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March 07, 2023
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Honolulu, HI 96813

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Watson Tanji

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by our laboratory on 2/28/2023.  If you 

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, both 

technically and for completeness. These test results meet all requirements of NELAC and DoD QSM. 

Release of the hard copy has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or designee, as verified 

by the following signature.

RE:  Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

[TOC_1]Cover 
Letter[TOC]

Sincerely, 

Paula McCartney For Karen Volpendesta
Project Manager

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 1 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Data Validatable Report

Analysis Case Narrative
 

EPA 1633: Manual integrations were performed for this method in accordance with APPL ’s SOP.  Chromatograms after manual 
integration are enclosed for specific samples and analytes.  Abbreviated flags for technical justification are listed on the 
chromatogram.

Some extracted internal standards recovered outside of control limits in some samples; these samples were diluted and 
recovered in control, unless stated otherwise. 

The analytes 6:2FTS recovered above the upper control limit in the SC00861-LCV1.

The analyte 9Cl-PF3ONS recovered above the upper control limit in the SC00861-CCV1.

[TOC_1]Case Narratives - 
Analyses[TOC]

Samples in this Report

Sample Lab ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3 Water23B0200-01 02/28/202302/24/2023  11:15

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3 Water23B0200-02 02/28/202302/24/2023  13:35

AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3 Water23B0200-03 02/28/202302/24/2023  12:50

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3 Water23B0200-04 02/28/202302/24/2023  12:05

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 4 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]

Containers Received

Lab ID Count Preservation CheckContainer Type

23B0200-01

500mL P  2  0.00

23B0200-02

500mL P  2  0.00

23B0200-03

500mL P  2  0.00

23B0200-04

500mL P  2  0.00

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 5 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 

Sample:  

23B0200-01 (Water)

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3 

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

PFBA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.724.2 1ng/L

PFPEA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.058 BCB04590.361.4 1ng/L

PFHXA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.049 BCB04590.181.9 1ng/L

PFHPA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.037 BCB04590.181.1 1ng/L

PFOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.181.6 1ng/L

PFNA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.074 BCB04590.180.27 J 1ng/L

PFDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.091 BCB04590.180.23 J 1ng/L

PFUnA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U IR2, 1ng/L

PFDOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFTRDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.270.27 U 1ng/L

PFTEDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.180.18 U IR2, 1ng/L

PFBS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.033 BCB04590.180.71 1ng/L

PFPES 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.056 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFHXS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.028 BCB04590.180.53 1ng/L

PFHPS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.046 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.057 BCB04590.181.2 1ng/L

PFNS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

4:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.26 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

6:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.28 BCB04590.7216 1ng/L

8:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.074 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

PFOSA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.094 BCB04590.180.25 J 1ng/L

NMeFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.43 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.37 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.095 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.91 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.94 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

HFPO-DA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.16 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

ADONA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFEESA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.098 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMPA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.048 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMBA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.082 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

NFDHA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.27 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

9CL-PF3ONS 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

3:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.52 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

5:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.40 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

7:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.50 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 45.9% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFPEA 56.4% 35-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFHXA 81.6% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C4-PFHPA 92.2% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 95.1% 60-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

[TOC_1]Sample Results[TOC]

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 6 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-01 (Water)

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3  (Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  (Continued)

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 94.0% 55-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 90.7% 50-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 92.3% 30-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFDOA 77.5% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFTEDA 55.5% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 76.5% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFHXS 89.2% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 89.3% 45-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 163% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 148% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 250% 50-200 EPA 163303/02/23S2 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 113% 50-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB045910

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 66.4% 30-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSA 35.9% 15-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSA 32.0% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSAA 142% 45-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSAA 131% 10-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D7-NMEFOSE 44.9% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D9-NETFOSE 52.4% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 98.8% 25-160 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 7 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-02 (Water)

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3 

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

PFBA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.720.65 J 1ng/L

PFPEA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.059 BCB04590.360.16 J 1ng/L

PFHXA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.050 BCB04590.180.28 J IR2, 1ng/L

PFHPA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.037 BCB04590.180.091 J 1ng/L

PFOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFNA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.074 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.091 BCB04590.180.18 U IR2, 1ng/L

PFUnA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFTRDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.270.27 U 1ng/L

PFTEDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFBS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.033 BCB04590.180.065 J 1ng/L

PFPES 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.057 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFHXS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.029 BCB04590.180.064 J 1ng/L

PFHPS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.046 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.057 BCB04590.180.076 J IR2, 1ng/L

PFNS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

4:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.26 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

6:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.28 BCB04590.725.2 1ng/L

8:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.074 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

PFOSA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.094 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.43 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.37 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.095 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.91 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.95 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

HFPO-DA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.16 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

ADONA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFEESA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.098 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMPA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.049 BCB04590.360.25 J 1ng/L

PFMBA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.082 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

NFDHA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.27 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

9CL-PF3ONS 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

3:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.52 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

5:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.40 BCB04590.720.72 U IR1, 1ng/L

7:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.50 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 85.9% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFPEA 79.3% 35-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFHXA 89.9% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C4-PFHPA 77.3% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 88.3% 60-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 8 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-02 (Water)

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3  (Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  (Continued)

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 95.4% 55-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 93.9% 50-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 167% 30-140 EPA 163303/02/23S2 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 97.7% 30-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB045910

Surrogate: 13C2-PFDOA 139% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFTEDA 124% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 91.2% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFHXS 86.3% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 94.5% 45-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 320% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23S2 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 165% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB045910

Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 181% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 194% 50-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 95.5% 30-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSA 79.6% 15-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSA 75.0% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSAA 122% 45-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSAA 172% 10-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D7-NMEFOSE 64.8% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D9-NETFOSE 86.9% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 88.3% 25-160 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 9 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-03 (Water)

AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3 

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

PFBA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

PFPEA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.058 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFHXA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.049 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFHPA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.037 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFNA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.074 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.091 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFUnA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFTRDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.270.27 U 1ng/L

PFTEDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFBS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.033 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFPES 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.056 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFHXS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.028 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFHPS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.046 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.057 BCB04590.180.18 U IR2, 1ng/L

PFNS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

4:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.26 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

6:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.28 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

8:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.074 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

PFOSA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.094 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.43 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.37 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.095 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.91 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.94 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

HFPO-DA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.16 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

ADONA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFEESA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.098 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMPA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.048 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMBA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.082 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

NFDHA 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.27 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

9CL-PF3ONS 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.72 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

3:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.52 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

5:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.40 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

7:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.50 BCB04590.720.72 U 1ng/L

Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 91.7% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFPEA 80.3% 35-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFHXA 85.6% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C4-PFHPA 80.4% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 83.6% 60-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 10 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-03 (Water)

AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3  (Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  (Continued)

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 88.7% 55-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 93.6% 50-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 87.5% 30-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFDOA 95.6% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFTEDA 79.8% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 90.3% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFHXS 94.0% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 89.7% 45-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 97.6% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 81.0% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 98.8% 50-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 79.3% 30-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSA 54.1% 15-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSA 55.1% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSAA 104% 45-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSAA 109% 10-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D7-NMEFOSE 54.3% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D9-NETFOSE 75.6% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 78.9% 25-160 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 11 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-04 (Water)

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3 

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

PFBA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.713.3 1ng/L

PFPEA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.058 BCB04590.369.7 1ng/L

PFHXA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.049 BCB04590.186.8 1ng/L

PFHPA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.036 BCB04590.181.2 1ng/L

PFOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.39 1ng/L

PFNA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.073 BCB04590.180.14 J 1ng/L

PFDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.090 BCB04590.180.11 J IR1, 1ng/L

PFUnA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.14 BCB04590.180.18 U IR1, 1ng/L

PFDOA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.099 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFTRDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.270.27 U 1ng/L

PFTEDA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFBS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.033 BCB04590.180.19 J 1ng/L

PFPES 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.056 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFHXS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.028 BCB04590.180.041 J 1ng/L

PFHPS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.046 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.056 BCB04590.180.12 J IR1, 1ng/L

PFNS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.13 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

PFDOS 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

4:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.26 BCB04590.710.71 U 1ng/L

6:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.28 BCB04590.7184 1ng/L

8:2FTS 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.073 BCB04590.710.71 U 1ng/L

PFOSA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.092 BCB04590.180.10 J 1ng/L

NMeFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.42 BCB04590.710.71 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.37 BCB04590.710.71 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.094 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSAA 0.36 EPA 163303/02/230.10 BCB04590.180.18 U 1ng/L

NMeFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.90 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

NEtFOSE 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.93 BCB04591.11.1 U 1ng/L

HFPO-DA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.16 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

ADONA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.11 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFEESA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.097 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMPA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.048 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

PFMBA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.081 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

NFDHA 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.27 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

9CL-PF3ONS 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.19 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.71 EPA 163303/02/230.18 BCB04590.360.36 U 1ng/L

3:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.51 BCB04590.710.71 U 1ng/L

5:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.39 BCB04590.710.83 J 1ng/L

7:3FTCA 1.4 EPA 163303/02/230.49 BCB04590.710.71 U 1ng/L

Surrogate: 13C4-PFBA 113% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFPEA 121% 35-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C5-PFHXA 120% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C4-PFHPA 116% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOA 114% 60-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 12 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Sample Results
 (Continued)  

Sample:  

23B0200-04 (Water)

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3  (Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  (Continued)

ResultAnalyte LOD

Date 

Analyzed Method/Qual Units DFDL

Prep

BatchLOQ

Surrogate: 13C9-PFNA 121% 55-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C6-PFDA 124% 50-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C7-PFUnA 125% 30-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFDOA 115% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-PFTEDA 91.3% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFBS 115% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-PFHXS 120% 55-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOS 117% 45-140 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 228% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23S2 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-4:2FTS 133% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB045910

Surrogate: 13C2-6:2FTS 140% 60-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C2-8:2FTS 188% 50-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C8-PFOSA 94.1% 30-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSA 67.3% 15-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSA 68.5% 10-130 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D3-NMEFOSAA 149% 45-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D5-NETFOSAA 156% 10-200 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D7-NMEFOSE 59.4% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: D9-NETFOSE 79.5% 10-150 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

Surrogate: 13C3-HFPO-DA 115% 25-160 EPA 163303/02/23 BCB04591

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 13 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Result/ LOQ

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

LimitQual Analyte

Quality Control

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

MDLLOD

Batch:  BCB0459 - EPA 1633

Method:  EPA 1633

Prepared: 02/28/23 08:24  Analyzed: 03/02/23 10:59Blank (BCB0459-BLK1)

ng/L

PFBA 1.6 0.210.800.80 U

PFPEA 0.80 0.0650.400.40 U

PFHXA 0.40 0.0550.200.20 U

PFHPA 0.40 0.0410.200.20 U

PFOA 0.40 0.150.200.20 U

PFNA 0.40 0.0820.200.20 U

PFDA 0.40 0.100.200.20 U

PFUnA 0.40 0.160.200.20 U

PFDOA 0.40 0.110.200.20 U

PFTRDA 0.40 0.200.300.30 U

PFTEDA 0.40 0.200.200.20 U

PFBS 0.40 0.0370.200.20 U

PFPES 0.40 0.0630.200.20 U

PFHXS 0.40 0.0320.200.20 U

PFHPS 0.40 0.0510.200.20 U

PFOS 0.40 0.0640.200.102 J MI2, 

PFNS 0.40 0.120.200.20 U

PFDS 0.40 0.150.200.20 U

PFDOS 0.40 0.120.200.20 U

4:2FTS 1.6 0.290.800.80 U

6:2FTS 1.6 0.310.800.80 U

8:2FTS 1.6 0.0820.800.80 U

PFOSA 0.40 0.100.200.20 U

NMeFOSA 1.6 0.470.800.80 U

NEtFOSA 1.6 0.410.800.80 U

NMeFOSAA 0.40 0.110.200.20 U

NEtFOSAA 0.40 0.110.200.20 U

NMeFOSE 1.6 1.01.21.2 U

NEtFOSE 1.6 1.01.21.2 U

HFPO-DA 0.80 0.170.400.40 U

ADONA 0.80 0.120.400.40 U

PFEESA 0.80 0.110.400.40 U

PFMPA 0.80 0.0540.400.40 U

PFMBA 0.80 0.0910.400.40 U

NFDHA 0.80 0.300.400.40 U

9CL-PF3ONS 0.80 0.210.400.40 U

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.80 0.210.400.40 U

3:3FTCA 1.6 0.570.800.80 U

5:3FTCA 1.6 0.440.800.80 U

7:3FTCA 1.6 0.550.800.80 U

Surrogates

32.0 10-13013C4-PFBA 94.630.3

16.0 35-15013C5-PFPEA 88.114.1

8.00 55-15013C5-PFHXA 95.17.60

[TOC_1]Quality Assurance 
Results[TOC]

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 14 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Result/ LOQ

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

LimitQual Analyte

Quality Control
(Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (Continued)

MDLLOD

Prepared: 02/28/23 08:24  Analyzed: 03/02/23 10:59Blank (BCB0459-BLK1)

ng/L

Surrogates

8.00 55-15013C4-PFHPA 94.67.57

8.00 60-14013C8-PFOA 99.17.93

4.00 55-14013C9-PFNA 1034.13

4.00 50-14013C6-PFDA 96.93.88

4.00 30-14013C7-PFUnA 96.33.85

4.00 10-15013C2-PFDOA 99.53.98

4.00 10-13013C2-PFTEDA 92.53.70

8.00 55-15013C3-PFBS 1018.09

8.00 55-15013C3-PFHXS 90.17.21

8.00 45-14013C8-PFOS 94.47.55

16.0 60-20013C2-4:2FTS 10717.1

16.0 60-20013C2-6:2FTS 92.214.7

16.0 50-20013C2-8:2FTS 10717.1

8.00 30-13013C8-PFOSA 93.17.45

8.00 15-130D3-NMEFOSA 50.04.00

8.00 10-130D5-NETFOSA 47.23.78

16.0 45-200D3-NMEFOSAA 10817.3

16.0 10-200D5-NETFOSAA 10516.9

80.0 10-150D7-NMEFOSE 57.445.9

80.0 10-150D9-NETFOSE 76.761.4

32.0 25-16013C3-HFPO-DA 91.629.3

Prepared: 02/28/23 08:24  Analyzed: 03/02/23 11:12LCS (BCB0459-BS1)

ng/L

PFBA 16.0 58-14897.815.6

PFPEA 8.00 54-15295.47.64

PFHXA 4.00 55-15290.23.61

PFHPA 4.00 54-15486.83.47

PFOA 4.00 52-16191.93.68

PFNA 4.00 59-1491054.21

PFDA 4.00 52-14799.94.00

PFUnA 4.00 48-15989.23.57

PFDOA 4.00 64-14299.53.98

PFTRDA 4.00 49-14898.93.96

PFTEDA 4.00 47-16185.33.41

PFBS 3.54 62-14494.23.34

PFPES 3.76 59-1511063.99

PFHXS 3.66 57-1461003.66

PFHPS 3.82 55-15291.83.51

PFOS 3.72 58-14998.73.67

PFNS 3.84 52-1481013.90

PFDS 3.86 51-14797.43.76

PFDOS 3.88 36-1451104.26

4:2FTS 15.0 67-14692.013.8

6:2FTS 15.2 61-15110716.3

8:2FTS 15.4 63-15297.014.9

PFOSA 4.00 61-1481124.48

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 15 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Result/ LOQ

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

LimitQual Analyte

Quality Control
(Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (Continued)

MDLLOD

Prepared: 02/28/23 08:24  Analyzed: 03/02/23 11:12LCS (BCB0459-BS1)

ng/L

NMeFOSA 16.0 63-14595.415.3

NEtFOSA 16.0 65-13910616.9

NMeFOSAA 4.00 58-1441004.00

NEtFOSAA 4.00 59-1461014.05

NMeFOSE 16.0 71-13610116.2

NEtFOSE 16.0 69-13797.215.5

HFPO-DA 8.00 63-14497.87.82

ADONA 7.56 68-1461068.03

PFEESA 7.12 56-15195.96.83

PFMPA 8.00 51-14585.66.84

PFMBA 8.00 55-1481018.10

NFDHA 8.00 48-16182.96.63

9CL-PF3ONS 7.48 56-1561188.85

11CL-PF3OUDS 7.56 46-1561138.54

3:3FTCA 16.0 62-12982.713.2

5:3FTCA 16.0 63-13470.611.3

7:3FTCA 16.0 50-13877.412.4

Surrogates

32.0 10-13013C4-PFBA 95.630.6

16.0 35-15013C5-PFPEA 86.213.8

8.00 55-15013C5-PFHXA 97.37.78

8.00 55-15013C4-PFHPA 89.57.16

8.00 60-14013C8-PFOA 91.47.31

4.00 55-14013C9-PFNA 99.03.96

4.00 50-14013C6-PFDA 1024.09

4.00 30-14013C7-PFUnA 1014.03

4.00 10-15013C2-PFDOA 1034.11

4.00 10-13013C2-PFTEDA 99.43.98

8.00 55-15013C3-PFBS 1108.84

8.00 55-15013C3-PFHXS 97.97.84

8.00 45-14013C8-PFOS 95.67.65

16.0 60-20013C2-4:2FTS 12119.3

16.0 60-20013C2-6:2FTS 10216.2

16.0 50-20013C2-8:2FTS 12720.3

8.00 30-13013C8-PFOSA 84.86.78

8.00 15-130D3-NMEFOSA 54.24.34

8.00 10-130D5-NETFOSA 52.64.21

16.0 45-200D3-NMEFOSAA 11117.7

16.0 10-200D5-NETFOSAA 99.215.9

80.0 10-150D7-NMEFOSE 57.345.8

80.0 10-150D9-NETFOSE 78.662.9

32.0 25-16013C3-HFPO-DA 82.926.5

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 16 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Result/ LOQ

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

LimitQual Analyte

Quality Control
(Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (Continued)

MDLLOD

Prepared: 02/28/23 08:24  Analyzed: 03/02/23 11:25MRL Check (BCB0459-MRL1)

ng/L

PFBA 1.60 44-15799.51.59 J

PFPEA 0.800 57-1481140.916

PFHXA 0.400 62-1491160.462

PFHPA 0.400 56-15097.60.391 J

PFOA 0.400 57-1611230.492

PFNA 0.400 53-15774.20.297 J IR2, 

PFDA 0.400 43-1581240.498 IR2

PFUnA 0.400 50-15596.40.386 J IR2, 

PFDOA 0.400 60-1411130.451

PFTRDA 0.400 52-14080.40.321 J IR2, 

PFTEDA 0.400 52-1561020.410 IR1

PFBS 0.354 63-1451030.364 J

PFPES 0.376 58-1441010.380 J

PFHXS 0.366 44-1581040.379 J

PFHPS 0.382 51-15091.40.349 J

PFOS 0.372 43-1621180.439

PFNS 0.384 46-15198.60.379 J

PFDS 0.386 50-14498.60.381 J

PFDOS 0.388 30-1381000.388 J IR2, 

4:2FTS 1.50 52-1581031.54 J

6:2FTS 1.52 48-1581301.97

8:2FTS 1.54 46-1651081.65

PFOSA 0.400 47-1631210.482

NMeFOSA 1.60 54-1551031.65

NEtFOSA 1.60 49-1561111.77

NMeFOSAA 0.400 32-1601040.416

NEtFOSAA 0.400 51-1541130.452

NMeFOSE 1.60 56-1511081.73

NEtFOSE 1.60 60-1471071.72

HFPO-DA 0.800 58-15499.50.796 J

ADONA 0.756 61-1481040.787 J

PFEESA 0.712 56-1441110.792 J

PFMPA 0.800 48-15095.10.761 J

PFMBA 0.800 49-1541140.908

NFDHA 0.800 47-16090.60.725 J

9CL-PF3ONS 0.748 44-1671170.875

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.756 36-1581010.766 J

3:3FTCA 1.60 32-1611001.60

5:3FTCA 1.60 39-1561071.72

7:3FTCA 1.60 36-14969.91.12 J

Surrogates

32.0 10-13013C4-PFBA 94.630.3

16.0 35-15013C5-PFPEA 92.314.8

8.00 55-15013C5-PFHXA 98.57.88

8.00 55-15013C4-PFHPA 94.77.58

8.00 60-14013C8-PFOA 98.77.90

4.00 55-14013C9-PFNA 91.93.68

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 17 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Result/ LOQ

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

LimitQual Analyte

Quality Control
(Continued)

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (Continued)

MDLLOD

Prepared: 02/28/23 08:24  Analyzed: 03/02/23 11:25MRL Check (BCB0459-MRL1)

ng/L

Surrogates

4.00 50-14013C6-PFDA 1024.09

4.00 30-14013C7-PFUnA 1064.26

4.00 10-15013C2-PFDOA 99.63.98

4.00 10-13013C2-PFTEDA 91.03.64

8.00 55-15013C3-PFBS 97.07.76

8.00 55-15013C3-PFHXS 99.37.94

8.00 45-14013C8-PFOS 97.97.83

16.0 60-20013C2-4:2FTS 97.115.5

16.0 60-20013C2-6:2FTS 93.915.0

16.0 50-20013C2-8:2FTS 11618.5

8.00 30-13013C8-PFOSA 89.07.12

8.00 15-130D3-NMEFOSA 54.44.35

8.00 10-130D5-NETFOSA 57.24.57

16.0 45-200D3-NMEFOSAA 11318.2

16.0 10-200D5-NETFOSAA 10616.9

80.0 10-150D7-NMEFOSE 58.646.8

80.0 10-150D9-NETFOSE 84.167.3

32.0 25-16013C3-HFPO-DA 97.031.0

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 18 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager: Reported: 03/07/2023  16:23

AECOM Honolulu

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Watson Tanji

APPL, LLC - 908 N. Temperance Ave., Clovis, CA 93611

Notes and Definitions 

Item Definition

Calibration verification recovered above the upper control limitCV2

Ion ratio below the lower control limitIR1

Ion ratio above the upper control limitIR2

Internal standard recovered below the lower control limitIS1

Estimated valueJ

Manual integration, non-target peak interferenceMI2

Surrogate recovered above the upper control limitS2

Not detectedU

Dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.

DF Dilution Factor

LOD Limit of Detection

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL Detection Limit

* Value outside control limits

RPD Relative Percent Difference

%REC Percent Recovery

Source Sample that was matrix spiked or duplicated.

[TOC_1]Qualifiers and 
Definitions[TOC]

The contents of this report apply to the sample(s) analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.  
No duplication of this report is allowed, except in its entirety. Page 19 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



WORK ORDER
23B0200

Printed:  03/07/2023  4:24 pm

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject: 

Project Number:  Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Project Manager: Karen Volpendesta

PO Number: 60697810

AECOM Honolulu

Watson Tanji

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Phone: (808) 954-4512

Fax: (808) 523-8950

AECOM Honolulu

Watson Tanji

1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, HI  96813

Phone: (808) 954-4512

Fax: (808) 523-8950

Report To : Invoice To : 

Logged In By: Megan Salata

Date Due: 03/07/2023 (5.00 day TAT) Received By:

Date Received:

Megan Salata

02/28/2023  09:45 AM

Analysis Comments

23B0200-01  AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3  [Water]  Sampled 2/24/2023  11:15:00AM

"Report relevant surrogates"1633 NONE

23B0200-02  AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3  [Water]  Sampled 2/24/2023   1:35:00PM

"Report relevant surrogates"1633 NONE

23B0200-03  AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3  [Water]  Sampled 2/24/2023  12:50:00PM

"Report relevant surrogates"1633 NONE

23B0200-04  AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3  [Water]  Sampled 2/24/2023  12:05:00PM

"Report relevant surrogates"1633 NONE

23B0200 Sample Receipt Log

-3.8°CSamples Received at:

Default Cooler

Containers Intact

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Preservation Confirmed

COC/Labels Agree

Custody Seals

Was a chain of custody received?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Sample labels complete? Sample ID, date/time, etc.

COCs complete/signed in the appropriate places?

YesReceived On Ice

Did all containers arrive in good condition?

Correct containers/preserv. for tests indicated?

Were all containers sealed in separate bags?

Yes

Did all container labels agree with COCs?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Sufficient volume sent for tests requested?

Were bubbles absent in volatile samples?

Yes

No

Sufficient remaining holding time for analyses?

pH of non-VOA preserved containers documented?

Unpreserved vials received for VOA analysis?

If "yes", are unpreserved VOA vials noted on ARF?

Yes

No

No

No
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-01 S2023-03-02A (14)

03/02/23 12:29

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 11:15

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 556.68 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.194.2 0.721.4PFBA

0.0581.4 0.360.72PFPEA

0.0491.9 0.180.36PFHXA

0.0371.1 0.180.36PFHPA

0.141.6 0.180.36PFOA

0.0740.27 J 0.180.36PFNA

0.0910.23 J 0.180.36PFDA

0.140.18 U 0.180.36 IR2, PFUnA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36PFDOA

0.180.27 U 0.270.36PFTRDA

0.180.18 U 0.180.36 IR2, PFTEDA

0.0330.71 0.180.36PFBS

0.0560.18 U 0.180.36PFPES

0.0280.53 0.180.36PFHXS

0.0460.18 U 0.180.36PFHPS

0.0571.2 0.180.36PFOS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFNS

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFDS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFDOS

0.260.72 U 0.721.44:2FTS

0.2816 0.721.46:2FTS

0.0740.72 U 0.721.48:2FTS

0.0940.25 J 0.180.36PFOSA

0.430.72 U 0.721.4NMeFOSA

0.370.72 U 0.721.4NEtFOSA

0.0950.18 U 0.180.36NMeFOSAA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36NEtFOSAA

0.911.1 U 1.11.4NMeFOSE

0.941.1 U 1.11.4NEtFOSE

0.160.36 U 0.360.72HFPO-DA
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-01 S2023-03-02A (14)

03/02/23 12:29

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 11:15

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 556.68 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.110.36 U 0.360.72ADONA

0.0980.36 U 0.360.72PFEESA

0.0480.36 U 0.360.72PFMPA

0.0820.36 U 0.360.72PFMBA

0.270.36 U 0.360.72NFDHA

0.190.36 U 0.360.729CL-PF3ONS

0.190.36 U 0.360.7211CL-PF3OUDS

0.520.72 U 0.721.43:3FTCA

0.400.72 U 0.721.45:3FTCA

0.500.72 U 0.721.47:3FTCA
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 23193 

( 3.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 32.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.1692  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 74568 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

1855 

( 4.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.8) 

77.8 
 

5.5  

0.0249 
208.7 
211.4 

0.3925  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 191811 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

18135 

( 5.36 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

178.4 
 

63.7  

0.0945 
101.0 
91.5 

0.5407  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 105429 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

30246 

( 6.16 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

191.3 
 

589.1  

0.2869 
90.9 
88.0 

0.2947  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 234794 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

80072 

( 6.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.4) 

204.9 
 

9951.0  

0.3410 
100.8 
96.0 

0.4385  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 38586 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

9817 

( 7.49 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.6) 

82.8 
 

186432.2  

0.2544 
108.7 
109.8 

0.0741  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 44103 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

4955 

( 8.04 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.9) 

38.0 
 

22.5  

0.1123 
90.7 
83.0 

0.0649  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 7814 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

1447 

( 8.56 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -4.5) 

20.2 
 

18.3  

0.1852 
172.1 
126.8 

0.0129  N/A IR2, 

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 4350 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

1964 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -1.4) 

41.3 
 

17.7  

0.4515 
206.5 
204.9 

0.0118  N/A IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 140755 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

73508 

( 5.32 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

84.7 
 

70.5  

0.5222 
83.0 
83.7 

0.1963  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 178007 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

55614 

( 7.00 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.4) 

82.0 
 

331.3  

0.3124 
97.6 
90.4 

0.1471  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 681898 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

136506 

( 8.17 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.07 , N/A , -3.3) 

50.8 
 

38.7  

0.2002 
91.0 
86.8 

0.3363  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 1000116 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

716234 

( 6.61 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

1102.2 
 

316.1  

0.7162 
84.5 
93.5 

4.5384  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 133833 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , #Value!) 

288.6 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0684  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
42954 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 209.5 N/A 0.1267 

[ 1.0000 ] 
12.7% 

{ 20.5% } 

 

IS1, 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
342805 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 929.3 N/A 0.5764 

[ 1.0000 ] 
57.6% 

{ 92.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
545799 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 891.1 N/A 0.6710 

[ 1.0000 ] 
67.1% 

{ 105.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
588143 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 632.9 N/A 0.7702 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.0% 

{ 106.8% } 

 

 

Page 32 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
652909 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 477.0 N/A 0.9095 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.9% 

{ 136.4% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
815996 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1070.1 N/A 0.6626 

[ 1.0000 ] 
66.3% 

{ 92.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1566420 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 476.4 N/A 0.8826 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.3% 

{ 121.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
187643 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1280.4 N/A 3.6738 

[ 8.0000 ] 
45.9% 

{ 9.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
862431 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1587.7 N/A 2.2579 

[ 4.0000 ] 
56.4% 

{ 49.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
760226 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1133.7 N/A 1.6322 

[ 2.0000 ] 
81.6% 

{ 71.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
801277 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2700.5 N/A 1.8445 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 88.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1111423 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1301.3 N/A 1.9025 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.1% 

{ 104.7% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
551207 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 874.2 N/A 0.9405 

[ 1.0000 ] 
94.0% 

{ 110.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
685650 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1179.5 N/A 0.9073 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.7% 

{ 109.7% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
690970 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 851.8 N/A 0.9229 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.3% 

{ 117.3% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
537827 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1030.5 N/A 0.7746 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.5% 

{ 120.1% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
400778 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 749.5 N/A 0.5553 

[ 1.0000 ] 
55.5% 

{ 77.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
2521844 

( 5.31 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 929.7 N/A 1.5294 

[ 2.0000 ] 
76.5% 

{ 70.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1536072 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 657.9 N/A 1.7830 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.2% 

{ 87.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3674867 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 604.8 N/A 1.7857 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.3% 

{ 112.2% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
658983 

( 5.11 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 251.9 N/A 6.5248 

[ 4.0000 ] 
163.1% 

{ 163.5% } 

 

S2, 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
675680 

( 6.61 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 321.4 N/A 5.9337 

[ 4.0000 ] 
148.3% 

{ 158.3% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
1204131 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 522.3 N/A 9.9997 

[ 4.0000 ] 
250.0% 

{ 230.3% } 

 

S2, 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
5034119 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 3182.7 N/A 1.3280 

[ 2.0000 ] 
66.4% 

{ 86.9% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
584382 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1530.6 N/A 0.7179 

[ 2.0000 ] 
35.9% 

{ 44.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
455610 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1535.7 N/A 0.6392 

[ 2.0000 ] 
32.0% 

{ 37.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (14) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:29 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1635967 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1236.0 N/A 5.6644 

[ 4.0000 ] 
141.6% 

{ 147.3% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1292249 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2536.3 N/A 5.2543 

[ 4.0000 ] 
131.4% 

{ 153.4% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
2488070 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1333.6 N/A 8.9783 

[ 20.0000 ] 
44.9% 

{ 58.2% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
3323247 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1418.3 N/A 10.4836 

[ 20.0000 ] 
52.4% 

{ 62.2% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
2312259 

( 5.66 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1909.3 N/A 7.9003 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.8% 

{ 83.1% } 
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-01RE1 S2023-03-02A (15)

03/02/23 12:42

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 11:15

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 556.68 mL / 2 mL

10
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 13953 

( 3.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 21.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1255  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 17664 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

1124 

( 4.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -1.4) 

21.7 
 

6.5  

0.0636 
533.8 
540.7 

0.0392  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 11234 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

3122 

( 6.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

41.2 
 

2642040.6  

0.2779 
88.0 
85.2 

0.0271  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 28775 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

8598 

( 6.90 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 2.2) 

133.0 
 

110932.5  

0.2988 
88.3 
84.1 

0.0467  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 20709 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

19482 

( 5.33 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.3) 

30.9 
 

35.2  

0.9408 
149.6 
150.8 

0.0169  N/A IR2, 

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 17959 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

6545 

( 7.02 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 2.1) 

319.7 
 

100.8  

0.3644 
113.9 
105.5 

0.0126  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
23714 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 141.7 N/A 0.6995 

[ 1.0000 ] 
69.9% 

{ 11.3% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
43636 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1177.4 N/A 0.7337 

[ 1.0000 ] 
73.4% 

{ 11.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
65391 

( 6.91 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 491.5 N/A 0.8039 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.4% 

{ 12.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
62368 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 273.7 N/A 0.8167 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.7% 

{ 11.3% } 

 

 

Page 40 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
67444 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1119.5 N/A 0.9395 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.9% 

{ 14.1% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
99746 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 323.4 N/A 0.8099 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.0% 

{ 11.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
177250 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 134.6 N/A 0.9987 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.9% 

{ 13.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
105137 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 710.5 N/A 0.3728 

[ 0.8000 ] 
46.6% 

{ 5.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
204330 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 723.2 N/A 0.4202 

[ 0.4000 ] 
105.1% 

{ 11.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
127138 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 593.1 N/A 0.2144 

[ 0.2000 ] 
107.2% 

{ 12.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
92969 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 554.1 N/A 0.1681 

[ 0.2000 ] 
84.1% 

{ 10.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
127866 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1039.5 N/A 0.1827 

[ 0.2000 ] 
91.3% 

{ 12.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
44918 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 32869.6 N/A 0.0723 

[ 0.1000 ] 
72.3% 

{ 9.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
76832 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 66740.3 N/A 0.0984 

[ 0.1000 ] 
98.4% 

{ 12.3% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
73418 

( 8.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 937.4 N/A 0.0949 

[ 0.1000 ] 
94.9% 

{ 12.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
60990 

( 8.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 128.3 N/A 0.0850 

[ 0.1000 ] 
85.0% 

{ 13.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
55008 

( 9.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 384.2 N/A 0.0738 

[ 0.1000 ] 
73.8% 

{ 10.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
432110 

( 5.35 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 623.8 N/A 0.2144 

[ 0.2000 ] 
107.2% 

{ 12.1% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
180619 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 472.5 N/A 0.1715 

[ 0.2000 ] 
85.8% 

{ 10.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
358839 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 278.5 N/A 0.1541 

[ 0.2000 ] 
77.0% 

{ 11.0% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
52643 

( 5.14 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 81.8 N/A 0.4264 

[ 0.4000 ] 
106.6% 

{ 13.1% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
51956 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 73.2 N/A 0.3733 

[ 0.4000 ] 
93.3% 

{ 12.2% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
66570 

( 7.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 233.4 N/A 0.4523 

[ 0.4000 ] 
113.1% 

{ 12.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
602143 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1303.8 N/A 0.1404 

[ 0.2000 ] 
70.2% 

{ 10.4% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
66876 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 321.7 N/A 0.0726 

[ 0.2000 ] 
36.3% 

{ 5.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
50823 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 337.2 N/A 0.0630 

[ 0.2000 ] 
31.5% 

{ 4.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-01RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (15) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
117249 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 548.6 N/A 0.3588 

[ 0.4000 ] 
89.7% 

{ 10.6% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
114815 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 2087.0 N/A 0.4126 

[ 0.4000 ] 
103.1% 

{ 13.6% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
345513 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 646.8 N/A 1.1018 

[ 2.0000 ] 
55.1% 

{ 8.1% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
405641 

( 10.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 555.4 N/A 1.1309 

[ 2.0000 ] 
56.5% 

{ 7.6% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
309518 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 556.2 N/A 0.8308 

[ 0.8000 ] 
103.8% 

{ 11.1% } 
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-02 S2023-03-02A (16)

03/02/23 12:55

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 13:35

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 553.82 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.190.65 J 0.721.4PFBA

0.0590.16 J 0.360.72PFPEA

0.0500.28 J 0.180.36 IR2, PFHXA

0.0370.091 J 0.180.36PFHPA

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFOA

0.0740.18 U 0.180.36PFNA

0.0910.18 U 0.180.36 IR2, PFDA

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFUnA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36PFDOA

0.180.27 U 0.270.36PFTRDA

0.180.18 U 0.180.36PFTEDA

0.0330.065 J 0.180.36PFBS

0.0570.18 U 0.180.36PFPES

0.0290.064 J 0.180.36PFHXS

0.0460.18 U 0.180.36PFHPS

0.0570.076 J 0.180.36 IR2, PFOS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFNS

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFDS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFDOS

0.260.72 U 0.721.44:2FTS

0.285.2 0.721.46:2FTS

0.0740.72 U 0.721.48:2FTS

0.0940.18 U 0.180.36PFOSA

0.430.72 U 0.721.4NMeFOSA

0.370.72 U 0.721.4NEtFOSA

0.0950.18 U 0.180.36NMeFOSAA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36NEtFOSAA

0.911.1 U 1.11.4NMeFOSE

0.951.1 U 1.11.4NEtFOSE

0.160.36 U 0.360.72HFPO-DA
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-02 S2023-03-02A (16)

03/02/23 12:55

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 13:35

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 553.82 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.110.36 U 0.360.72ADONA

0.0980.36 U 0.360.72PFEESA

0.0490.25 J 0.360.72PFMPA

0.0820.36 U 0.360.72PFMBA

0.270.36 U 0.360.72NFDHA

0.190.36 U 0.360.729CL-PF3ONS

0.190.36 U 0.360.7211CL-PF3OUDS

0.520.72 U 0.721.43:3FTCA

0.400.72 U 0.721.4 IR1, 5:3FTCA

0.500.72 U 0.721.47:3FTCA
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 27319 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 26.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1804  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 17442 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , #Value!) 

23.2 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0450  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 43782 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

8999 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.8) 

65.1 
 

16.2  

0.2055 
219.7 
199.0 

0.0772  N/A IR2, 

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 10921 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

4231 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

241.8 
 

3977.9  

0.3874 
122.7 
118.8 

0.0251  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 20605 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

6010 

( 6.84 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.03 , N/A , -2.6) 

75.0 
 

306073.4  

0.2917 
86.2 
82.1 

0.0343  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 6995 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

3363 

( 7.98 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.05 , N/A , -4.5) 

33.6 
 

119.9  

0.4807 
387.9 
355.0 

0.0171  N/A IR2, 

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 17939 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

14891 

( 5.33 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.2) 

16.4 
 

14.9  

0.8301 
132.0 
133.0 

0.0180  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 24113 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

5907 

( 7.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.03 , N/A , 1.5) 

20.7 
 

1043.6  

0.2450 
76.5 
70.9 

0.0176  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 36545 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

12144 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.8) 

12.4 
 

22.3  

0.3323 
151.1 
144.1 

0.0210  N/A IR2, 

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 447584 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

325135 

( 6.61 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

549.9 
 

237.5  

0.7264 
85.7 
94.8 

1.4282  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 21028 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , #Value!) 

64.2 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0092  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 3025 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2647 

( 5.88 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -11.2) 

12916.8 
 

7.9  

0.8751 
52.0 
48.2 

0.0373  N/A IR1, 

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 6758 

( 4.21 , 0.94 ) 
( N/A , 0.38 , 0.0) 84.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0682  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
175293 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 381.3 N/A 0.5171 

[ 1.0000 ] 
51.7% 

{ 83.7% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
497735 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1208.9 N/A 0.8369 

[ 1.0000 ] 
83.7% 

{ 133.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
660184 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 744.1 N/A 0.8116 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.2% 

{ 127.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
552034 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 708.4 N/A 0.7229 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.3% 

{ 100.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
379085 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 403.0 N/A 0.5281 

[ 1.0000 ] 
52.8% 

{ 79.2% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
953646 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1225.1 N/A 0.7743 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.4% 

{ 107.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1272342 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 347.2 N/A 0.7169 

[ 1.0000 ] 
71.7% 

{ 98.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
1432788 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2828.2 N/A 6.8739 

[ 8.0000 ] 
85.9% 

{ 75.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1758454 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1766.2 N/A 3.1707 

[ 4.0000 ] 
79.3% 

{ 100.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1215500 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1859.7 N/A 1.7973 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.9% 

{ 114.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
975643 

( 6.17 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1196.8 N/A 1.5468 

[ 2.0000 ] 
77.3% 

{ 108.2% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1247460 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 970.6 N/A 1.7654 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.3% 

{ 117.5% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
524561 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 815.2 N/A 0.9535 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.4% 

{ 104.7% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
412083 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 576.2 N/A 0.9392 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.9% 

{ 65.9% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
725653 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 987.6 N/A 1.6694 

[ 1.0000 ] 
166.9% 

{ 123.2% } 

 

S2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
560689 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 718.5 N/A 1.3908 

[ 1.0000 ] 
139.1% 

{ 125.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
518335 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1009.2 N/A 1.2368 

[ 1.0000 ] 
123.7% 

{ 100.1% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3514441 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1102.2 N/A 1.8237 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.2% 

{ 98.5% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1738396 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 324.9 N/A 1.7266 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.3% 

{ 99.2% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3157836 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 602.7 N/A 1.8892 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.5% 

{ 96.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
1508925 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 826.5 N/A 12.7838 

[ 4.0000 ] 
319.6% 

{ 374.3% } 

 

S2, 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
960918 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 448.2 N/A 7.2206 

[ 4.0000 ] 
180.5% 

{ 225.2% } 

 

S2, 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
1089364 

( 7.78 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 380.5 N/A 7.7408 

[ 4.0000 ] 
193.5% 

{ 208.4% } 

 

S2, 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
5882122 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2517.9 N/A 1.9103 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.5% 

{ 101.6% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1052272 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1877.1 N/A 1.5915 

[ 2.0000 ] 
79.6% 

{ 79.2% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
868813 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2073.4 N/A 1.5007 

[ 2.0000 ] 
75.0% 

{ 71.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (16) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  12:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1144167 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 769.7 N/A 4.8772 

[ 4.0000 ] 
121.9% 

{ 103.1% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1374501 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 4166.8 N/A 6.8805 

[ 4.0000 ] 
172.0% 

{ 163.2% } 

 

S2, 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
2917371 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1850.6 N/A 12.9606 

[ 20.0000 ] 
64.8% 

{ 68.2% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
4477165 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1149.7 N/A 17.3882 

[ 20.0000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 83.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3002073 

( 5.67 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1402.3 N/A 7.0644 

[ 8.0000 ] 
88.3% 

{ 107.9% } 
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-02RE1 S2023-03-02A (17)

03/02/23 13:08

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 13:35

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 553.82 mL / 2 mL

10
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 5775 

( 3.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.02 , N/A , 0.0) 9.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0245  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 3080 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

4209 

( 5.30 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -2.6) 

13.8 
 

16.4  

1.3667 
217.3 
219.0 

0.0027  N/A IR2, 

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
29144 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 144.0 N/A 0.8596 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.0% 

{ 13.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
39648 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2054.3 N/A 0.6666 

[ 1.0000 ] 
66.7% 

{ 10.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
73182 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 57477.6 N/A 0.8997 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.0% 

{ 14.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
70879 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3622.7 N/A 0.9282 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.8% 

{ 12.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
63059 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 82817.5 N/A 0.8784 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.8% 

{ 13.2% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
98213 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 783.3 N/A 0.7975 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.7% 

{ 11.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
192277 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 114.3 N/A 1.0833 

[ 1.0000 ] 
108.3% 

{ 14.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
223363 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1182.0 N/A 0.6445 

[ 0.8000 ] 
80.6% 

{ 11.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
216645 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 730.3 N/A 0.4904 

[ 0.4000 ] 
122.6% 

{ 12.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
126692 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 877.9 N/A 0.2352 

[ 0.2000 ] 
117.6% 

{ 11.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
116432 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2710.1 N/A 0.2317 

[ 0.2000 ] 
115.9% 

{ 12.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
108874 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1552.1 N/A 0.1390 

[ 0.2000 ] 
69.5% 

{ 10.3% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
67061 

( 7.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 58.6 N/A 0.0949 

[ 0.1000 ] 
94.9% 

{ 13.4% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
95009 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 52661.2 N/A 0.1302 

[ 0.1000 ] 
130.2% 

{ 15.2% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
70611 

( 8.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 422.3 N/A 0.0977 

[ 0.1000 ] 
97.7% 

{ 12.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
63567 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 380.8 N/A 0.0948 

[ 0.1000 ] 
94.8% 

{ 14.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
55674 

( 9.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 808.6 N/A 0.0799 

[ 0.1000 ] 
79.9% 

{ 10.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
407154 

( 5.31 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 469.4 N/A 0.2052 

[ 0.2000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 11.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
197431 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 272.8 N/A 0.1904 

[ 0.2000 ] 
95.2% 

{ 11.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
421613 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 155.3 N/A 0.1669 

[ 0.2000 ] 
83.5% 

{ 12.9% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
80419 

( 5.11 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 228.5 N/A 0.6616 

[ 0.4000 ] 
165.4% 

{ 20.0% } 

 

S2, 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
60992 

( 6.61 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 128.9 N/A 0.4450 

[ 0.4000 ] 
111.3% 

{ 14.3% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
106150 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 105.1 N/A 0.7324 

[ 0.4000 ] 
183.1% 

{ 20.3% } 

 

S2, 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
644188 

( 9.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1399.7 N/A 0.1384 

[ 0.2000 ] 
69.2% 

{ 11.1% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
114694 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 406.4 N/A 0.1148 

[ 0.2000 ] 
57.4% 

{ 8.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
91378 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 583.6 N/A 0.1044 

[ 0.2000 ] 
52.2% 

{ 7.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-02RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (17) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:08 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
207234 

( 8.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 617.9 N/A 0.5846 

[ 0.4000 ] 
146.1% 

{ 18.7% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
104877 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 10519.0 N/A 0.3474 

[ 0.4000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 12.4% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
409305 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 716.6 N/A 1.2033 

[ 2.0000 ] 
60.2% 

{ 9.6% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
524019 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 715.0 N/A 1.3467 

[ 2.0000 ] 
67.3% 

{ 9.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
309992 

( 5.66 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 706.8 N/A 0.9158 

[ 0.8000 ] 
114.5% 

{ 11.1% } 
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-03 S2023-03-02A (18)

03/02/23 13:21

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 12:50

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 556.11 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.190.72 U 0.721.4PFBA

0.0580.36 U 0.360.72PFPEA

0.0490.18 U 0.180.36PFHXA

0.0370.18 U 0.180.36PFHPA

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFOA

0.0740.18 U 0.180.36PFNA

0.0910.18 U 0.180.36PFDA

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFUnA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36PFDOA

0.180.27 U 0.270.36PFTRDA

0.180.18 U 0.180.36PFTEDA

0.0330.18 U 0.180.36PFBS

0.0560.18 U 0.180.36PFPES

0.0280.18 U 0.180.36PFHXS

0.0460.18 U 0.180.36PFHPS

0.0570.18 U 0.180.36 IR2, PFOS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFNS

0.140.18 U 0.180.36PFDS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFDOS

0.260.72 U 0.721.44:2FTS

0.280.72 U 0.721.46:2FTS

0.0740.72 U 0.721.48:2FTS

0.0940.18 U 0.180.36PFOSA

0.430.72 U 0.721.4NMeFOSA

0.370.72 U 0.721.4NEtFOSA

0.0950.18 U 0.180.36NMeFOSAA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36NEtFOSAA

0.911.1 U 1.11.4NMeFOSE

0.941.1 U 1.11.4NEtFOSE

0.160.36 U 0.360.72HFPO-DA
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-03 S2023-03-02A (18)

03/02/23 13:21

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 12:50

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 556.11 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.110.36 U 0.360.72ADONA

0.0980.36 U 0.360.72PFEESA

0.0480.36 U 0.360.72PFMPA

0.0820.36 U 0.360.72PFMBA

0.270.36 U 0.360.72NFDHA

0.190.36 U 0.360.729CL-PF3ONS

0.190.36 U 0.360.7211CL-PF3OUDS

0.520.72 U 0.721.43:3FTCA

0.400.72 U 0.721.45:3FTCA

0.500.72 U 0.721.47:3FTCA
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 10945 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

3011 

( 6.83 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.05 , N/A , -5.2) 

350.7 
 

1648.2  

0.2751 
81.3 
77.4 

0.0172  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 33921 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

14387 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.7) 

15.9 
 

62.1  

0.4241 
192.8 
183.9 

0.0144  N/A IR2, 

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

Page 64 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 12873 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , #Value!) 

69.7 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0048  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
281986 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1450.2 N/A 0.8318 

[ 1.0000 ] 
83.2% 

{ 134.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
582646 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1817.2 N/A 0.9796 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.0% 

{ 156.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
737632 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1609.5 N/A 0.9068 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.7% 

{ 142.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
683399 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 857.7 N/A 0.8949 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.5% 

{ 124.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
725023 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 565.8 N/A 1.0099 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.0% 

{ 151.5% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1081502 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 984.5 N/A 0.8782 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.8% 

{ 122.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1809538 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 805.8 N/A 1.0196 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.0% 

{ 140.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2459650 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 3044.4 N/A 7.3355 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.7% 

{ 128.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2086556 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1889.6 N/A 3.2140 

[ 4.0000 ] 
80.3% 

{ 119.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1355802 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1881.2 N/A 1.7126 

[ 2.0000 ] 
85.6% 

{ 127.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1187861 

( 6.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1354.7 N/A 1.6088 

[ 2.0000 ] 
80.4% 

{ 131.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1319810 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1791.1 N/A 1.6717 

[ 2.0000 ] 
83.6% 

{ 124.3% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
604286 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 670.0 N/A 0.8873 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.7% 

{ 120.6% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
785544 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 892.1 N/A 0.9361 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.6% 

{ 125.6% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
727825 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 762.0 N/A 0.8755 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.5% 

{ 123.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
736995 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1090.3 N/A 0.9558 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 164.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
639382 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1336.3 N/A 0.7977 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.8% 

{ 123.5% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3947970 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2227.8 N/A 1.8065 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.3% 

{ 110.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2145640 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1615.8 N/A 1.8792 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.0% 

{ 122.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4265109 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1588.1 N/A 1.7941 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.7% 

{ 130.3% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
522692 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1135.1 N/A 3.9048 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.6% 

{ 129.7% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
488949 

( 6.62 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1069.9 N/A 3.2397 

[ 4.0000 ] 
81.0% 

{ 114.6% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
630830 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 643.2 N/A 3.9526 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.8% 

{ 120.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6949541 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2736.9 N/A 1.5870 

[ 2.0000 ] 
79.3% 

{ 120.0% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1017765 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1500.2 N/A 1.0824 

[ 2.0000 ] 
54.1% 

{ 76.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
907761 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2356.7 N/A 1.1025 

[ 2.0000 ] 
55.1% 

{ 74.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-03 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (18) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:21 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1392061 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1671.2 N/A 4.1723 

[ 4.0000 ] 
104.3% 

{ 125.4% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1238675 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 7038.6 N/A 4.3598 

[ 4.0000 ] 
109.0% 

{ 147.0% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
3474909 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1747.3 N/A 10.8546 

[ 20.0000 ] 
54.3% 

{ 81.3% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
5537040 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1521.7 N/A 15.1205 

[ 20.0000 ] 
75.6% 

{ 103.7% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3139862 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2158.7 N/A 6.3119 

[ 8.0000 ] 
78.9% 

{ 112.9% } 
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-04 S2023-03-02A (20)

03/02/23 13:46

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 12:05

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 563.12 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.183.3 0.711.4PFBA

0.0589.7 0.360.71PFPEA

0.0496.8 0.180.36PFHXA

0.0361.2 0.180.36PFHPA

0.140.39 0.180.36PFOA

0.0730.14 J 0.180.36PFNA

0.0900.11 J 0.180.36 IR1, PFDA

0.140.18 U 0.180.36 IR1, PFUnA

0.0990.18 U 0.180.36PFDOA

0.180.27 U 0.270.36PFTRDA

0.180.18 U 0.180.36PFTEDA

0.0330.19 J 0.180.36PFBS

0.0560.18 U 0.180.36PFPES

0.0280.041 J 0.180.36PFHXS

0.0460.18 U 0.180.36PFHPS

0.0560.12 J 0.180.36 IR1, PFOS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFNS

0.130.18 U 0.180.36PFDS

0.110.18 U 0.180.36PFDOS

0.260.71 U 0.711.44:2FTS

0.2884 0.711.46:2FTS

0.0730.71 U 0.711.48:2FTS

0.0920.10 J 0.180.36PFOSA

0.420.71 U 0.711.4NMeFOSA

0.370.71 U 0.711.4NEtFOSA

0.0940.18 U 0.180.36NMeFOSAA

0.100.18 U 0.180.36NEtFOSAA

0.901.1 U 1.11.4NMeFOSE

0.931.1 U 1.11.4NEtFOSE

0.160.36 U 0.360.71HFPO-DA
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-04 S2023-03-02A (20)

03/02/23 13:46

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 12:05

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 563.12 mL / 2 mL

1

QLOQ DLCONC. (ng/L)COMPOUND LOD

0.110.36 U 0.360.71ADONA

0.0970.36 U 0.360.71PFEESA

0.0480.36 U 0.360.71PFMPA

0.0810.36 U 0.360.71PFMBA

0.270.36 U 0.360.71NFDHA

0.190.36 U 0.360.719CL-PF3ONS

0.180.36 U 0.360.7111CL-PF3OUDS

0.510.71 U 0.711.43:3FTCA

0.390.83 J 0.711.45:3FTCA

0.490.71 U 0.711.47:3FTCA
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 251793 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 117.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.9400  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 1373537 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

21039 

( 4.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1049.9 
 

60.5  

0.0153 
128.5 
130.2 

2.7299  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 1237253 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

121095 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1306.0 
 

1714716.3  

0.0979 
104.6 
94.7 

1.9203  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 184419 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

51157 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

553.9 
 

1359.0  

0.2774 
87.9 
85.1 

0.3316  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 69398 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

16768 

( 6.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -1.0) 

344.1 
 

587.5  

0.2416 
71.4 
68.0 

0.1103  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 26134 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

8699 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 1.1) 

458.2 
 

2254.4  

0.3328 
142.2 
143.6 

0.0401  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 24204 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( 8.03 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , #Value!) 

50.8 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0314  N/A IR1, 

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 20515 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

1037 

( 8.56 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.02 , N/A , -2.0) 

192533.3 
 

16.1  

0.0505 
47.0 
34.6 

0.0301  N/A IR1, 

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 59529 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

30766 

( 5.34 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

36.1 
 

41.5  

0.5168 
82.2 
82.8 

0.0541  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 19296 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

5050 

( 7.00 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.8) 

69.6 
 

481.4  

0.2617 
81.8 
75.7 

0.0116  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 76264 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

7048 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

32.0 
 

13.2  

0.0924 
42.0 
40.1 

0.0326  N/A IR1, 

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 39164 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

27958 

( 5.14 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

209.4 
 

28.7  

0.7139 
103.0 
112.6 

0.0591  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 5011392 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

3895876 

( 6.62 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1884.6 
 

1412.9  

0.7774 
91.7 

101.5 
23.5893  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 71997 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , #Value!) 

236.9 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0294  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 21573 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

32647 

( 5.90 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.0) 

467.6 
 

69.1  

1.5133 
90.0 
83.3 

0.2342  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
235337 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 872.2 N/A 0.6942 

[ 1.0000 ] 
69.4% 

{ 112.4% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
423407 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2518.5 N/A 0.7119 

[ 1.0000 ] 
71.2% 

{ 113.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
534915 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 897.4 N/A 0.6576 

[ 1.0000 ] 
65.8% 

{ 103.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
573545 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 860.5 N/A 0.7511 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.1% 

{ 104.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
542342 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 587.7 N/A 0.7555 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.5% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
833724 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 789.0 N/A 0.6770 

[ 1.0000 ] 
67.7% 

{ 94.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1381760 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 298.2 N/A 0.7785 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.9% 

{ 107.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2533972 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3184.0 N/A 9.0552 

[ 8.0000 ] 
113.2% 

{ 132.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2284103 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1787.9 N/A 4.8415 

[ 4.0000 ] 
121.0% 

{ 130.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1380775 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1510.8 N/A 2.4001 

[ 2.0000 ] 
120.0% 

{ 130.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1245570 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1707.4 N/A 2.3215 

[ 2.0000 ] 
116.1% 

{ 138.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1305905 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1186.2 N/A 2.2809 

[ 2.0000 ] 
114.0% 

{ 123.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
689350 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 738.3 N/A 1.2061 

[ 1.0000 ] 
120.6% 

{ 137.6% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
776405 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 680.6 N/A 1.2369 

[ 1.0000 ] 
123.7% 

{ 124.2% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
775237 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 881.1 N/A 1.2466 

[ 1.0000 ] 
124.7% 

{ 131.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
663587 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1144.8 N/A 1.1505 

[ 1.0000 ] 
115.1% 

{ 148.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
547559 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 976.7 N/A 0.9133 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.3% 

{ 105.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3873164 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1249.6 N/A 2.2989 

[ 2.0000 ] 
114.9% 

{ 108.5% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2119635 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1305.3 N/A 2.4081 

[ 2.0000 ] 
120.4% 

{ 121.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4238392 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1060.3 N/A 2.3348 

[ 2.0000 ] 
116.7% 

{ 129.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
939350 

( 5.14 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 963.9 N/A 9.1030 

[ 4.0000 ] 
227.6% 

{ 233.0% } 

 

S2, 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
651381 

( 6.62 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 980.1 N/A 5.5987 

[ 4.0000 ] 
140.0% 

{ 152.7% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
925606 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 604.4 N/A 7.5233 

[ 4.0000 ] 
188.1% 

{ 177.0% } 

 

S2, 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6293019 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2435.6 N/A 1.8820 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.1% 

{ 108.7% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
965881 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1810.9 N/A 1.3452 

[ 2.0000 ] 
67.3% 

{ 72.7% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
861715 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2558.4 N/A 1.3706 

[ 2.0000 ] 
68.5% 

{ 71.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (20) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1520948 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1437.4 N/A 5.9700 

[ 4.0000 ] 
149.2% 

{ 137.0% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1353707 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 4494.1 N/A 6.2398 

[ 4.0000 ] 
156.0% 

{ 160.7% } 

 

S2, 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
2902490 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1816.5 N/A 11.8734 

[ 20.0000 ] 
59.4% 

{ 67.9% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
4446050 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1364.1 N/A 15.9000 

[ 20.0000 ] 
79.5% 

{ 83.3% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3329008 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2420.6 N/A 9.2090 

[ 8.0000 ] 
115.1% 

{ 119.7% } 
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FORM I
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration:

Instrument:

Project:

Work Order:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

Water 23B0200-04RE1 S2023-03-02A (21)

03/02/23 13:59

Saphira

2309009SC00861BCB0459

02/28/23 08:33

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

02/24/23 12:05

Dilution:

23B0200

Initial/Final: 563.12 mL / 2 mL

10
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 26861 

( 3.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 37.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1002  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 138215 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

2003 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.7) 

327.5 
 

21.1  

0.0145 
121.6 
123.1 

0.2917  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 119041 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

13749 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

275.8 
 

3297.2  

0.1155 
123.4 
111.8 

0.1886  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 23386 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

9166 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.7) 

855.0 
 

29270.9  

0.3920 
124.2 
120.2 

0.0528  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7686 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

5392 

( 5.31 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , -2.5) 

35.0 
 

22.6  

0.7015 
111.5 
112.4 

0.0064  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
23755 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 137.5 N/A 0.7007 

[ 1.0000 ] 
70.1% 

{ 11.3% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
38507 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2858.1 N/A 0.6474 

[ 1.0000 ] 
64.7% 

{ 10.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
60716 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 526861.7 N/A 0.7464 

[ 1.0000 ] 
74.6% 

{ 11.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
42700 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 214.6 N/A 0.5592 

[ 1.0000 ] 
55.9% 

{ 7.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
34044 

( 8.07 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 46752.1 N/A 0.4742 

[ 1.0000 ] 
47.4% 

{ 7.1% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
85222 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 6173.7 N/A 0.6920 

[ 1.0000 ] 
69.2% 

{ 9.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
133573 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 200.9 N/A 0.7526 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.3% 

{ 10.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
253631 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1304.3 N/A 0.8979 

[ 0.8000 ] 
112.2% 

{ 13.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
215098 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 869.1 N/A 0.5013 

[ 0.4000 ] 
125.3% 

{ 12.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
135257 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 488.8 N/A 0.2585 

[ 0.2000 ] 
129.3% 

{ 12.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
99121 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 299.6 N/A 0.2031 

[ 0.2000 ] 
101.6% 

{ 11.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
135815 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 620.5 N/A 0.2090 

[ 0.2000 ] 
104.5% 

{ 12.8% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
66164 

( 7.51 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 51.6 N/A 0.1555 

[ 0.1000 ] 
155.5% 

{ 13.2% } 

 

S2, 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
56498 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 226.8 N/A 0.1434 

[ 0.1000 ] 
143.4% 
{ 9.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
79230 

( 8.57 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 497.6 N/A 0.2030 

[ 0.1000 ] 
203.0% 

{ 13.5% } 

 

S2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
49250 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 218.5 N/A 0.1360 

[ 0.1000 ] 
136.0% 

{ 11.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
52314 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1059.7 N/A 0.1390 

[ 0.1000 ] 
139.0% 

{ 10.1% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
425561 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 655.5 N/A 0.2471 

[ 0.2000 ] 
123.6% 

{ 11.9% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
192571 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 604.8 N/A 0.2140 

[ 0.2000 ] 
107.0% 

{ 11.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
375302 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 348.5 N/A 0.2139 

[ 0.2000 ] 
106.9% 

{ 11.5% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
55944 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 221.7 N/A 0.5304 

[ 0.4000 ] 
132.6% 

{ 13.9% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
51525 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 195.9 N/A 0.4332 

[ 0.4000 ] 
108.3% 

{ 12.1% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
62190 

( 7.81 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1373.2 N/A 0.4945 

[ 0.4000 ] 
123.6% 

{ 11.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
612412 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1508.4 N/A 0.1895 

[ 0.2000 ] 
94.7% 

{ 10.6% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
107304 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 435.8 N/A 0.1546 

[ 0.2000 ] 
77.3% 

{ 8.1% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
90745 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 520.2 N/A 0.1493 

[ 0.2000 ] 
74.7% 

{ 7.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: 23B0200-04RE1@10 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 1.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (21) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  13:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
125418 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1411017.1 N/A 0.5092 

[ 0.4000 ] 
127.3% 

{ 11.3% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
104530 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1983159.8 N/A 0.4984 

[ 0.4000 ] 
124.6% 

{ 12.4% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
385098 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 530.0 N/A 1.6296 

[ 2.0000 ] 
81.5% 

{ 9.0% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
501406 

( 10.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 702.8 N/A 1.8549 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.7% 

{ 9.4% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
327215 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 691.3 N/A 0.9953 

[ 0.8000 ] 
124.4% 

{ 11.8% } 
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 12:29Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (14)AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3 (23B0200-01 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 28.7 45.9 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 14.4 56.4 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 7.19 81.6 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 7.19 92.2 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 7.19 95.1 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 3.59 94.0 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 3.59 90.7 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 3.59 92.3 30 - 140

13C2-PFDOA 3.59 77.5 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 3.59 55.5 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 7.19 76.5 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 7.19 89.2 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 7.19 89.3 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 14.4 163 60 - 200

13C2-6:2FTS 14.4 148 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 14.4 250 50 - 200 *

13C8-PFOSA 7.19 66.4 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 7.19 35.9 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 7.19 32.0 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 14.4 142 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 14.4 131 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 71.9 44.9 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 71.9 52.4 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 28.7 98.8 25 - 160

Analyzed: 03/02/23 12:42Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (15)AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3 (23B0200-01RE1 )  ng/L

13C2-8:2FTS 14.4 113 50 - 200
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 12:55Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (16)AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3 (23B0200-02 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 28.9 85.9 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 14.4 79.3 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 7.22 89.9 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 7.22 77.3 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 7.22 88.3 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 3.61 95.4 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 3.61 93.9 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 3.61 167 30 - 140 *

13C2-PFDOA 3.61 139 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 3.61 124 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 7.22 91.2 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 7.22 86.3 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 7.22 94.5 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 14.4 320 60 - 200 *

13C2-6:2FTS 14.4 181 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 14.4 194 50 - 200

13C8-PFOSA 7.22 95.5 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 7.22 79.6 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 7.22 75.0 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 14.4 122 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 14.4 172 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 72.2 64.8 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 72.2 86.9 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 28.9 88.3 25 - 160

Analyzed: 03/02/23 13:08Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (17)AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3 (23B0200-02RE1 )  ng/L

13C7-PFUnA 3.61 97.7 30 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 14.4 165 60 - 200
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 13:21Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (18)AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3 (23B0200-03 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 28.8 91.7 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 14.4 80.3 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 7.19 85.6 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 7.19 80.4 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 7.19 83.6 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 3.60 88.7 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 3.60 93.6 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 3.60 87.5 30 - 140

13C2-PFDOA 3.60 95.6 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 3.60 79.8 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 7.19 90.3 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 7.19 94.0 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 7.19 89.7 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 14.4 97.6 60 - 200

13C2-6:2FTS 14.4 81.0 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 14.4 98.8 50 - 200

13C8-PFOSA 7.19 79.3 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 7.19 54.1 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 7.19 55.1 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 14.4 104 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 14.4 109 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 71.9 54.3 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 71.9 75.6 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 28.8 78.9 25 - 160
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 13:46Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (20)AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3 (23B0200-04 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 28.4 113 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 14.2 121 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 7.10 120 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 7.10 116 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 7.10 114 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 3.55 121 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 3.55 124 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 3.55 125 30 - 140

13C2-PFDOA 3.55 115 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 3.55 91.3 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 7.10 115 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 7.10 120 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 7.10 117 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 14.2 228 60 - 200 *

13C2-6:2FTS 14.2 140 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 14.2 188 50 - 200

13C8-PFOSA 7.10 94.1 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 7.10 67.3 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 7.10 68.5 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 14.2 149 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 14.2 156 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 71.0 59.4 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 71.0 79.5 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 28.4 115 25 - 160

Analyzed: 03/02/23 13:59Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (21)AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3 (23B0200-04RE1 )  ng/L

13C2-4:2FTS 14.2 133 60 - 200
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 10:59Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (7)Blank (BCB0459-BLK1 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 32.0 94.6 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 16.0 88.1 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 8.00 95.1 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 8.00 94.6 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 8.00 99.1 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 4.00 103 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 4.00 96.9 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 4.00 96.3 30 - 140

13C2-PFDOA 4.00 99.5 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 4.00 92.5 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 8.00 101 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 8.00 90.1 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 8.00 94.4 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 16.0 107 60 - 200

13C2-6:2FTS 16.0 92.2 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 16.0 107 50 - 200

13C8-PFOSA 8.00 93.1 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 8.00 50.0 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 8.00 47.2 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 16.0 108 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 16.0 105 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 80.0 57.4 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 80.0 76.7 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 32.0 91.6 25 - 160
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 11:12Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (8)LCS (BCB0459-BS1 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 32.0 95.6 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 16.0 86.2 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 8.00 97.3 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 8.00 89.5 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 8.00 91.4 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 4.00 99.0 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 4.00 102 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 4.00 101 30 - 140

13C2-PFDOA 4.00 103 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 4.00 99.4 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 8.00 110 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 8.00 97.9 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 8.00 95.6 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 16.0 121 60 - 200

13C2-6:2FTS 16.0 102 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 16.0 127 50 - 200

13C8-PFOSA 8.00 84.8 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 8.00 54.2 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 8.00 52.6 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 16.0 111 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 16.0 99.2 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 80.0 57.3 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 80.0 78.6 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 32.0 82.9 25 - 160
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SURROGATE SUMMARY SHEET

EPA 1633

AECOM

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

Surrogate
Compound

Spike
level

%
Recovery

Recovery
Limits Q

Analyzed: 03/02/23 11:25Lab File ID: S2023-03-02A (9)MRL Check (BCB0459-MRL1 )  ng/L

13C4-PFBA 32.0 94.6 10 - 130

13C5-PFPEA 16.0 92.3 35 - 150

13C5-PFHXA 8.00 98.5 55 - 150

13C4-PFHPA 8.00 94.7 55 - 150

13C8-PFOA 8.00 98.7 60 - 140

13C9-PFNA 4.00 91.9 55 - 140

13C6-PFDA 4.00 102 50 - 140

13C7-PFUnA 4.00 106 30 - 140

13C2-PFDOA 4.00 99.6 10 - 150

13C2-PFTEDA 4.00 91.0 10 - 130

13C3-PFBS 8.00 97.0 55 - 150

13C3-PFHXS 8.00 99.3 55 - 150

13C8-PFOS 8.00 97.9 45 - 140

13C2-4:2FTS 16.0 97.1 60 - 200

13C2-6:2FTS 16.0 93.9 60 - 200

13C2-8:2FTS 16.0 116 50 - 200

13C8-PFOSA 8.00 89.0 30 - 130

D3-NMEFOSA 8.00 54.4 15 - 130

D5-NETFOSA 8.00 57.2 10 - 130

D3-NMEFOSAA 16.0 113 45 - 200

D5-NETFOSAA 16.0 106 10 - 200

D7-NMEFOSE 80.0 58.6 10 - 150

D9-NETFOSE 80.0 84.1 10 - 150

13C3-HFPO-DA 32.0 97.0 25 - 160
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METHOD BLANK SUMMARY

EPA 1633

Batch:BCB0459-BLK1Blank ID:

Laboratory:

Project:

Work Order:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

23B0200

Prepared: 02/28/2023  08:24BCB0459

Client Sample ID Laboratory Sample ID Lab File ID Time Analyzed

BCB0459-BS1LCS
S2023-03-02A (8)

11:12

BCB0459-MRL1MRL Check
S2023-03-02A (9)

11:25

23B0200-01AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3
S2023-03-02A (14)

12:29

23B0200-01RE1Df 10
S2023-03-02A (15)

12:42

23B0200-02AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3
S2023-03-02A (16)

12:55

23B0200-02RE1Df 10
S2023-03-02A (17)

13:08

23B0200-03AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3
S2023-03-02A (18)

13:21

23B0200-04AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3
S2023-03-02A (20)

13:46

23B0200-04RE1Df 10
S2023-03-02A (21)

13:59
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Blank

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-BLK1 S2023-03-02A (7)

03/02/23 10:59

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLODLOQ

UPFBA 0.211.60.80 U 0.80

UPFPEA 0.0650.800.40 U 0.40

UPFHXA 0.0550.400.20 U 0.20

UPFHPA 0.0410.400.20 U 0.20

UPFOA 0.150.400.20 U 0.20

UPFNA 0.0820.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDA 0.100.400.20 U 0.20

UPFUnA 0.160.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDOA 0.110.400.20 U 0.20

UPFTRDA 0.200.400.30 U 0.30

UPFTEDA 0.200.400.20 U 0.20

UPFBS 0.0370.400.20 U 0.20

UPFPES 0.0630.400.20 U 0.20

UPFHXS 0.0320.400.20 U 0.20

UPFHPS 0.0510.400.20 U 0.20

MI2, JPFOS 0.0640.400.102 J 0.20

UPFNS 0.120.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDS 0.150.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDOS 0.120.400.20 U 0.20

U4:2FTS 0.291.60.80 U 0.80

U6:2FTS 0.311.60.80 U 0.80

U8:2FTS 0.0821.60.80 U 0.80

UPFOSA 0.100.400.20 U 0.20

UNMeFOSA 0.471.60.80 U 0.80

UNEtFOSA 0.411.60.80 U 0.80

UNMeFOSAA 0.110.400.20 U 0.20

UNEtFOSAA 0.110.400.20 U 0.20

UNMeFOSE 1.01.61.2 U 1.2

UNEtFOSE 1.01.61.2 U 1.2
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Blank

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-BLK1 S2023-03-02A (7)

03/02/23 10:59

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLODLOQ

UADONA 0.120.800.40 U 0.40

UPFEESA 0.110.800.40 U 0.40

UPFMPA 0.0540.800.40 U 0.40

UPFMBA 0.0910.800.40 U 0.40

UNFDHA 0.300.800.40 U 0.40

U9CL-PF3ONS 0.210.800.40 U 0.40

U11CL-PF3OUDS 0.210.800.40 U 0.40

U3:3FTCA 0.571.60.80 U 0.80

U5:3FTCA 0.441.60.80 U 0.80

U7:3FTCA 0.551.60.80 U 0.80

Page 97 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



EPA 1633

LCS / LCS DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Project:

Work Order:

Preparation:

Laboratory ID:Batch:

Matrix:

Client:

Laboratory: APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

BCB0459

Water EPA 1633

BCB0459-BS1

Column:

23B0200

ANALYTE

SPIKE
ADDED
(ng/L)

LCS
CONCENTRATION

(ng/L)

LCS 
%

REC. 

QC
LIMITS
REC.

PFBA 58 - 14816.0 15.6 97.8
PFPEA 54 - 1528.00 7.64 95.4
PFHXA 55 - 1524.00 3.61 90.2
PFHPA 54 - 1544.00 3.47 86.8
PFOA 52 - 1614.00 3.68 91.9
PFNA 59 - 1494.00 4.21 105
PFDA 52 - 1474.00 4.00 99.9
PFUnA 48 - 1594.00 3.57 89.2
PFDOA 64 - 1424.00 3.98 99.5
PFTRDA 49 - 1484.00 3.96 98.9
PFTEDA 47 - 1614.00 3.41 85.3
PFBS 62 - 1443.54 3.34 94.2
PFPES 59 - 1513.76 3.99 106
PFHXS 57 - 1463.66 3.66 100
PFHPS 55 - 1523.82 3.51 91.8
PFOS 58 - 1493.72 3.67 98.7
PFNS 52 - 1483.84 3.90 101
PFDS 51 - 1473.86 3.76 97.4
PFDOS 36 - 1453.88 4.26 110
4:2FTS 67 - 14615.0 13.8 92.0
6:2FTS 61 - 15115.2 16.3 107
8:2FTS 63 - 15215.4 14.9 97.0
PFOSA 61 - 1484.00 4.48 112
NMeFOSA 63 - 14516.0 15.3 95.4
NEtFOSA 65 - 13916.0 16.9 106
NMeFOSAA 58 - 1444.00 4.00 100
NEtFOSAA 59 - 1464.00 4.05 101
NMeFOSE 71 - 13616.0 16.2 101
NEtFOSE 69 - 13716.0 15.5 97.2
HFPO-DA 63 - 1448.00 7.82 97.8
ADONA 68 - 1467.56 8.03 106
PFEESA 56 - 1517.12 6.83 95.9
PFMPA 51 - 1458.00 6.84 85.6
PFMBA 55 - 1488.00 8.10 101
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EPA 1633

LCS / LCS DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Project:

Work Order:

Preparation:

Laboratory ID:Batch:

Matrix:

Client:

Laboratory: APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

BCB0459

Water EPA 1633

BCB0459-BS1

Column:

23B0200

ANALYTE

SPIKE
ADDED
(ng/L)

LCS
CONCENTRATION

(ng/L)

LCS 
%

REC. 

QC
LIMITS
REC.

NFDHA 48 - 1618.00 6.63 82.9
9CL-PF3ONS 56 - 1567.48 8.85 118
11CL-PF3OUDS 46 - 1567.56 8.54 113
3:3FTCA 62 - 12916.0 13.2 82.7
5:3FTCA 63 - 13416.0 11.3 70.6
7:3FTCA 50 - 13816.0 12.4 77.4
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CALIBRATION SUMMARY
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 Chemist: DAG   Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira    

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500     

 

 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) Internal  Standard Multi plier  AcidFactor Function Qualifier 

  PFBA 
 

( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 13C4_PFBA_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.42284 x (std. dev. = 0.03761)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.9 

  PFPeA 
 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 13C5_PFPeA_EIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 0.44057 x (std. dev. = 0.04807)  (weighting: None) %RSE=10.9 

  PFHxA 
 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 13C5_PFHxA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.46662 x (std. dev. = 0.02871)  (weighting: None) %RSE=6.2 

  PFHpA 
 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 13C4_PFHpA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.44650 x (std. dev. = 0.02803)  (weighting: None) %RSE=6.3 

  PFOA 
 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 13C8_PFOA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.48177 x (std. dev. = 0.04560)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.5 

  PFNA 
 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 13C9_PFNA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.94459 x (std. dev. = 0.08740)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.3 

  PFDA 
 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 13C6_PFDA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.99147 x (std. dev. = 0.10952)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.0 

  PFUnA 
 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 13C7_PFUnA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.87937 x (std. dev. = 0.09881)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.2 

  PFDoA 
 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 13C2_PFDoA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.87244 x (std. dev. = 0.08918)  (weighting: None) %RSE=10.2 

  PFTrDA 
 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 13C2_PFDoA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.83953 x (std. dev. = 0.08426)  (weighting: None) %RSE=10.0 

  PFTeDA 
 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 13C2_PFTeDA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.91950 x (std. dev. = 0.07289)  (weighting: None) %RSE=7.9 

  PFBS 
 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 13C3_PFBS_EIS 1.0000 0.8847 y = 0.25153 x (std. dev. = 0.02274)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.0 

  PFPeS 
 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 13C3_PFHxS_EIS 1.0000 0.9384 y = 0.84236 x (std. dev. = 0.10508)  (weighting: None) %RSE=12.5 

  PFHxS 
 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 13C3_PFHxS_EIS 1.0000 0.9110 y = 0.71750 x (std. dev. = 0.07265)  (weighting: None) %RSE=10.1 

  PFHpS 
 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 13C8_PFOS_EIS 1.0000 0.9514 y = 0.42835 x (std. dev. = 0.03867)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.0 

  PFOS 
 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 13C8_PFOS_EIS 1.0000 0.9275 y = 0.51179 x (std. dev. = 0.04829)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.4 

  PFNS 
 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 13C8_PFOS_EIS 1.0000 0.9599 y = 0.53002 x (std. dev. = 0.07450)  (weighting: None) %RSE=14.1 

  PFDS 
 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 13C8_PFOS_EIS 1.0000 0.9631 y = 0.59101 x (std. dev. = 0.06075)  (weighting: None) %RSE=10.3 

  PFDoS 
 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 13C8_PFOS_EIS 1.0000 0.9696 y = 0.27466 x (std. dev. = 0.03210)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.7 

  4:2FTS 
 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 13C2_4:2FTS_EIS 4.0000 0.9345 y = 2.63771 x (std. dev. = 0.41713)  (weighting: None) %RSE=15.8 

  6:2FTS 
 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 13C2_6:2FTS_EIS 4.0000 0.9490 y = 1.23810 x (std. dev. = 0.13799)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.1 

  8:2FTS 
 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 13C2_8:2FTS_EIS 4.0000 0.9583 y = 1.07578 x (std. dev. = 0.07559)  (weighting: None) %RSE=7.0 

  PFOSA 
 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 13C8_PFOSA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.38855 x (std. dev. = 0.04463)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.5 

  NMeFOSA 
 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) D3_NMeFOSA_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 1.71767 x (std. dev. = 0.15099)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.8 

  NEtFOSA 
 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) D5_NEtFOSA_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 1.94294 x (std. dev. = 0.24785)  (weighting: None) %RSE=12.8 

  NMeFOSAA 
 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) D3_MeFOSAA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.21367 x (std. dev. = 0.01792)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.4 

  NEtFOSAA 
 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) D5_EtFOSAA_EIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.21793 x (std. dev. = 0.01891)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.7 

  NMeFOSE 
 

( 616.0 / 59.0 ) D7_NMeFOSE_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.20956 x (std. dev. = 0.01758)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.4 

  NEtFOSE 
 

( 630.0 / 59.0 ) D9_NEtFOSE_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.20209 x (std. dev. = 0.01915)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.5 

  HFPO-DA 
 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 13C3_HFPODA_EIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 0.20496 x (std. dev. = 0.01868)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.1 

  ADONA 
 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 13C3_HFPODA_EIS 2.0000 0.9427 y = 0.71708 x (std. dev. = 0.11283)  (weighting: None) %RSE=15.7 

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 
 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 13C3_HFPODA_EIS 2.0000 0.9333 y = 1.66491 x (std. dev. = 0.23461)  (weighting: None) %RSE=14.1 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 
 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 13C3_HFPODA_EIS 2.0000 0.9432 y = 0.82728 x (std. dev. = 0.09326)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.3 

  3:3FTCA 
 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 13C5_PFPeA_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.02602 x (std. dev. = 0.00252)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.7 

  5:3FTCA 
 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 13C5_PFHxA_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.26681 x (std. dev. = 0.02199)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.2 

  7:3FTCA 
 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 13C5_PFHxA_EIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.47968 x (std. dev. = 0.06527)  (weighting: None) %RSE=13.6 

  PFEESA 
 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 13C5_PFHxA_EIS 2.0000 0.8925 y = 1.03498 x (std. dev. = 0.13837)  (weighting: None) %RSE=13.4 

  PFMPA 
 

( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 13C5_PFPeA_EIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 0.11264 x (std. dev. = 0.01032)  (weighting: None) %RSE=9.2 

  PFMBA 
 

( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 13C5_PFPeA_EIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 0.38591 x (std. dev. = 0.04577)  (weighting: None) %RSE=11.9 

  NFDHA 
 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 13C5_PFHxA_EIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 0.51906 x (std. dev. = 0.04487)  (weighting: None) %RSE=8.6 

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 13C3_PFBA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 339023.8558 x %RSD=16.5 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 13C2_PFHxA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 594763.6140 x %RSD=7.6 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 13C4_PFOA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 813434.6289 x %RSD=7.5 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 13C5_PFNA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 763620.2538 x %RSD=7.6 
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 Chemist: DAG   Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira    

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500     

 

 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) Internal  Standard Multi plier  AcidFactor Function Qualifier 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 13C2_PFDA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 717883.6124 x %RSD=5.2 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 18O2_PFHxS_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 1231554.2114 x %RSD=5.7 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 1774838.7334 x %RSD=7.8 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 13C3_PFBA_IIS 8.0000 1.0000 y = 9.5127 x %RSD=7.3 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 13C2_PFHxA_IIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 4.4570 x %RSD=8.2 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 13C2_PFHxA_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 2.7175 x %RSD=5.1 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 13C2_PFHxA_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 2.5344 x %RSD=4.4 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 13C4_PFOA_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 2.1407 x %RSD=5.7 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 13C5_PFNA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 0.9965 x %RSD=7.1 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 13C2_PFDA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 1.1574 x %RSD=10.3 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 13C2_PFDA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 1.1467 x %RSD=11.6 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 13C2_PFDA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 1.0635 x %RSD=10.6 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 13C2_PFDA_IIS 1.0000 1.0000 y = 1.1055 x %RSD=12.9 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 18O2_PFHxS_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 4.0416 x %RSD=12.5 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 18O2_PFHxS_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 2.1115 x %RSD=6.7 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 2.6275 x %RSD=7.0 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 18O2_PFHxS_IIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.4951 x %RSD=10.4 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 18O2_PFHxS_IIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.5582 x %RSD=7.8 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 18O2_PFHxS_IIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.5903 x %RSD=8.3 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 4.8400 x %RSD=11.3 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 1.0393 x %RSD=8.6 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 2.0000 1.0000 y = 0.9100 x %RSD=12.3 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.7375 x %RSD=7.1 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 4.0000 1.0000 y = 0.6280 x %RSD=9.0 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 20.0000 1.0000 y = 3.5383 x %RSD=9.7 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 13C4_PFOS_IIS 20.0000 1.0000 y = 4.0474 x %RSD=13.2 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 13C2_PFHxA_IIS 8.0000 1.0000 y = 6.8302 x %RSD=4.0 
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Tune 2021-11-23 Q1 NEG @ 10Da/s 
 
Q1 Scan Test started. Scan Speed = 10 Da/s 

 -Q1: 10 MCA scans from Sample 1 (44.998) of Test Q1.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 4.5e7 cps.
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 -Q1: 10 MCA scans from Sample 2 (411.259) of Test Q1.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 1.4e6 cps.
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 -Q1: 10 MCA scans from Sample 3 (585.385) of Test Q1.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 2.4e6 cps.
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 -Q1: 10 MCA scans from Sample 4 (933.636) of Test Q1.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 9.8e6 cps.
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 -Q1: 10 MCA scans from Sample 5 (1223.845) of Test Q1.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 2.7e6 cps.
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Target Mass Found At Delta  Width  Intensity 0.4<Wi dth<0.6 
45.00  44.99  -0.01  0.49  4.51E+06 PASS 
411.26 411.25 -0.01  0.51  1.45E+05  PASS 
585.39 585.38 0.00  0.50  2.43E+05  PASS 
933.64 933.63 -0.01  0.50  9.82E+05  PASS 
1223.85 1223.84 0.00  0.56  2.68E+05  PASS 

Page 103 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Tune 2021-11-23 Q3 NEG @ 10Da/s  
 
Q3 Scan Test started. Scan Speed = 10 Da/s 

 -Q3: 10 MCA scans from Sample 1 (44.998) of Test Q3.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 7.2e6 cps.
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 -Q3: 10 MCA scans from Sample 2 (411.259) of Test Q3.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 2.6e5 cps.
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 -Q3: 10 MCA scans from Sample 3 (585.385) of Test Q3.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 1.3e6 cps.

580.0 581.0 582.0 583.0 584.0 585.0 586.0 587.0 588.0 589.0 590.0 591.0
m/z, Da
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 -Q3: 10 MCA scans from Sample 4 (933.636) of Test Q3.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 3.5e6 cps.

928.0 929.0 930.0 931.0 932.0 933.0 934.0 935.0 936.0 937.0 938.0 939.0
m/z, Da
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 -Q3: 10 MCA scans from Sample 5 (1223.845) of Test Q3.wiff (Turbo Spray) Max. 6.2e5 cps.

1218.0 1219.0 1220.0 1221.0 1222.0 1223.0 1224.0 1225.0 1226.0 1227.0 1228.0 1229.0
m/z, Da
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Target Mass Found At Delta  Width  Intensity  0.4<W idth<0.6 
45.00  44.99  0.00  0.51  7.20E+05 PASS 
411.26 411.26 0.00  0.56  2.58E+04  PASS 
585.39 585.37 -0.01  0.57  1.33E+05  PASS 
933.64 933.64 0.00  0.56  3.47E+05  PASS 
1223.85 1223.83 -0.01  0.56  6.20E+04  PASS 
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Initial Calibration: SC00840
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 159187 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 82.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4193 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
104.8%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 136655 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

3570 

( 4.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.2) 

278.7 
 

339.0  

0.0261 
219.2 
219.2 

0.2242 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
112.1%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 78998 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

8528 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.9) 

368.0 
 

4622.7  

0.1079 
115.4 
115.4 

0.1037 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
103.7%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 78992 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

18800 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.6) 

1838.3 
 

291.6  

0.2380 
75.4 
75.4 

0.1110 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
111.0%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 101357 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

41752 

( 6.88 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.3) 

630.4 
 

550231.2  

0.4119 
121.8 
121.8 

0.1196 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
119.6%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 83364 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

11049 

( 7.51 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 1.9) 

6507.3 
 

1653.9  

0.1325 
56.6 
56.6 

0.1172 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
117.2%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 102743 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

8244 

( 8.06 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 3.2) 

136.6 
 

156320.6  

0.0802 
64.7 
64.7 

0.1147 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
114.7%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 90007 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

16176 

( 8.54 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , -0.8) 

96.0 
 

114.7  

0.1797 
167.0 
167.0 

0.1225 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
122.5%  IR2, 

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 66395 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

10579 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

131.6 
 

124.0  

0.1593 
100.3 
100.3 

0.0872 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
87.2%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 80259 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

22186 

( 9.09 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.5) 

592.8 
 

515.8  

0.2764 
101.8 
101.8 

0.1095 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
109.5%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 85816 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

12133 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

175.8 
 

40.7  

0.1414 
64.7 
64.7 

0.1107 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
110.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 135356 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

101238 

( 5.34 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

678.8 
 

283.6  

0.7479 
118.9 
118.9 

0.0919 
 

[ 0.0885 ] 
103.9%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 252841 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

76134 

( 6.26 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.4) 

370518.5 
 

1638.4  

0.3011 
90.0 
90.0 

0.1054 
 

[ 0.0938 ] 
112.3%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 204921 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

64909 

( 7.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

551.2 
 

2436.7  

0.3168 
99.0 
99.0 

0.0974 
 

[ 0.0911 ] 
106.9%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 213085 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

51597 

( 7.69 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.6) 

1372.3 
 

17063218.5  

0.2421 
89.2 
89.2 

0.0974 
 

[ 0.0951 ] 
102.4%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 289776 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

54053 

( 8.26 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

77.6 
 

65.7  

0.1865 
84.8 
84.8 

0.1081 
 

[ 0.0927 ] 
116.5%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 298030 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

71535 

( 8.72 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.3) 

2375659.5 
 

202.7  

0.2400 
99.7 
99.7 

0.1111 
 

[ 0.0960 ] 
115.7%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 302138 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

56240 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.4) 

385.1 
 

297.5  

0.1861 
92.0 
92.0 

0.1013 
 

[ 0.0963 ] 
105.2%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 141394 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

41165 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.2) 

575.3 
 

167.2  

0.2911 
149.0 
149.0 

0.1027 
 

[ 0.0970 ] 
105.9%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 174639 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

126319 

( 5.14 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

619.3 
 

215.3  

0.7233 
104.4 
104.4 

0.3678 
 

[ 0.3738 ] 
98.4%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 82195 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

69148 

( 6.63 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.5) 

486.5 
 

161.6  

0.8413 
99.3 
99.3 

0.3501 
 

[ 0.3796 ] 
92.2%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 82323 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

57566 

( 7.80 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

934.2 
 

282.0  

0.6993 
85.7 
85.7 

0.4287 
 

[ 0.3833 ] 
111.8%   

Page 107 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 408275 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

6632 

( 9.85 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.4) 

695.9 
 

320.1  

0.0162 
82.7 
82.7 

0.1075 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
107.5%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 316291 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

280188 

( 10.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.8) 

1451.0 
 

1593.5  

0.8859 
107.2 
107.2 

0.4138 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
103.5%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 340043 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

423688 

( 10.59 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

1539.8 
 

1055.4  

1.2460 
98.4 
98.4 

0.4364 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
109.1%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 33321 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

17058 

( 8.22 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.2) 

269.8 
 

73.6  

0.5119 
104.4 
104.4 

0.1164 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
116.4%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 28401 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

9020 

( 8.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.8) 

60179.4 
 

330.5  

0.3176 
56.2 
56.2 

0.1100 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
110.0%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 158489 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 444.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4432 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
110.8%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 159842 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 280.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4426 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
110.7%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 98966 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

204157 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

695.0 
 

375.7  

2.0629 
75.0 
75.0 

0.2247 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
112.4%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 350095 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

35281 

( 6.47 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.2) 

426.5 
 

135.0  

0.1008 
115.1 
115.1 

0.2142 
 

[ 0.1885 ] 
113.6%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 808793 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

215408 

( 8.63 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.2) 

436.7 
 

423.1  

0.2663 
90.4 
90.4 

0.2110 
 

[ 0.1867 ] 
113.0%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 401624 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

118778 

( 9.13 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.6) 

1569.6 
 

168942.3  

0.2957 
95.8 
95.8 

0.2131 
 

[ 0.1886 ] 
113.0%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 6406 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

11620 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.7) 

141.0 
 

65.8  

1.8138 
104.6 
104.6 

0.3558 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
89.0%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 44851 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

93376 

( 5.90 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

891.8 
 

200.9  

2.0819 
123.8 
123.8 

0.4120 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
103.0%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 97878 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

87848 

( 7.80 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.8) 

121.2 
 

179.6  

0.8975 
104.5 
104.5 

0.5001 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
125.0%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 199103 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

61742 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.3) 

632.6 
 

130.3  

0.3101 
110.2 
110.2 

0.2104 
 

[ 0.1785 ] 
117.9%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 34878 

( 3.84 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 434.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.2238 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
111.9%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 105375 

( 4.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 463.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1973 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
98.7%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 95136 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

86110 

( 5.29 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.3) 

1710.6 
 

601.2  

0.9051 
86.7 
86.7 

0.2246 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
112.3%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
403828 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1783.9 N/A 1.1912 

[ 1.0000 ] 
119.1% 

{ 122.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
639133 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1509.0 N/A 1.0746 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.5% 

{ 115.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
834165 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 826.1 N/A 1.0255 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.5% 

{ 111.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
783782 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 550.9 N/A 1.0264 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 102.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
760809 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 862.0 N/A 1.0598 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.0% 

{ 110.6% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1273266 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1287.1 N/A 1.0339 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.4% 

{ 106.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1972538 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1173.9 N/A 1.1114 

[ 1.0000 ] 
111.1% 

{ 113.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
3591649 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2494.4 N/A 7.4797 

[ 8.0000 ] 
93.5% 

{ 122.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2767434 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2035.0 N/A 3.8860 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.2% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1632151 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1439.9 N/A 1.8795 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.0% 

{ 106.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1594218 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1543.0 N/A 1.9684 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.4% 

{ 112.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1758649 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1993.9 N/A 1.9697 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 105.5% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
753093 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1064.0 N/A 0.9642 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.4% 

{ 106.2% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
903669 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 979.0 N/A 1.0262 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 123.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
835427 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1724.6 N/A 0.9576 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.8% 

{ 111.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
872979 

( 8.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 918.6 N/A 1.0790 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.9% 

{ 118.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
843285 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 918.5 N/A 1.0026 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.3% 

{ 117.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
5181335 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2161.9 N/A 2.0137 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.7% 

{ 113.9% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2671902 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1576.4 N/A 1.9876 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.4% 

{ 112.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4860196 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1444.5 N/A 1.8755 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.8% 

{ 113.8% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
672936 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1458.1 N/A 4.2700 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.8% 

{ 129.8% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
719951 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1080.0 N/A 4.0519 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.3% 

{ 121.9% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
684191 

( 7.81 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1141.8 N/A 3.6413 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.0% 

{ 103.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
9772490 

( 9.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2857.8 N/A 2.0472 

[ 2.0000 ] 
102.4% 

{ 125.4% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1779886 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2747.6 N/A 1.7364 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.8% 

{ 103.5% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1604328 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3172.7 N/A 1.7875 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.4% 

{ 102.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  15:52 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[s] ) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1340165 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 998.5 N/A 3.6849 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.1% 

{ 104.2% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1184365 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 6284.7 N/A 3.8242 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 122.4% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
6825210 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1607.3 N/A 19.5582 

[ 20.0000 ] 
97.8% 

{ 112.8% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
7147806 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1582.6 N/A 17.9062 

[ 20.0000 ] 
89.5% 

{ 104.4% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
4297700 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2513.5 N/A 7.8759 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.4% 

{ 114.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 755137 

( 3.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 128.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.7753 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.8%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 599742 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

8058 

( 4.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.4) 

871.2 
 

78.1  

0.0134 
112.7 
112.7 

0.8703 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.0%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 406807 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

44060 

( 5.40 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

1470.0 
 

164687.3  

0.1083 
115.8 
115.8 

0.4749 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
95.0%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 371706 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

123076 

( 6.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.4) 

2643.1 
 

48307.7  

0.3311 
104.9 
104.9 

0.4815 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
96.3%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 406570 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

138645 

( 6.91 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

1174.8 
 

1146.7  

0.3410 
100.8 
100.8 

0.4368 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
87.4%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 365881 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

79262 

( 7.52 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.8) 

3933.7 
 

1470.3  

0.2166 
92.5 
92.5 

0.4594 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
91.9%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 398042 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

45316 

( 8.06 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.6) 

333.7 
 

53.8  

0.1138 
91.9 
91.9 

0.4433 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
88.7%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 392695 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

44799 

( 8.57 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.6) 

521.6 
 

109.5  

0.1141 
106.0 
106.0 

0.4731 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
94.6%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 325040 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

64869 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.4) 

441.0 
 

1153.8  

0.1996 
125.6 
125.6 

0.4402 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
88.0%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 367309 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

91442 

( 9.08 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.3) 

614.8 
 

534.0  

0.2490 
91.7 
91.7 

0.5169 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
103.4%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 422087 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

88136 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

669.9 
 

185.5  

0.2088 
95.5 
95.5 

0.5011 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
100.2%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 718738 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

402042 

( 5.36 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1415.0 
 

677.2  

0.5594 
88.9 
88.9 

0.4229 
 

[ 0.4424 ] 
95.6%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1150231 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

375229 

( 6.27 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.2) 

1273024.4 
 

2293.2  

0.3262 
97.5 
97.5 

0.4493 
 

[ 0.4692 ] 
95.8%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 951264 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

314947 

( 7.04 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

75741.3 
 

718.5  

0.3311 
103.5 
103.5 

0.4235 
 

[ 0.4555 ] 
93.0%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 992727 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

265895 

( 7.69 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.5) 

6833460.3 
 

1532.1  

0.2678 
98.7 
98.7 

0.4297 
 

[ 0.4757 ] 
90.3%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1239344 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

254523 

( 8.27 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.4) 

192.7 
 

172.4  

0.2054 
93.4 
93.4 

0.4377 
 

[ 0.4637 ] 
94.4%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1307203 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

313967 

( 8.72 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

2179.6 
 

70069509.6  

0.2402 
99.8 
99.8 

0.4613 
 

[ 0.4799 ] 
96.1%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1372070 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

303289 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.2) 

937.2 
 

632.8  

0.2210 
109.2 
109.2 

0.4357 
 

[ 0.4816 ] 
90.5%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 610283 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

123735 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.3) 

978.6 
 

307.0  

0.2028 
103.8 
103.8 

0.4198 
 

[ 0.4848 ] 
86.6%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 860332 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

572842 

( 5.15 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1361.7 
 

672.6  

0.6658 
96.1 
96.1 

1.7863 
 

[ 1.8691 ] 
95.6%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 413476 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

377891 

( 6.64 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.3) 

873.2 
 

587.0  

0.9139 
107.9 
107.9 

1.7091 
 

[ 1.8981 ] 
90.0%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 387778 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

273625 

( 7.81 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

539.4 
 

448.3  

0.7056 
86.5 
86.5 

1.8041 
 

[ 1.9166 ] 
94.1%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 1805841 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

40828 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

2311.4 
 

413.8  

0.0226 
115.1 
115.1 

0.4710 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
94.2%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 1597506 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

1332810 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.1) 

4495.4 
 

3408.9  

0.8343 
101.0 
101.0 

1.8884 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.4%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 1699037 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

2143008 

( 10.58 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.7) 

4828.4 
 

4504.2  

1.2613 
99.6 
99.6 

1.8685 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.4%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 132402 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

74102 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.02 , N/A , 0.4) 

416.0 
 

148.8  

0.5597 
114.1 
114.1 

0.4511 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
90.2%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 117619 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

67112 

( 8.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

11890.3 
 

745.2  

0.5706 
101.0 
101.0 

0.4226 
 

[ 0.5000 ] 
84.5%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 679842 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 966.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.8027 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.1%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 761835 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 950.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.7651 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.3%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 420161 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

1079380 

( 5.70 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1488.6 
 

1172.5  

2.5690 
93.4 
93.4 

0.8951 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.5%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1498766 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

136684 

( 6.49 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.7) 

1154.5 
 

195.9  

0.0912 
104.2 
104.2 

0.8603 
 

[ 0.9427 ] 
91.3%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 3523077 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

1048371 

( 8.63 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.3) 

1108.0 
 

609.3  

0.2976 
101.0 
101.0 

0.8623 
 

[ 0.9333 ] 
92.4%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 1691673 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

602232 

( 9.13 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

977.9 
 

1870.1  

0.3560 
115.4 
115.4 

0.8422 
 

[ 0.9432 ] 
89.3%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 38619 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

60683 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

520.0 
 

314.2  

1.5713 
90.6 
90.6 

1.8976 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.9%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 210131 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

377139 

( 5.90 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.3) 

1291.8 
 

727.5  

1.7948 
106.7 
106.7 

1.7160 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
85.8%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 378938 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

344182 

( 7.81 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.4) 

368.4 
 

376.1  

0.9083 
105.8 
105.8 

1.7212 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.1%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 867939 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

256094 

( 5.79 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

1500.2 
 

349.0  

0.2951 
104.8 
104.8 

0.8153 
 

[ 0.8925 ] 
91.4%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 152777 

( 3.85 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 1068.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.8671 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.7%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 537128 

( 4.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 1545.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.8898 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.0%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 436352 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

439776 

( 5.30 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

981.4 
 

1268.0  

1.0078 
96.5 
96.5 

0.9158 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.6%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
377842 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1643.3 N/A 1.1145 

[ 1.0000 ] 
111.4% 

{ 114.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
624524 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1392.3 N/A 1.0500 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.0% 

{ 112.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
871802 

( 6.91 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1712.9 N/A 1.0718 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.2% 

{ 116.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
831114 

( 7.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1511.9 N/A 1.0884 

[ 1.0000 ] 
108.8% 

{ 109.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
701666 

( 8.07 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 721.9 N/A 0.9774 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.7% 

{ 102.0% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1247541 

( 7.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1131.6 N/A 1.0130 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.3% 

{ 103.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1747657 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 870.2 N/A 0.9847 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 100.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
4023777 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2704.2 N/A 8.9559 

[ 8.0000 ] 
111.9% 

{ 137.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
3128479 

( 4.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2367.3 N/A 4.4958 

[ 4.0000 ] 
112.4% 

{ 128.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1835857 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1541.1 N/A 2.1635 

[ 2.0000 ] 
108.2% 

{ 119.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1728938 

( 6.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1846.2 N/A 2.1846 

[ 2.0000 ] 
109.2% 

{ 122.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1932206 

( 6.91 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1467.1 N/A 2.0707 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.5% 

{ 116.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
843176 

( 7.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1032.4 N/A 1.0180 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.8% 

{ 118.9% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
905717 

( 8.07 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 622.4 N/A 1.1152 

[ 1.0000 ] 
111.5% 

{ 123.3% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
943818 

( 8.57 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1485.8 N/A 1.1731 

[ 1.0000 ] 
117.3% 

{ 125.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
846417 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1142.9 N/A 1.1343 

[ 1.0000 ] 
113.4% 

{ 114.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
916114 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1267.0 N/A 1.1810 

[ 1.0000 ] 
118.1% 

{ 127.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
5977954 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2326.7 N/A 2.3713 

[ 2.0000 ] 
118.6% 

{ 131.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2851985 

( 7.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1570.3 N/A 2.1654 

[ 2.0000 ] 
108.3% 

{ 120.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
5131760 

( 8.27 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1312.8 N/A 2.2351 

[ 2.0000 ] 
111.8% 

{ 120.1% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
682542 

( 5.15 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1100.1 N/A 4.4203 

[ 4.0000 ] 
110.5% 

{ 131.6% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
741788 

( 6.65 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1147.7 N/A 4.2609 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.5% 

{ 125.6% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
765880 

( 7.81 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1009.0 N/A 4.1601 

[ 4.0000 ] 
104.0% 

{ 115.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
9868316 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2159.0 N/A 2.3333 

[ 2.0000 ] 
116.7% 

{ 126.7% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1970012 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2544.4 N/A 2.1692 

[ 2.0000 ] 
108.5% 

{ 114.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1871997 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3281.6 N/A 2.3541 

[ 2.0000 ] 
117.7% 

{ 119.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:05 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1373660 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1210.5 N/A 4.2630 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.6% 

{ 106.8% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1277049 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 527735.4 N/A 4.6540 

[ 4.0000 ] 
116.4% 

{ 132.0% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
7198350 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1847.0 N/A 23.2817 

[ 20.0000 ] 
116.4% 

{ 119.0% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
8543004 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1631.4 N/A 24.1552 

[ 20.0000 ] 
120.8% 

{ 124.7% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
4580346 

( 5.70 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2096.4 N/A 8.5902 

[ 8.0000 ] 
107.4% 

{ 122.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 1558824 

( 3.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 161.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.8585 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
96.5%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 1265763 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

19161 

( 4.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

1452.9 
 

127.2  

0.0151 
127.0 
127.0 

1.8650 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.3%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 797424 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

86616 

( 5.40 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2524.9 
 

90779.8  

0.1086 
116.1 
116.1 

0.9514 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.1%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 683494 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

206951 

( 6.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

4310.6 
 

2135130.2  

0.3028 
95.9 
95.9 

0.9372 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.7%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 907671 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

315435 

( 6.92 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

1707.8 
 

1430.0  

0.3475 
102.7 
102.7 

0.9602 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.0%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 707835 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

156984 

( 7.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

983.4 
 

623.2  

0.2218 
94.7 
94.7 

0.8847 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.5%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 835540 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

108944 

( 8.09 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

550.1 
 

61.4  

0.1304 
105.2 
105.2 

0.8794 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.9%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 723977 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

90223 

( 8.59 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.9) 

609.2 
 

421.9  

0.1246 
115.8 
115.8 

0.8854 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.5%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 709027 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

103601 

( 8.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

956.4 
 

376.4  

0.1461 
92.0 
92.0 

0.9490 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
94.9%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 664752 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

170193 

( 9.10 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

1282.6 
 

488.6  

0.2560 
94.3 
94.3 

0.9246 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.5%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 776147 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

167772 

( 9.27 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

813.6 
 

506.4  

0.2162 
98.9 
98.9 

0.9069 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1329800 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

875047 

( 5.36 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1248.8 
 

996.2  

0.6580 
104.6 
104.6 

0.7969 
 

[ 0.8847 ] 
90.1%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2524286 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

821758 

( 6.28 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

3988.1 
 

18015.6  

0.3255 
97.3 
97.3 

0.9592 
 

[ 0.9384 ] 
102.2%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1890138 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

597730 

( 7.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

120033.2 
 

862.6  

0.3162 
98.8 
98.8 

0.8186 
 

[ 0.9110 ] 
89.9%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2149516 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

597105 

( 7.71 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , 0.2) 

3207.3 
 

22273.5  

0.2778 
102.3 
102.3 

0.9164 
 

[ 0.9514 ] 
96.3%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2507487 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

480040 

( 8.28 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

207.8 
 

247.5  

0.1914 
87.0 
87.0 

0.8722 
 

[ 0.9275 ] 
94.0%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2661423 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

643064 

( 8.73 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , -0.2) 

852381.6 
 

2828.0  

0.2416 
100.4 
100.4 

0.9251 
 

[ 0.9599 ] 
96.4%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2782413 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

634734 

( 8.99 , 1.08 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

1562.1 
 

908.1  

0.2281 
112.7 
112.7 

0.8703 
 

[ 0.9631 ] 
90.4%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1327304 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

291014 

( 9.34 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

1709.6 
 

562.8  

0.2193 
112.2 
112.2 

0.8993 
 

[ 0.9696 ] 
92.8%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 1697206 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

1180095 

( 5.15 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1651.6 
 

1084.2  

0.6953 
100.3 
100.3 

3.5442 
 

[ 3.7381 ] 
94.8%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 842761 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

765235 

( 6.65 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1665.8 
 

851.8  

0.9080 
107.2 
107.2 

3.5474 
 

[ 3.7962 ] 
93.4%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 778543 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

696144 

( 7.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

886.8 
 

716.2  

0.8942 
109.6 
109.6 

3.8731 
 

[ 3.8332 ] 
101.0%   

Page 121 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 3798776 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

69856 

( 9.85 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2092.8 
 

616.5  

0.0184 
93.6 
93.6 

0.9625 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.2%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 3475090 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

2925163 

( 10.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.9) 

4208.6 
 

3191.4  

0.8418 
101.9 
101.9 

3.9505 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.8%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 3722150 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

4891746 

( 10.59 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.6) 

6839.5 
 

5197.2  

1.3142 
103.8 
103.8 

3.9325 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.3%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 288907 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

128440 

( 8.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.3) 

752.7 
 

191.0  

0.4446 
90.7 
90.7 

0.9383 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.8%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 256591 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

136627 

( 8.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.2) 

4407.7 
 

18005.9  

0.5325 
94.2 
94.2 

0.9990 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.9%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 1414029 

( 10.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1714.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.7753 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.4%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 1663007 

( 10.55 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 926.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.7921 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.8%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 907050 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

2341753 

( 5.71 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1322.8 
 

2111.7  

2.5817 
93.9 
93.9 

2.0087 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.4%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 3238705 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

299576 

( 6.49 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.0) 

1602.5 
 

745.8  

0.0925 
105.7 
105.7 

1.9325 
 

[ 1.8854 ] 
102.5%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 7337674 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

2229765 

( 8.65 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , 0.1) 

1610.2 
 

1545.7  

0.3039 
103.2 
103.2 

1.8668 
 

[ 1.8665 ] 
100.0%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 3561286 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

1094280 

( 9.14 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.0) 

1394.4 
 

1681.1  

0.3073 
99.6 
99.6 

1.8429 
 

[ 1.8864 ] 
97.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 74731 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

116652 

( 4.02 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

589.2 
 

482.5  

1.5610 
90.0 
90.0 

3.7286 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.2%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 434752 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

717769 

( 5.91 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1085.3 
 

866.2  

1.6510 
98.2 
98.2 

3.6285 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
90.7%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 734732 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

609932 

( 7.82 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , -0.6) 

428.1 
 

400.8  

0.8301 
96.7 
96.7 

3.4110 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
85.3%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 1732259 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

518677 

( 5.79 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

2155.7 
 

702.4  

0.2994 
106.4 
106.4 

1.6632 
 

[ 1.7849 ] 
93.2%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 322638 

( 3.86 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 2102.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.8593 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.0%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1037277 

( 4.79 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 1702.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.7448 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
87.2%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 898951 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

950784 

( 5.31 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

1585.9 
 

1690.4  

1.0577 
101.3 
101.3 

1.9283 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
96.4%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
382087 

( 3.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1420.6 N/A 1.1270 

[ 1.0000 ] 
112.7% 

{ 115.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
625588 

( 5.41 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1047.7 N/A 1.0518 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.2% 

{ 112.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
841224 

( 6.92 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 759.7 N/A 1.0342 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.4% 

{ 112.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
822059 

( 7.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1047.7 N/A 1.0765 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.7% 

{ 108.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
720343 

( 8.09 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 779.3 N/A 1.0034 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.3% 

{ 104.7% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1239843 

( 7.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1034.1 N/A 1.0067 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.7% 

{ 103.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1851148 

( 8.29 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , N/A ) 1210.5 N/A 1.0430 

[ 1.0000 ] 
104.3% 

{ 106.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
3821781 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3332.5 N/A 8.4118 

[ 8.0000 ] 
105.1% 

{ 130.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
3080953 

( 4.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2005.0 N/A 4.4199 

[ 4.0000 ] 
110.5% 

{ 126.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1796236 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2427.6 N/A 2.1132 

[ 2.0000 ] 
105.7% 

{ 117.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1633410 

( 6.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1499.8 N/A 2.0604 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.0% 

{ 115.6% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1962058 

( 6.91 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1527.7 N/A 2.1791 

[ 2.0000 ] 
109.0% 

{ 117.7% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
846974 

( 7.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1129.1 N/A 1.0339 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.4% 

{ 119.5% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
958247 

( 8.09 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , N/A ) 762.0 N/A 1.1493 

[ 1.0000 ] 
114.9% 

{ 130.5% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
929895 

( 8.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1111.9 N/A 1.1258 

[ 1.0000 ] 
112.6% 

{ 123.5% } 

 

 

Page 124 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
856390 

( 8.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 865.0 N/A 1.1179 

[ 1.0000 ] 
111.8% 

{ 116.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
930714 

( 9.27 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1015.0 N/A 1.1687 

[ 1.0000 ] 
116.9% 

{ 129.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
5869688 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2633.8 N/A 2.3428 

[ 2.0000 ] 
117.1% 

{ 129.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2931644 

( 7.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1945.4 N/A 2.2397 

[ 2.0000 ] 
112.0% 

{ 123.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
5210104 

( 8.29 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , N/A ) 976.1 N/A 2.1424 

[ 2.0000 ] 
107.1% 

{ 121.9% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
678647 

( 5.15 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1162.9 N/A 4.4224 

[ 4.0000 ] 
110.6% 

{ 130.9% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
728417 

( 6.65 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 682.3 N/A 4.2101 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.3% 

{ 123.3% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
716231 

( 7.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 958.0 N/A 3.9146 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.9% 

{ 107.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
10158077 

( 9.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2799.0 N/A 2.2675 

[ 2.0000 ] 
113.4% 

{ 130.4% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
2048481 

( 10.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2394.4 N/A 2.1295 

[ 2.0000 ] 
106.5% 

{ 119.1% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1948623 

( 10.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 3224.4 N/A 2.3135 

[ 2.0000 ] 
115.7% 

{ 124.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:18 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1441118 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , N/A ) 1589.4 N/A 4.2223 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.6% 

{ 112.0% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1178562 

( 8.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 2950.5 N/A 4.0550 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.4% 

{ 121.8% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
7149088 

( 10.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2911.4 N/A 21.8297 

[ 20.0000 ] 
109.1% 

{ 118.1% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
8680083 

( 10.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1249.1 N/A 23.1707 

[ 20.0000 ] 
115.9% 

{ 126.7% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
4406473 

( 5.70 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2180.8 N/A 8.2501 

[ 8.0000 ] 
103.1% 

{ 117.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 2978159 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 175.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

7.8088 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
97.6%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 2437014 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

31666 

( 4.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2356.6 
 

276.8  

0.0130 
109.0 
109.0 

3.7735 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.3%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 1573614 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

174994 

( 5.40 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

3255.3 
 

49463.5  

0.1112 
118.8 
118.8 

1.9604 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.0%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 1362121 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

445296 

( 6.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2703.6 
 

3563.0  

0.3269 
103.6 
103.6 

1.9223 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
96.1%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 1733709 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

569454 

( 6.91 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

3176.7 
 

21911.3  

0.3285 
97.1 
97.1 

1.9559 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.8%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1365813 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

344762 

( 7.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

15852.2 
 

151029.7  

0.2524 
107.8 
107.8 

1.9786 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.9%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 1646083 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

189871 

( 8.09 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.5) 

981.7 
 

659.9  

0.1153 
93.1 
93.1 

2.0731 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.7%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 1447666 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

185027 

( 8.58 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

971.6 
 

1467.0  

0.1278 
118.8 
118.8 

1.7969 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.8%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 1433036 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

265342 

( 8.88 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1619.1 
 

1187.3  

0.1852 
116.5 
116.5 

2.1009 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
105.0%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 1364367 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

377483 

( 9.09 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

1093.2 
 

972.3  

0.2767 
101.9 
101.9 

2.0787 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.9%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 1489305 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

313061 

( 9.26 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

1109.4 
 

999.2  

0.2102 
96.1 
96.1 

1.8286 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.4%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2793737 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

1698297 

( 5.35 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1854.8 
 

1652.6  

0.6079 
96.6 
96.6 

1.7650 
 

[ 1.7695 ] 
99.7%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4739230 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

1555828 

( 6.27 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

52180.7 
 

8853757.1  

0.3283 
98.1 
98.1 

1.8521 
 

[ 1.8768 ] 
98.7%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 3714721 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

1275949 

( 7.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

4966.7 
 

857.5  

0.3435 
107.3 
107.3 

1.6546 
 

[ 1.8220 ] 
90.8%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4164441 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

1203176 

( 7.70 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , 0.0) 

1250763.1 
 

2433.7  

0.2889 
106.4 
106.4 

1.9076 
 

[ 1.9028 ] 
100.2%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4805372 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

1022399 

( 8.28 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

288.4 
 

428.6  

0.2128 
96.7 
96.7 

1.7960 
 

[ 1.8550 ] 
96.8%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5359766 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

1220427 

( 8.73 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.2) 

1071105.7 
 

102953.8  

0.2277 
94.6 
94.6 

2.0018 
 

[ 1.9198 ] 
104.3%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 6045855 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

1237926 

( 8.98 , 1.08 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

1547.9 
 

1053.5  

0.2048 
101.2 
101.2 

2.0318 
 

[ 1.9262 ] 
105.5%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2614022 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

499622 

( 9.33 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

944.0 
 

873.7  

0.1911 
97.8 
97.8 

1.9030 
 

[ 1.9391 ] 
98.1%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 3532565 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

2357912 

( 5.15 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2192.5 
 

1237.0  

0.6675 
96.3 
96.3 

7.7615 
 

[ 7.4762 ] 
103.8%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 1902823 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

1462000 

( 6.64 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1490.4 
 

1254.7  

0.7683 
90.7 
90.7 

7.4774 
 

[ 7.5923 ] 
98.5%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 1550550 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

1290969 

( 7.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

940.8 
 

1574.4  

0.8326 
102.1 
102.1 

7.5141 
 

[ 7.6663 ] 
98.0%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 7841826 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

139402 

( 9.85 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

3025.3 
 

759.9  

0.0178 
90.5 
90.5 

2.0951 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
104.8%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 7029796 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

5792823 

( 10.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.1) 

4347.7 
 

7352.5  

0.8240 
99.7 
99.7 

8.1995 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
102.5%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 7386563 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

9559463 

( 10.58 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.6) 

12814.8 
 

6845.3  

1.2942 
102.2 
102.2 

8.2050 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
102.6%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 609780 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

301348 

( 8.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1023.7 
 

225.8  

0.4942 
100.8 
100.8 

2.0743 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.7%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 476378 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

296111 

( 8.49 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.3) 

3396.7 
 

926.5  

0.6216 
110.0 
110.0 

1.8606 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.0%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 2838778 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2391.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

7.7446 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
96.8%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 3278313 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1102.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

7.9731 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
99.7%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 1639480 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

4591397 

( 5.70 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

1532.1 
 

2560.1  

2.8005 
101.9 
101.9 

3.6719 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.8%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 6564313 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

559733 

( 6.49 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.0) 

2563.4 
 

884.9  

0.0853 
97.4 
97.4 

3.9614 
 

[ 3.7708 ] 
105.1%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 15459546 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

4606512 

( 8.64 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , -0.1) 

1602.6 
 

1289.7  

0.2980 
101.2 
101.2 

3.9779 
 

[ 3.7330 ] 
106.6%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 7357657 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

2245051 

( 9.13 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

1410.8 
 

1419.1  

0.3051 
98.9 
98.9 

3.8507 
 

[ 3.7728 ] 
102.1%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 146366 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

226482 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -0.1) 

764.7 
 

683.5  

1.5474 
89.2 
89.2 

7.6742 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
95.9%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 885987 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

1493057 

( 5.91 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

1357.5 
 

1658.6  

1.6852 
100.2 
100.2 

7.7213 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
96.5%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 1487973 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

1357096 

( 7.82 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

591.5 
 

527.7  

0.9120 
106.2 
106.2 

7.2130 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
90.2%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 3649655 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

989296 

( 5.79 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

2483.2 
 

1061.1  

0.2711 
96.3 
96.3 

3.6589 
 

[ 3.5698 ] 
102.5%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 605828 

( 3.84 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 2138.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.6689 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.7%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 2144549 

( 4.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 1856.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.7910 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.8%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 1692427 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

1830348 

( 5.30 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1825.5 
 

1722.6  

1.0815 
103.6 
103.6 

3.7908 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.8%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
360206 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1491.7 N/A 1.0625 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.2% 

{ 109.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
645560 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1241.4 N/A 1.0854 

[ 1.0000 ] 
108.5% 

{ 116.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
879294 

( 6.91 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1152.8 N/A 1.0810 

[ 1.0000 ] 
108.1% 

{ 117.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
784728 

( 7.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 596.7 N/A 1.0276 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.8% 

{ 103.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
760726 

( 8.09 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 938.9 N/A 1.0597 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.0% 

{ 110.5% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1361278 

( 7.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1775.2 N/A 1.1053 

[ 1.0000 ] 
110.5% 

{ 113.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1884590 

( 8.28 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 913.5 N/A 1.0618 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.2% 

{ 108.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
3607843 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3262.4 N/A 8.4233 

[ 8.0000 ] 
105.3% 

{ 123.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2931788 

( 4.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1988.0 N/A 4.0758 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.9% 

{ 120.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1720245 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1781.8 N/A 1.9612 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.1% 

{ 112.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1587008 

( 6.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1672.0 N/A 1.9400 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.0% 

{ 112.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1839894 

( 6.91 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1579.8 N/A 1.9550 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.7% 

{ 110.4% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
730784 

( 7.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1059.9 N/A 0.9345 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.5% 

{ 103.1% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
800834 

( 8.08 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , N/A ) 964.0 N/A 0.9095 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.0% 

{ 109.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
916176 

( 8.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1045.9 N/A 1.0503 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.0% 

{ 121.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
781819 

( 8.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 961.0 N/A 0.9664 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.6% 

{ 106.1% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
885744 

( 9.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1144.9 N/A 1.0532 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.3% 

{ 123.2% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
5567594 

( 5.35 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2826.2 N/A 2.0240 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.2% 

{ 122.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2850517 

( 7.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1193.5 N/A 1.9834 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.2% 

{ 120.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4848965 

( 8.28 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1086.3 N/A 1.9585 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.9% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
645015 

( 5.15 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1234.8 N/A 3.8283 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.7% 

{ 124.4% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
780256 

( 6.65 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1113.3 N/A 4.1074 

[ 4.0000 ] 
102.7% 

{ 132.1% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
735263 

( 7.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 856.5 N/A 3.6601 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.5% 

{ 110.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
9632878 

( 9.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2860.5 N/A 2.1121 

[ 2.0000 ] 
105.6% 

{ 123.6% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1996541 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2457.1 N/A 2.0387 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.9% 

{ 116.1% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1853372 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2454.9 N/A 2.1614 

[ 2.0000 ] 
108.1% 

{ 118.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:31 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1375836 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1203.7 N/A 3.9595 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.0% 

{ 106.9% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1174828 

( 8.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 11028.6 N/A 3.9704 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.3% 

{ 121.4% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
6996507 

( 10.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1537.8 N/A 20.9847 

[ 20.0000 ] 
104.9% 

{ 115.6% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
8138307 

( 10.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1520.9 N/A 21.3390 

[ 20.0000 ] 
106.7% 

{ 118.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
4356913 

( 5.70 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1993.4 N/A 7.9049 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.8% 

{ 116.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 6887982 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 178.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.2419 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.2%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 5837257 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

69565 

( 4.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

3551.0 
 

286.4  

0.0119 
100.0 
100.0 

10.8683 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
108.7%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 3859604 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

361138 

( 5.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

6341.4 
 

2092.4  

0.0936 
100.0 
100.0 

5.3888 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
107.8%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 3082886 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

973188 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

4376.3 
 

8634.7  

0.3157 
100.0 
100.0 

4.8857 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
97.7%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 4117111 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1392975 

( 6.88 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

4757.1 
 

8828.2  

0.3383 
100.0 
100.0 

5.1282 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
102.6%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 3488826 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

816729 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

5185.8 
 

1445.2  

0.2341 
100.0 
100.0 

5.2092 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
104.2%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 3981270 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

493389 

( 8.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

1319.6 
 

442.8  

0.1239 
100.0 
100.0 

5.4676 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
109.4%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 3556271 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

382747 

( 8.55 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

1457.7 
 

903.2  

0.1076 
100.0 
100.0 

5.3732 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
107.5%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 3274097 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

520170 

( 8.86 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1539.4 
 

998.3  

0.1589 
100.0 
100.0 

5.0927 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
101.9%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 3198043 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

868288 

( 9.07 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

2124.5 
 

1303.1  

0.2715 
100.0 
100.0 

5.1695 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.4%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 3435322 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

751087 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1573.9 
 

912.2  

0.2186 
100.0 
100.0 

5.1954 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.9%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 6392257 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

4020950 

( 5.35 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2259.7 
 

2512.7  

0.6290 
100.0 
100.0 

4.9413 
 

[ 4.4237 ] 
111.7%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 11287040 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

3776028 

( 6.25 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1836879.2 
 

278573.8  

0.3345 
100.0 
100.0 

5.3098 
 

[ 4.6919 ] 
113.2%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9576642 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

3064686 

( 7.02 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

6710.1 
 

2057.8  

0.3200 
100.0 
100.0 

5.1348 
 

[ 4.5549 ] 
112.7%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 10099121 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

2741856 

( 7.66 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

27574.1 
 

3023.4  

0.2715 
100.0 
100.0 

5.2502 
 

[ 4.7570 ] 
110.4%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 11716008 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

2576734 

( 8.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

375.2 
 

422.1  

0.2199 
100.0 
100.0 

4.9695 
 

[ 4.6375 ] 
107.2%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 12692834 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

3054286 

( 8.70 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

9516.6 
 

33690.4  

0.2406 
100.0 
100.0 

5.3803 
 

[ 4.7994 ] 
112.1%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 14131472 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

2860277 

( 8.96 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1888.5 
 

1480.2  

0.2024 
100.0 
100.0 

5.3899 
 

[ 4.8155 ] 
111.9%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7043385 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1376106 

( 9.31 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1854.6 
 

1342.4  

0.1954 
100.0 
100.0 

5.8193 
 

[ 4.8478 ] 
120.0%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 7926427 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

5492761 

( 5.14 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1931.3 
 

1573.3  

0.6930 
100.0 
100.0 

21.6652 
 

[ 18.6906 ] 
115.9%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 4266687 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

3615409 

( 6.62 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1844.7 
 

1832.6  

0.8474 
100.0 
100.0 

22.1428 
 

[ 18.9808 ] 
116.7%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 3797855 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

3098407 

( 7.79 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1632.5 
 

1548.3  

0.8158 
100.0 
100.0 

20.3773 
 

[ 19.1658 ] 
106.3%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 17171365 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

337395 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2359.1 
 

872.8  

0.0196 
100.0 
100.0 

5.6725 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
113.5%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 16368076 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

13521783 

( 10.42 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.1) 

3723.2 
 

3362.7  

0.8261 
100.0 
100.0 

22.1703 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.9%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 17256788 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

21852773 

( 10.56 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

15298.3 
 

13721.8  

1.2663 
100.0 
100.0 

22.7188 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
113.6%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1340653 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

657372 

( 8.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

1581.8 
 

516.7  

0.4903 
100.0 
100.0 

4.8771 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
97.5%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1136513 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

642114 

( 8.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

1923.2 
 

1563.0  

0.5650 
100.0 
100.0 

5.3891 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
107.8%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6713767 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2748.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

21.1765 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
105.9%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 7617213 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1231.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.0141 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.1%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 4044639 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

11118904 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1829.2 
 

2567.4  

2.7490 
100.0 
100.0 

10.5559 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
105.6%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 15597637 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

1365342 

( 6.46 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

2420.5 
 

1069.0  

0.0875 
100.0 
100.0 

10.9683 
 

[ 9.4270 ] 
116.4%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 34989056 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

10306414 

( 8.61 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1896.9 
 

1498.9  

0.2946 
100.0 
100.0 

10.4911 
 

[ 9.3325 ] 
112.4%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 17423179 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

5377206 

( 9.12 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

2250.0 
 

1533.2  

0.3086 
100.0 
100.0 

10.6258 
 

[ 9.4321 ] 
112.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 304704 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

528426 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1404.8 
 

1425.4  

1.7342 
100.0 
100.0 

19.2104 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
96.1%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 2127364 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

3577273 

( 5.90 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1973.1 
 

1825.3  

1.6816 
100.0 
100.0 

20.7782 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
103.9%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 3713939 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

3189506 

( 7.79 , 1.44 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.3) 

919.4 
 

703.9  

0.8588 
100.0 
100.0 

20.1770 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
100.9%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 8678601 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

2443146 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

2157.1 
 

1650.3  

0.2815 
100.0 
100.0 

9.7510 
 

[ 8.9246 ] 
109.3%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1436993 

( 3.85 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 2923.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

10.4644 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
104.6%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 5400487 

( 4.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 2597.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.4793 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
114.8%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 4240196 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

4426346 

( 5.30 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1829.1 
 

2739.3  

1.0439 
100.0 
100.0 

10.6441 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
106.4%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
329787 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1620.4 N/A 0.9728 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.3% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
555825 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1867.9 N/A 0.9345 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.5% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
750225 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1252.2 N/A 0.9223 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
761426 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 990.9 N/A 0.9971 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.7% 

{ 100.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
688199 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 716.6 N/A 0.9586 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.9% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1200902 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1243.1 N/A 0.9751 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.5% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1732397 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 683.1 N/A 0.9761 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.6% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2929578 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2587.4 N/A 7.4706 

[ 8.0000 ] 
93.4% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2438177 

( 4.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2124.3 N/A 3.9368 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.4% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1534930 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1516.3 N/A 2.0324 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.6% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1413227 

( 6.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1356.3 N/A 2.0064 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.3% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1666410 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1500.9 N/A 2.0753 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
709037 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 994.0 N/A 0.9344 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.4% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
734422 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 933.8 N/A 0.9220 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
752654 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 938.2 N/A 0.9538 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.4% 

{ 100.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
736893 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1186.1 N/A 1.0069 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
719115 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1077.8 N/A 0.9452 

[ 1.0000 ] 
94.5% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4550353 

( 5.35 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1731.8 N/A 1.8751 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2368002 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1688.6 N/A 1.8677 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.4% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4272491 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 736.0 N/A 1.8772 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.9% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
518489 

( 5.14 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 990.0 N/A 3.4883 

[ 4.0000 ] 
87.2% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
590812 

( 6.62 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 948.0 N/A 3.5255 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.1% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
664084 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 712.1 N/A 3.7473 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7790712 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2362.7 N/A 1.8583 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.9% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1719281 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2324.2 N/A 1.9098 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.5% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1563780 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2719.7 N/A 1.9839 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.2% 

{ 100.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:44 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1286524 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1608.8 N/A 4.0277 

[ 4.0000 ] 
100.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
967676 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3585.1 N/A 3.5576 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.9% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
6051457 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1774.7 N/A 19.7447 

[ 20.0000 ] 
98.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6848678 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1242.9 N/A 19.5351 

[ 20.0000 ] 
97.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3738967 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2143.5 N/A 7.8789 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 100.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 13756191 

( 3.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 212.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

45.1688 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
112.9%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 12096908 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

141038 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

4551.8 
 

1132.1  

0.0117 
97.8 
97.8 

23.3254 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
116.6%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 7628712 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

762945 

( 5.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

5235.5 
 

698940.0  

0.1000 
106.9 
106.9 

10.9129 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
109.1%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 6730357 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

2062280 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

8528.4 
 

12388.9  

0.3064 
97.1 
97.1 

10.5540 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
105.5%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 8093602 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

2824786 

( 6.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

5483.0 
 

129898.8  

0.3490 
103.2 
103.2 

10.4658 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
104.7%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 7308938 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

1544360 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

8599.7 
 

1209929.3  

0.2113 
90.3 
90.3 

10.7310 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
107.3%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 8220287 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

936600 

( 8.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1821.6 
 

1089.9  

0.1139 
91.9 
91.9 

11.1683 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
111.7%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 6725530 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

838964 

( 8.55 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

1685.8 
 

632.7  

0.1247 
115.9 
115.9 

10.4366 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
104.4%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 7041213 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

1097210 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1642.2 
 

999.2  

0.1558 
98.1 
98.1 

11.8918 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
118.9%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 6352079 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

1408071 

( 9.07 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.3) 

1643.1 
 

1357.6  

0.2217 
81.6 
81.6 

11.1486 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
111.5%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 6953839 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

1458805 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1868.8 
 

1375.3  

0.2098 
96.0 
96.0 

10.9787 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
109.8%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 12977840 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

7939442 

( 5.34 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2308.0 
 

2277.1  

0.6118 
97.3 
97.3 

9.9966 
 

[ 8.8473 ] 
113.0%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 21980088 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

7657852 

( 6.26 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

12552.9 
 

74884.5  

0.3484 
104.1 
104.1 

10.3002 
 

[ 9.3838 ] 
109.8%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 19582487 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

6332147 

( 7.02 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

7421.0 
 

28788.2  

0.3234 
101.0 
101.0 

10.4590 
 

[ 9.1098 ] 
114.8%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 21196242 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

5607040 

( 7.67 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

17960.6 
 

109693.1  

0.2645 
97.4 
97.4 

10.8116 
 

[ 9.5141 ] 
113.6%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 24116485 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

4922727 

( 8.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

364.6 
 

548.8  

0.2041 
92.8 
92.8 

10.0367 
 

[ 9.2749 ] 
108.2%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 25332042 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

5570113 

( 8.71 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

6278.0 
 

21597.1  

0.2199 
91.4 
91.4 

10.5356 
 

[ 9.5989 ] 
109.8%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 28143793 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

5958051 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

2480.6 
 

1769.0  

0.2117 
104.6 
104.6 

10.5322 
 

[ 9.6311 ] 
109.4%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 13398721 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

2532090 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

2343.1 
 

1388.9  

0.1890 
96.7 
96.7 

10.8616 
 

[ 9.6956 ] 
112.0%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 16267687 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

10789759 

( 5.13 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2385.1 
 

2040.9  

0.6633 
95.7 
95.7 

46.9279 
 

[ 37.3811 ] 
125.5%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 8704318 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

7312928 

( 6.63 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2162.2 
 

2275.0  

0.8401 
99.1 
99.1 

44.6757 
 

[ 37.9617 ] 
117.7%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 7908197 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

6505276 

( 7.80 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

1673.9 
 

1834.2  

0.8226 
100.8 
100.8 

39.4573 
 

[ 38.3315 ] 
102.9%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 31312377 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

678872 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2478.3 
 

1594.4  

0.0217 
110.3 
110.3 

10.5200 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
105.2%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 30750368 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

25658212 

( 10.42 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.8) 

2777.8 
 

4757.7  

0.8344 
101.0 
101.0 

42.4322 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
106.1%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 32433415 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

38954221 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.4) 

10684.8 
 

10309.0  

1.2011 
94.8 
94.8 

45.2092 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
113.0%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2604111 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

1318093 

( 8.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

2086.3 
 

472.3  

0.5062 
103.2 
103.2 

10.3978 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
104.0%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2386967 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

1238724 

( 8.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

2092.6 
 

1743.6  

0.5190 
91.9 
91.9 

10.8287 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
108.3%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 13284521 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 3543.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

44.5128 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
111.3%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 15130991 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1041.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

43.9064 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
109.8%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 8522632 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

21710472 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2322.0 
 

2558.3  

2.5474 
92.7 
92.7 

22.2268 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.1%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 30190474 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

2788031 

( 6.47 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

2326.7 
 

1959.1  

0.0923 
105.5 
105.5 

21.2148 
 

[ 18.8540 ] 
112.5%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 64220531 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

21002770 

( 8.61 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

1841.9 
 

2062.2  

0.3270 
111.0 
111.0 

19.2419 
 

[ 18.6651 ] 
103.1%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 31798587 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

10440648 

( 9.12 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

1618.6 
 

1530.7  

0.3283 
106.4 
106.4 

19.3788 
 

[ 18.8642 ] 
102.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 681185 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

1074158 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , 0.0) 

1390.7 
 

1557.7  

1.5769 
90.9 
90.9 

44.4762 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
111.2%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 4336443 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

7350647 

( 5.90 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2329.2 
 

1923.9  

1.6951 
100.8 
100.8 

43.3947 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
108.5%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 7430997 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

6401756 

( 7.79 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

847.0 
 

747.9  

0.8615 
100.3 
100.3 

41.3624 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
103.4%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 17691646 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

4686976 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2594.2 
 

2429.5  

0.2649 
94.1 
94.1 

20.3659 
 

[ 17.8492 ] 
114.1%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 2952170 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , 0.0) 2852.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.2640 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.3%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 10963289 

( 4.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , 0.0) 2433.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

24.1339 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
120.7%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 8574949 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

8583239 

( 5.29 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -0.1) 

2419.3 
 

2688.3  

1.0010 
95.9 
95.9 

22.0541 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.3%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
334286 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1399.2 N/A 0.9860 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.6% 

{ 101.4% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
579108 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1279.8 N/A 0.9737 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.4% 

{ 104.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
835085 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 950.6 N/A 1.0266 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.7% 

{ 111.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
770134 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 751.5 N/A 1.0085 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.9% 

{ 101.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
754411 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1794.3 N/A 1.0509 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.1% 

{ 109.6% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1188785 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1465.1 N/A 0.9653 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.5% 

{ 99.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1798446 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1218.7 N/A 1.0133 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.3% 

{ 103.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2881013 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2734.6 N/A 7.2479 

[ 8.0000 ] 
90.6% 

{ 98.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2354297 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 2212.4 N/A 3.6486 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.2% 

{ 96.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1498135 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1965.1 N/A 1.9040 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.2% 

{ 97.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1428247 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1318.0 N/A 1.9462 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.3% 

{ 101.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1605188 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1288.6 N/A 1.7959 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.8% 

{ 96.3% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
721057 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1444.7 N/A 0.9395 

[ 1.0000 ] 
94.0% 

{ 101.7% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
742371 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 951.4 N/A 0.8502 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.0% 

{ 101.1% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
732822 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 893.1 N/A 0.8471 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.7% 

{ 97.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
678675 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2772.2 N/A 0.8459 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.6% 

{ 92.1% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
688843 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 739.3 N/A 0.8259 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.6% 

{ 95.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4566480 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1958.9 N/A 1.9009 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.0% 

{ 100.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2377218 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1309.9 N/A 1.8941 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.7% 

{ 100.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4354524 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 434.0 N/A 1.8430 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 101.9% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
491270 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 885.7 N/A 3.3388 

[ 4.0000 ] 
83.5% 

{ 94.8% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
597386 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 975.8 N/A 3.6010 

[ 4.0000 ] 
90.0% 

{ 101.1% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
714138 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1008.7 N/A 4.0708 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.8% 

{ 107.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7660367 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2237.9 N/A 1.7601 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.0% 

{ 98.3% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1687624 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2364.0 N/A 1.8058 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.3% 

{ 98.2% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1476954 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2489.8 N/A 1.8049 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.2% 

{ 94.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  16:56 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1172136 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1163.1 N/A 3.5348 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.4% 

{ 91.1% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1011453 

( 8.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 57422.4 N/A 3.5820 

[ 4.0000 ] 
89.6% 

{ 104.5% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5696500 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1990.5 N/A 17.9039 

[ 20.0000 ] 
89.5% 

{ 94.1% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6821043 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1437.2 N/A 18.7417 

[ 20.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 99.6% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3741666 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2136.5 N/A 7.5676 

[ 8.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 100.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 23383373 

( 3.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 178.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

78.0490 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
97.6%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 21458957 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

247776 

( 4.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

5369.8 
 

1044.0  

0.0115 
96.9 
96.9 

38.7834 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
97.0%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 14427222 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

1437857 

( 5.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

6552.7 
 

208683.0  

0.0997 
106.5 
106.5 

19.6900 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
98.4%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 12828245 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

3914525 

( 6.17 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

8203.2 
 

30700.4  

0.3051 
96.7 
96.7 

20.9762 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
104.9%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 15358487 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

5405302 

( 6.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

6552.7 
 

8960.8  

0.3519 
104.0 
104.0 

19.3192 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
96.6%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 13722178 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

3139510 

( 7.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

6782.1 
 

997608.1  

0.2288 
97.7 
97.7 

19.0472 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
95.2%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 15164091 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

1754409 

( 8.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1977.5 
 

791.4  

0.1157 
93.4 
93.4 

18.3770 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
91.9%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 13518716 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

1506565 

( 8.55 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

1803.3 
 

987.4  

0.1114 
103.5 
103.5 

18.7830 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
93.9%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 12908177 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

2110662 

( 8.86 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1612.7 
 

1268.2  

0.1635 
102.9 
102.9 

20.6337 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
103.2%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 11417572 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

2735060 

( 9.07 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

2153.2 
 

1270.0  

0.2395 
88.2 
88.2 

18.9665 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
94.8%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 13577078 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

2681370 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2625.5 
 

1433.6  

0.1975 
90.3 
90.3 

20.1334 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
100.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 22103106 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

14346921 

( 5.32 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2399.5 
 

2490.8  

0.6491 
103.2 
103.2 

17.2096 
 

[ 17.6947 ] 
97.3%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 39527279 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

14957759 

( 6.23 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , -0.1) 

12745.1 
 

16575.6  

0.3784 
113.1 
113.1 

17.3040 
 

[ 18.7676 ] 
92.2%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 36183370 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

12034566 

( 7.01 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

8088.8 
 

13392.5  

0.3326 
103.9 
103.9 

18.0536 
 

[ 18.2197 ] 
99.1%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 39494451 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

11202590 

( 7.66 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

12534.6 
 

46835.5  

0.2836 
104.5 
104.5 

18.9442 
 

[ 19.0281 ] 
99.6%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 44333658 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

9725121 

( 8.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

349.7 
 

622.1  

0.2194 
99.7 
99.7 

17.3509 
 

[ 18.5499 ] 
93.5%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 46250056 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

11082689 

( 8.70 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

8064.5 
 

20553.9  

0.2396 
99.6 
99.6 

18.0889 
 

[ 19.1977 ] 
94.2%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 47732243 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

10914827 

( 8.96 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2994.9 
 

1968.7  

0.2287 
113.0 
113.0 

16.7981 
 

[ 19.2621 ] 
87.2%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 24262994 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

4721414 

( 9.31 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2020.0 
 

2409.4  

0.1946 
99.6 
99.6 

18.4964 
 

[ 19.3913 ] 
95.4%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 29767148 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

20604226 

( 5.11 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1811.1 
 

2139.1  

0.6922 
99.9 
99.9 

69.5480 
 

[ 74.7622 ] 
93.0%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 16320654 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

14608467 

( 6.61 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2530.3 
 

2769.3  

0.8951 
105.6 
105.6 

75.9834 
 

[ 75.9234 ] 
100.1%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 15535552 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

12858497 

( 7.79 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

2045.7 
 

2402.4  

0.8277 
101.5 
101.5 

73.2925 
 

[ 76.6631 ] 
95.6%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 47309564 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

1208162 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2587.2 
 

1996.0  

0.0255 
130.0 
130.0 

15.7269 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
78.6%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 50633693 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

42887648 

( 10.42 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.7) 

2632.2 
 

3591.1  

0.8470 
102.5 
102.5 

67.1487 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
83.9%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 52831618 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

59879381 

( 10.56 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.2) 

16358.7 
 

16873.8  

1.1334 
89.5 
89.5 

75.9802 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
95.0%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 5372240 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

2423733 

( 8.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

2518.8 
 

570.4  

0.4512 
92.0 
92.0 

20.3244 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
101.6%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 4636112 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

2673056 

( 8.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

2447.4 
 

1722.5  

0.5766 
102.1 
102.1 

19.4219 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
97.1%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 23903925 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 3144.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

79.4621 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
99.3%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 25464529 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 997.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

79.2966 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
99.1%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 16096251 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

37305083 

( 5.67 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2168.1 
 

2710.8  

2.3176 
84.3 
84.3 

39.5969 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
99.0%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 50291844 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

5091270 

( 6.45 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , -0.2) 

2013.6 
 

1620.8  

0.1012 
115.7 
115.7 

33.3350 
 

[ 37.7080 ] 
88.4%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 95741997 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

37415789 

( 8.61 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -0.4) 

1281.7 
 

1930.6  

0.3908 
132.7 
132.7 

27.0589 
 

[ 37.3302 ] 
72.5%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 54217062 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

18287065 

( 9.12 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2334.8 
 

2763.7  

0.3373 
109.3 
109.3 

31.1666 
 

[ 37.7283 ] 
82.6%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 1338965 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

2105387 

( 3.99 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , 0.1) 

1795.4 
 

1619.8  

1.5724 
90.7 
90.7 

81.9434 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
102.4%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 8659309 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

14561045 

( 5.87 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , -0.1) 

1842.3 
 

2512.8  

1.6815 
100.0 
100.0 

82.6723 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
103.3%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 14652173 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

12772655 

( 7.78 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 

1090.3 
 

1120.6  

0.8717 
101.5 
101.5 

77.8099 
 

[ 80.0000 ] 
97.3%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 30437306 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

8443144 

( 5.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , -0.1) 

2175.8 
 

2474.4  

0.2774 
98.5 
98.5 

33.4284 
 

[ 35.6984 ] 
93.6%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 5727862 

( 3.82 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , 0.0) 2828.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

40.4890 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
101.2%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 19369586 

( 4.75 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , 0.0) 2266.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

39.9658 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
99.9%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 16110694 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

16234898 

( 5.27 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , 0.0) 

2400.1 
 

2111.0  

1.0077 
96.5 
96.5 

39.5318 
 

[ 40.0000 ] 
98.8%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
292693 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1130.6 N/A 0.8633 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.3% 

{ 88.8% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
568868 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , N/A ) 1276.6 N/A 0.9565 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 102.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
793430 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1116.4 N/A 0.9754 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.5% 

{ 105.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
673170 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 868.6 N/A 0.8816 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.2% 

{ 88.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
694088 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 849.4 N/A 0.9669 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.7% 

{ 100.9% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1223798 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1187.3 N/A 0.9937 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.4% 

{ 101.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1695346 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1052.4 N/A 0.9552 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.5% 

{ 97.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2834169 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 3055.5 N/A 8.1433 

[ 8.0000 ] 
101.8% 

{ 96.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2511768 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , N/A ) 2146.6 N/A 3.9627 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.1% 

{ 103.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1570281 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , N/A ) 1862.1 N/A 2.0316 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.6% 

{ 102.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1369692 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1255.9 N/A 1.9000 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.0% 

{ 96.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1650128 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1020.2 N/A 1.9431 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.2% 

{ 99.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
762691 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1175.4 N/A 1.1369 

[ 1.0000 ] 
113.7% 

{ 107.6% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
832267 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 741.2 N/A 1.0360 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.6% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
818464 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1062.4 N/A 1.0284 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.8% 

{ 108.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
717052 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1216.8 N/A 0.9714 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.1% 

{ 97.3% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
733391 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 686.9 N/A 0.9558 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 102.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4517665 

( 5.32 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , N/A ) 1965.7 N/A 1.8268 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.3% 

{ 99.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2544685 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1461.3 N/A 1.9695 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 107.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4630519 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 383.3 N/A 2.0790 

[ 2.0000 ] 
104.0% 

{ 108.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
606565 

( 5.11 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , N/A ) 960.9 N/A 4.0045 

[ 4.0000 ] 
100.1% 

{ 117.0% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
658583 

( 6.61 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1220.7 N/A 3.8563 

[ 4.0000 ] 
96.4% 

{ 111.5% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
755264 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 941.1 N/A 4.1821 

[ 4.0000 ] 
104.6% 

{ 113.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7742013 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2144.5 N/A 1.8870 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.4% 

{ 99.4% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1755992 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1880.3 N/A 1.9932 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.7% 

{ 102.1% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1431512 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2700.7 N/A 1.8557 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.8% 

{ 91.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL7 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:09 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1237081 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1318.4 N/A 3.9576 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.9% 

{ 96.2% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1095311 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2552.9 N/A 4.1149 

[ 4.0000 ] 
102.9% 

{ 113.2% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5741908 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2203.4 N/A 19.1441 

[ 20.0000 ] 
95.7% 

{ 94.9% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6356128 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1331.0 N/A 18.5264 

[ 20.0000 ] 
92.6% 

{ 92.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3966715 

( 5.66 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1806.1 N/A 8.1672 

[ 8.0000 ] 
102.1% 

{ 106.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 41499707 

( 3.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 170.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

181.2987 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
90.6%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 41492703 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

527610 

( 4.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

6500.0 
 

1537.0  

0.0127 
106.7 
106.7 

91.0354 
 

[ 100.0000 ] 
91.0%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 29254814 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

3076533 

( 5.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

9581.4 
 

34631.2  

0.1052 
112.4 
112.4 

46.3885 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
92.8%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 27768317 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

8460728 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

9861.5 
 

8602.1  

0.3047 
96.5 
96.5 

47.3795 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
94.8%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 34736184 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

11436701 

( 6.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

8150.1 
 

5447.4  

0.3292 
97.3 
97.3 

47.6927 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
95.4%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 32291769 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

7173063 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

8163.1 
 

19862.0  

0.2221 
94.9 
94.9 

48.4001 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
96.8%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 34749046 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

4007853 

( 8.06 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1684.8 
 

1564.4  

0.1153 
93.1 
93.1 

46.0761 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
92.2%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 28504604 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

3359511 

( 8.56 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1694.2 
 

1225.1  

0.1179 
109.5 
109.5 

49.3643 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
98.7%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 27250289 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

4441585 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2228.5 
 

2230.0  

0.1630 
102.6 
102.6 

50.4535 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
100.9%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 21050713 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

5464375 

( 9.08 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

2417.7 
 

2040.2  

0.2596 
95.6 
95.6 

40.5032 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
81.0%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 27069891 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

5799254 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2317.5 
 

1573.0  

0.2142 
98.0 
98.0 

46.3137 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
92.6%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 41464583 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

27138490 

( 5.34 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1925.6 
 

2029.2  

0.6545 
104.0 
104.0 

39.2671 
 

[ 44.2367 ] 
88.8%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 71313453 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

31482926 

( 6.25 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

10868.4 
 

16838.6  

0.4415 
132.0 
132.0 

35.5932 
 

[ 46.9191 ] 
75.9%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 74332419 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

26768666 

( 7.02 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

6106.9 
 

13960.2  

0.3601 
112.5 
112.5 

42.2843 
 

[ 45.5491 ] 
92.8%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 74019843 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

24078257 

( 7.67 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

8041.9 
 

15002.9  

0.3253 
119.8 
119.8 

41.4790 
 

[ 47.5703 ] 
87.2%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 90637354 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

21761174 

( 8.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.4) 

378.0 
 

760.2  

0.2401 
109.2 
109.2 

41.4414 
 

[ 46.3746 ] 
89.4%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 75048845 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

23194081 

( 8.71 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.2) 

5666.8 
 

10381.3  

0.3091 
128.4 
128.4 

34.2912 
 

[ 47.9943 ] 
71.4%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000 
 

[ 48.1553 ] 
N/A%  QC, 

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 48525572 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

11072448 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

2124.1 
 

2078.2  

0.2282 
116.8 
116.8 

43.2169 
 

[ 48.4781 ] 
89.1%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 56217314 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

40288613 

( 5.13 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2443.0 
 

2574.8  

0.7167 
103.4 
103.4 

136.3114 
 

[ 186.9055 ] 
72.9%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 38685986 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

32273693 

( 6.62 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2477.0 
 

2863.1  

0.8342 
98.5 
98.5 

173.4594 
 

[ 189.8085 ] 
91.4%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 36938977 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

30134311 

( 7.80 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.2) 

1880.3 
 

2581.3  

0.8158 
100.0 
100.0 

172.6946 
 

[ 191.6577 ] 
90.1%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
N/A%  QC, 

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
N/A%  QC, 

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 87451751 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

93054225 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , 0.1) 

13013.4 
 

15860.2  

1.0641 
84.0 
84.0 

150.0336 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
75.0%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 12051539 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

5674644 

( 8.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

3220.1 
 

665.3  

0.4709 
96.0 
96.0 

46.3670 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
92.7%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 10932768 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

6296395 

( 8.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

3458.5 
 

2035.7  

0.5759 
101.9 
101.9 

49.6670 
 

[ 50.0000 ] 
99.3%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 45091490 

( 10.36 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 3257.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

182.7506 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
91.4%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 45200872 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 1109.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

175.3347 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
87.7%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 31842579 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

67618370 

( 5.68 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

2063.3 
 

2680.9  

2.1235 
77.2 
77.2 

90.2171 
 

[ 100.0000 ] 
90.2%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 86827157 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

11259712 

( 6.46 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.4) 

1997.8 
 

2166.4  

0.1297 
148.1 
148.1 

66.2830 
 

[ 94.2700 ] 
70.3%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000 
 

[ 93.3254 ] 
N/A%  QC, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000 
 

[ 94.3208 ] 
N/A%  QC, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 3159042 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

5310509 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.1) 

1859.8 
 

1969.3  

1.6811 
96.9 
96.9 

234.6937 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
117.3%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 19519906 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

31848733 

( 5.90 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2417.2 
 

2188.2  

1.6316 
97.0 
97.0 

216.5232 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
108.3%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 36282186 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

31617035 

( 7.80 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1152.0 
 

1207.2  

0.8714 
101.5 
101.5 

223.8599 
 

[ 200.0000 ] 
111.9%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 54624424 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

18021083 

( 5.77 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -0.1) 

1702.1 
 

2192.1  

0.3299 
117.2 
117.2 

69.7022 
 

[ 89.2459 ] 
78.1%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 11599193 

( 3.84 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 2815.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

99.5344 
 

[ 100.0000 ] 
99.5%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 37911087 

( 4.77 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 2255.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

94.9588 
 

[ 100.0000 ] 
95.0%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 31356860 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

31765052 

( 5.29 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.1) 

2016.4 
 

2162.5  

1.0130 
97.0 
97.0 

89.3954 
 

[ 100.0000 ] 
89.4%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
231462 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 811.3 N/A 0.6827 

[ 1.0000 ] 
68.3% 

{ 70.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
519504 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1055.0 N/A 0.8735 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.3% 

{ 93.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
702253 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1327.8 N/A 0.8633 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.3% 

{ 93.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
682549 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 766.9 N/A 0.8938 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.4% 

{ 89.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
662827 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 821.6 N/A 0.9233 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.3% 

{ 96.3% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1117021 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1053.0 N/A 0.9070 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.7% 

{ 93.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1516588 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1218.2 N/A 0.8545 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.4% 

{ 87.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2165391 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2598.1 N/A 7.8676 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.3% 

{ 73.9% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2069084 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1685.2 N/A 3.5744 

[ 4.0000 ] 
89.4% 

{ 84.9% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1351535 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1418.5 N/A 1.9147 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.7% 

{ 88.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1312625 

( 6.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2301.2 N/A 1.9939 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.7% 

{ 92.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1511777 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1768.5 N/A 2.0113 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.6% 

{ 90.7% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
706321 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1268.4 N/A 1.0384 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.8% 

{ 99.6% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
760656 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 788.6 N/A 0.9915 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.1% 

{ 103.6% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
656647 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1572.0 N/A 0.8640 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.4% 

{ 87.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
619074 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2194.8 N/A 0.8782 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.8% 

{ 84.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
635660 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 930.2 N/A 0.8675 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.7% 

{ 88.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3714321 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1514.1 N/A 1.6455 

[ 2.0000 ] 
82.3% 

{ 81.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2231971 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1384.5 N/A 1.8926 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 94.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3963601 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 242.4 N/A 1.9893 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.5% 

{ 92.8% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
584471 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1097.7 N/A 4.2275 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.7% 

{ 112.7% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
683829 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 865.7 N/A 4.3869 

[ 4.0000 ] 
109.7% 

{ 115.7% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
762145 

( 7.81 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 672.8 N/A 4.6236 

[ 4.0000 ] 
115.6% 

{ 114.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6365767 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2313.5 N/A 1.7345 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.7% 

{ 81.7% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1747358 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1665.9 N/A 2.2172 

[ 2.0000 ] 
110.9% 

{ 101.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1200000 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2164.9 N/A 1.7390 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 76.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-CAL8 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:22 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1216452 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1189.8 N/A 4.3503 

[ 4.0000 ] 
108.8% 

{ 94.6% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1010035 

( 8.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3137.2 N/A 4.2418 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.0% 

{ 104.4% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
4709587 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1590.2 N/A 17.5531 

[ 20.0000 ] 
87.8% 

{ 77.8% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
5102587 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1348.2 N/A 16.6257 

[ 20.0000 ] 
83.1% 

{ 74.5% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3444188 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1774.4 N/A 7.7652 

[ 8.0000 ] 
97.1% 

{ 92.1% } 
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SECOND-SOURCE CALIBR ATION  VERIFIC ATION

EPA 1633

Laboratory:

Sequence:

Calibration:

Client:

SDG:

Laboratory ID:

Project:

Standard ID:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

2309009

SC00840

SC00840-SCV1

23B0089

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

ANALYTE
EXPECTED FOUND

% DRIFT QC LIMIT(ng/mL) (ng/mL)

 30.007.558.00 -5.6PFBA

 30.003.744.00 -6.6PFPEA

 30.001.882.00 -5.8PFHXA

 30.001.742.00 -12.9PFHPA

 30.001.832.00 -8.7PFOA

 30.001.892.00 -5.5PFNA

 30.001.792.00 -10.7PFDA

 30.001.792.00 -10.7PFUnA

 30.001.802.00 -10.0PFDOA

 30.001.842.00 -7.8PFTRDA

 30.001.672.00 -16.3PFTEDA

 30.001.651.77 -6.7PFBS

 30.001.931.88 2.7PFPES

 30.001.741.83 -5.2PFHXS

 30.001.771.91 -7.5PFHPS

 30.001.641.86 -11.9PFOS

 30.001.771.92 -7.8PFNS

 30.001.741.93 -9.7PFDS

 30.001.711.94 -11.7PFDOS

 30.007.007.50 -6.74:2FTS

 30.006.507.60 -14.46:2FTS

 30.007.877.68 2.58:2FTS

 30.002.042.00 1.9PFOSA

 30.007.448.00 -7.0NMeFOSA

 30.006.788.00 -15.3NEtFOSA

 30.001.912.00 -4.6NMeFOSAA

 30.001.892.00 -5.4NEtFOSAA
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SECOND-SOURCE CALIBR ATION  VERIFIC ATION

EPA 1633

Laboratory:

Sequence:

Calibration:

Client:

SDG:

Laboratory ID:

Project:

Standard ID:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

2309009

SC00840

SC00840-SCV1

23B0089

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

 30.007.818.00 -2.4NMeFOSE

 30.007.888.00 -1.6NEtFOSE

 30.003.724.00 -6.9HFPO-DA

 30.003.863.78 2.1ADONA

 30.003.223.56 -9.5PFEESA

 30.003.524.00 -12.0PFMPA

 30.003.634.00 -9.3PFMBA

 30.003.744.00 -6.5NFDHA

 30.003.863.74 3.19CL-PF3ONS

 30.003.613.78 -4.611CL-PF3OUDS

 30.007.098.00 -11.43:3FTCA

 30.006.998.00 -12.65:3FTCA

 30.006.768.00 -15.57:3FTCA

 30.008.228.00 2.813C4-PFBA

 30.004.354.00 8.813C5-PFPEA

 30.002.182.00 9.213C5-PFHXA

 30.002.092.00 4.613C4-PFHPA

 30.002.072.00 3.413C8-PFOA

 30.001.011.00 1.513C9-PFNA

 30.001.061.00 6.313C6-PFDA

 30.001.111.00 10.813C7-PFUnA

 30.001.081.00 7.613C2-PFDOA

 30.001.041.00 4.413C2-PFTEDA

 30.002.042.00 2.013C3-PFBS

 30.001.962.00 -2.213C3-PFHXS

 30.002.192.00 9.513C8-PFOS

 30.003.714.00 -7.213C2-4:2FTS

 30.004.094.00 2.413C2-6:2FTS

 30.003.984.00 -0.413C2-8:2FTS
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SECOND-SOURCE CALIBR ATION  VERIFIC ATION

EPA 1633

Laboratory:

Sequence:

Calibration:

Client:

SDG:

Laboratory ID:

Project:

Standard ID:

APPL, LLC

AECOM

2309009

SC00840

SC00840-SCV1

23B0089

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

 30.002.082.00 4.013C8-PFOSA

 30.002.162.00 7.9D3-NMEFOSA

 30.002.242.00 12.1D5-NETFOSA

 30.004.434.00 10.7D3-NMEFOSAA

 30.004.264.00 6.5D5-NETFOSAA

 30.0022.420.0 12.2D7-NMEFOSE

 30.0021.620.0 8.1D9-NETFOSE

 30.008.618.00 7.613C3-HFPO-DA

* Values outside of QC limits
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 2817870 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 181.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

7.5535 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
94.4%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 2335135 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

31036 

( 4.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

1911.5 
 

382.7  

0.0133 
111.5 
111.5 

3.7379 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.4%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 1526807 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

165903 

( 5.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

3392.4 
 

200916.5  

0.1087 
116.1 
116.1 

1.8850 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.2%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 1206369 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

359839 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

10032.2 
 

3701.9  

0.2983 
94.5 
94.5 

1.7427 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
87.1%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 1638255 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

536507 

( 6.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2799.8 
 

3657323.0  

0.3275 
96.8 
96.8 

1.8258 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.3%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1410247 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

297200 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1981.8 
 

910.0  

0.2107 
90.0 
90.0 

1.8895 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.5%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 1598327 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

194832 

( 8.06 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1078.6 
 

1072.3  

0.1219 
98.4 
98.4 

1.7866 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.3%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 1463692 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

196601 

( 8.56 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.4) 

753.4 
 

582.6  

0.1343 
124.8 
124.8 

1.7853 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.3%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 1318905 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

210879 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1912.1 
 

972.6  

0.1599 
100.6 
100.6 

1.8004 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.0%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 1300053 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

359088 

( 9.08 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.3) 

1205.8 
 

628.4  

0.2762 
101.7 
101.7 

1.8443 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.2%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 1303207 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

311126 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1353.5 
 

652.0  

0.2387 
109.2 
109.2 

1.6742 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
83.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2478161 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

1537615 

( 5.35 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1939.1 
 

1818.8  

0.6205 
98.6 
98.6 

1.6516 
 

[ 1.7695 ] 
93.3%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4587368 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

1500852 

( 6.26 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

2771577.9 
 

711664.9  

0.3272 
97.8 
97.8 

1.9312 
 

[ 1.8768 ] 
102.9%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 3616887 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

1165097 

( 7.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

20772.6 
 

1849.0  

0.3221 
100.7 
100.7 

1.7355 
 

[ 1.8220 ] 
95.3%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4058678 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

1126402 

( 7.67 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

143656.3 
 

2081.2  

0.2775 
102.2 
102.2 

1.7669 
 

[ 1.9028 ] 
92.9%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4615403 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

978647 

( 8.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

331.4 
 

311.6  

0.2120 
96.4 
96.4 

1.6394 
 

[ 1.8550 ] 
88.4%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4988466 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

1190660 

( 8.71 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

9124.3 
 

932984.3  

0.2387 
99.2 
99.2 

1.7708 
 

[ 1.9198 ] 
92.2%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5454478 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

1158548 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

1979.6 
 

821.9  

0.2124 
104.9 
104.9 

1.7422 
 

[ 1.9262 ] 
90.4%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2475315 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

526689 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1521.1 
 

1424.2  

0.2128 
108.9 
108.9 

1.7127 
 

[ 1.9391 ] 
88.3%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 2907985 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

1965804 

( 5.14 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2226.5 
 

1411.0  

0.6760 
97.6 
97.6 

7.0011 
 

[ 7.4762 ] 
93.6%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 1552065 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

1371714 

( 6.63 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1418.0 
 

1901.4  

0.8838 
104.3 
104.3 

6.5032 
 

[ 7.5923 ] 
85.7%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 1662385 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

1252728 

( 7.80 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1275.3 
 

1311.9  

0.7536 
92.4 
92.4 

7.8691 
 

[ 7.6663 ] 
102.6%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 7066592 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

144068 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2727.2 
 

1649.4  

0.0204 
103.8 
103.8 

2.0375 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.9%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 6348828 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

4438785 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

7203.0 
 

6421.7  

0.6992 
84.6 
84.6 

7.4372 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
93.0%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 5955989 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

6618343 

( 10.59 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

8894.1 
 

8638.3  

1.1112 
87.8 
87.8 

6.7795 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
84.7%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 590048 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

273023 

( 8.22 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.3) 

1043.7 
 

455.4  

0.4627 
94.4 
94.4 

1.9072 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.4%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 488870 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

289353 

( 8.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

1983.4 
 

1109.1  

0.5919 
104.8 
104.8 

1.8919 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.6%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 2878588 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 3202.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

7.8064 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
97.6%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 3087305 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2386.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

7.8753 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.4%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 1639551 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

4211531 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1429.0 
 

1885.9  

2.5687 
93.4 
93.4 

3.7229 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.1%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 6308450 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

598590 

( 6.47 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1940.2 
 

941.8  

0.0949 
108.4 
108.4 

3.8596 
 

[ 3.7708 ] 
102.4%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 14787593 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

4359706 

( 8.62 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1980.7 
 

1616.1  

0.2948 
100.1 
100.1 

3.8577 
 

[ 3.7330 ] 
103.3%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 6798708 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

2101242 

( 9.12 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1885.1 
 

1241.0  

0.3091 
100.1 
100.1 

3.6075 
 

[ 3.7728 ] 
95.6%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 130823 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

204282 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

806.5 
 

803.7  

1.5615 
90.0 
90.0 

7.0910 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
88.6%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 809463 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

1316539 

( 5.90 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1308.1 
 

1596.9  

1.6264 
96.7 
96.7 

6.9910 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
87.4%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 1407442 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

1292691 

( 7.80 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.4) 

531.4 
 

654.7  

0.9185 
106.9 
106.9 

6.7612 
 

[ 8.0000 ] 
84.5%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 3241322 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

901031 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2229.7 
 

1038.2  

0.2780 
98.7 
98.7 

3.2203 
 

[ 3.5698 ] 
90.2%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 562290 

( 3.85 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 1713.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.5204 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.0%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1984924 

( 4.77 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 1394.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.6274 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
90.7%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 1684250 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

1661347 

( 5.30 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1684.3 
 

1820.0  

0.9864 
94.5 
94.5 

3.7385 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.5%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
361028 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 994.7 N/A 1.0649 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.5% 

{ 109.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
584798 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1545.0 N/A 0.9832 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.3% 

{ 105.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
841453 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1903.7 N/A 1.0344 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.4% 

{ 112.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
781350 

( 7.51 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1032.6 N/A 1.0232 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.3% 

{ 102.6% } 

 

 

Page 168 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
733505 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1314.5 N/A 1.0218 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.2% 

{ 106.6% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1280781 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1417.7 N/A 1.0400 

[ 1.0000 ] 
104.0% 

{ 106.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1773012 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1007.3 N/A 0.9990 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.9% 

{ 102.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
3529057 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2821.1 N/A 8.2206 

[ 8.0000 ] 
102.8% 

{ 120.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2835943 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1925.7 N/A 4.3522 

[ 4.0000 ] 
108.8% 

{ 116.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1735856 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1455.4 N/A 2.1846 

[ 2.0000 ] 
109.2% 

{ 113.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1550387 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1861.6 N/A 2.0921 

[ 2.0000 ] 
104.6% 

{ 109.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1862416 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1601.0 N/A 2.0679 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.4% 

{ 111.8% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
790147 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1916.9 N/A 1.0148 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.5% 

{ 111.4% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
902311 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 750.9 N/A 1.0628 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.3% 

{ 122.9% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
932343 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1110.0 N/A 1.1085 

[ 1.0000 ] 
110.8% 

{ 123.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
839650 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 737.4 N/A 1.0764 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.6% 

{ 113.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
846527 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 888.5 N/A 1.0439 

[ 1.0000 ] 
104.4% 

{ 117.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
5277897 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2357.4 N/A 2.0392 

[ 2.0000 ] 
102.0% 

{ 116.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2646125 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1653.0 N/A 1.9569 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.8% 

{ 111.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
5101924 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 920.4 N/A 2.1903 

[ 2.0000 ] 
109.5% 

{ 119.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
588640 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1488.6 N/A 3.7132 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.8% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
731765 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1118.5 N/A 4.0942 

[ 4.0000 ] 
102.4% 

{ 123.9% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
752730 

( 7.80 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 977.5 N/A 3.9826 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.6% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
8926163 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2503.2 N/A 2.0803 

[ 2.0000 ] 
104.0% 

{ 114.6% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1987938 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2396.3 N/A 2.1577 

[ 2.0000 ] 
107.9% 

{ 115.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1808669 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2456.6 N/A 2.2420 

[ 2.0000 ] 
112.1% 

{ 115.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-SCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (10) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:48 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1447929 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1062.9 N/A 4.4292 

[ 4.0000 ] 
110.7% 

{ 112.5% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1185674 

( 8.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 6570.8 N/A 4.2592 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.5% 

{ 122.5% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
7038425 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2368.7 N/A 22.4389 

[ 20.0000 ] 
112.2% 

{ 116.3% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
7759341 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1362.4 N/A 21.6257 

[ 20.0000 ] 
108.1% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
4297441 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1853.2 N/A 8.6071 

[ 8.0000 ] 
107.6% 

{ 114.9% } 
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LOW- CONCENTRATION CALIBR ATION  VERIFIC ATION
EPA 1633

Laboratory:

Sequence:

Calibration:

Client:

SDG:

Laboratory ID:

Project:

Standard ID:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

SC00861-LCV1

23B0080

2309009

SC00861

ANALYTE
EXPECTED FOUND

% DRIFT QC LIMIT(ng/mL) (ng/mL)

 30.000.400 0.432 8.0PFBA

 30.000.200 0.219 9.7PFPEA

 30.000.100 0.103 2.9PFHXA

 30.000.100 0.117 16.9PFHPA

 30.000.100 0.113 13.2PFOA

 30.000.100 0.105 4.9PFNA

 30.000.100 0.111 11.0PFDA

 30.000.100 0.108 8.0PFUnA

 30.000.100 0.0884 -11.6PFDOA

 30.000.100 0.100 0.3PFTRDA

 30.000.100 0.127 27.4PFTEDA

 30.000.0885 0.0976 10.3PFBS

 30.000.0940 0.101 7.8PFPES

 30.000.0915 0.0945 3.3PFHXS

 30.000.0955 0.0918 -3.9PFHPS

 30.000.0930 0.111 18.9PFOS

 30.000.0960 0.0978 1.9PFNS

 30.000.0965 0.101 4.8PFDS

 30.000.0970 0.117 20.6PFDOS

 30.000.375 0.452 20.44:2FTS

 30.00*0.380 0.531 39.96:2FTS

 30.000.384 0.456 18.78:2FTS

 30.000.100 0.113 13.4PFOSA

 30.000.400 0.436 9.0NMeFOSA

 30.000.400 0.434 8.5NEtFOSA

 30.000.100 0.123 22.7NMeFOSAA

 30.000.100 0.121 20.7NEtFOSAA

 30.000.400 0.436 9.1NMeFOSE
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LOW- CONCENTRATION CALIBR ATION  VERIFIC ATION
EPA 1633

Laboratory:

Sequence:

Calibration:

Client:

SDG:

Laboratory ID:

Project:

Standard ID:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

SC00861-LCV1

23B0080

2309009

SC00861

 30.000.400 0.437 9.2NEtFOSE

 30.000.200 0.216 8.0HFPO-DA

 30.000.189 0.208 9.9ADONA

 30.000.178 0.192 7.8PFEESA

 30.000.200 0.189 -5.6PFMPA

 30.000.200 0.212 5.8PFMBA

 30.000.200 0.238 19.1NFDHA

 30.000.187 0.238 27.19CL-PF3ONS

 30.000.189 0.217 15.011CL-PF3OUDS

 30.000.400 0.388 -3.03:3FTCA

 30.000.400 0.328 -17.95:3FTCA

 30.000.400 0.400 -0.027:3FTCA

* Values outside of QC limits
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 100671 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 63.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4318 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
108.0%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 94874 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

2577 

( 4.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -1.3) 

289.3 
 

38.0  

0.0272 
227.9 
230.9 

0.2194 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
109.7%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 57769 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

9878 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

197.4 
 

19763.6  

0.1710 
182.7 
165.5 

0.1029 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
102.9%  IR2, 

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 54365 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

15153 

( 6.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.9) 

6291.7 
 

27088.4  

0.2787 
88.3 
85.5 

0.1169 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
116.9%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 67996 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

26021 

( 6.90 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.9) 

851.9 
 

84.5  

0.3827 
113.1 
107.7 

0.1132 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
113.2%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 51070 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

16789 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 1.4) 

437.1 
 

2333.3  

0.3288 
140.4 
141.8 

0.1049 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
104.9%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 73483 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

6247 

( 8.06 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 4.4) 

100.7 
 

179.9  

0.0850 
68.6 
62.8 

0.1110 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
111.0%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 59842 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

7675 

( 8.55 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.8) 

901951.5 
 

244.4  

0.1283 
119.2 
87.8 

0.1080 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
108.0%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 45797 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

6873 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -1.1) 

133.1 
 

8821.9  

0.1501 
94.5 
79.5 

0.0884 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
88.4%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 49966 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

17744 

( 9.07 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.8) 

136.8 
 

24561.1  

0.3551 
130.8 
124.8 

0.1003 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
100.3%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 70105 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

13246 

( 9.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

72.9 
 

182.4  

0.1889 
86.4 
85.8 

0.1274 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
127.4%   

Page 174 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 114285 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

74655 

( 5.33 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

541.1 
 

334.2  

0.6532 
103.8 
104.7 

0.0976 
 

[ 0.0885 ] 
110.3%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 169183 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

64194 

( 6.25 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.3) 

282453.0 
 

173223.9  

0.3794 
113.4 
113.3 

0.1014 
 

[ 0.0938 ] 
108.0%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 138467 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

54566 

( 7.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.5) 

276.6 
 

959.8  

0.3941 
123.1 
114.1 

0.0945 
 

[ 0.0911 ] 
103.8%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 155270 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

33892 

( 7.68 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.3) 

70988.0 
 

81.1  

0.2183 
80.4 
78.0 

0.0918 
 

[ 0.0951 ] 
96.5%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 229188 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

50275 

( 8.27 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 1.2) 

58.0 
 

55.5  

0.2194 
99.7 
95.1 

0.1106 
 

[ 0.0927 ] 
119.2%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 202893 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

51396 

( 8.71 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.5) 

1064.3 
 

1100940.1  

0.2533 
105.3 
109.9 

0.0978 
 

[ 0.0960 ] 
101.9%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 233103 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

50747 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

296.4 
 

188.2  

0.2177 
107.6 
102.0 

0.1011 
 

[ 0.0963 ] 
105.0%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 124475 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

25878 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -1.2) 

2441.3 
 

132.2  

0.2079 
106.4 
99.6 

0.1170 
 

[ 0.0970 ] 
120.6%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 145925 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

90284 

( 5.13 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

636.1 
 

316.6  

0.6187 
89.3 
97.6 

0.4515 
 

[ 0.3738 ] 
120.8%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 80508 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

44678 

( 6.63 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

364.0 
 

297.9  

0.5549 
65.5 
72.4 

0.5315 
 

[ 0.3796 ] 
140.0%  QC, 

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 68518 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

50620 

( 7.82 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.9) 

249.5 
 

122.5  

0.7388 
90.6 
92.6 

0.4560 
 

[ 0.3833 ] 
119.0%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 289304 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

11384 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

910.4 
 

152.0  

0.0394 
200.3 
193.0 

0.1134 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
113.4%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 269594 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

219956 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

1132.2 
 

806.8  

0.8159 
98.8 
97.5 

0.4361 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
109.0%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 259947 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

340461 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.2) 

1657.9 
 

1289.5  

1.3097 
103.4 
102.2 

0.4339 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
108.5%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 32321 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

5850 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.7) 

637.4 
 

396620.1  

0.1810 
36.9 
40.9 

0.1227 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
122.7%  IR1, 

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 25711 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

8756 

( 8.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.02 , N/A , 0.3) 

39530.8 
 

19060.0  

0.3406 
60.3 
66.5 

0.1207 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
120.7%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 114149 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 256.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4364 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
109.1%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 113151 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 227.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4370 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
109.2%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 66795 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

176165 

( 5.68 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

168.7 
 

402.7  

2.6374 
95.9 
87.2 

0.2160 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
108.0%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 238432 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

18151 

( 6.47 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -1.3) 

355.5 
 

121.5  

0.0761 
87.0 
87.6 

0.2077 
 

[ 0.1885 ] 
110.2%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 639863 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

200544 

( 8.63 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

480.9 
 

270.6  

0.3134 
106.4 
100.7 

0.2377 
 

[ 0.1867 ] 
127.4%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 287641 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

81203 

( 9.12 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.4) 

2286.9 
 

312.9  

0.2823 
91.5 
91.2 

0.2173 
 

[ 0.1886 ] 
115.2%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 4955 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

7572 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

266.7 
 

54.6  

1.5282 
88.1 
92.9 

0.3880 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
97.0%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 26371 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

41846 

( 5.90 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

108895.3 
 

134.0  

1.5868 
94.4 
87.3 

0.3284 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
82.1%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 57727 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

43166 

( 7.82 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , 1.0) 

26312.1 
 

275.6  

0.7478 
87.1 
89.1 

0.3999 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
100.0%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 133935 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

40665 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

1480.0 
 

211.7  

0.3036 
107.9 
115.9 

0.1919 
 

[ 0.1785 ] 
107.5%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 20875 

( 3.84 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 245.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1888 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
94.4%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 80122 

( 4.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 869.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.2115 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
105.8%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 74437 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

73719 

( 5.29 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1474.6 
 

328.5  

0.9904 
94.9 
95.5 

0.2383 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
119.1%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
254290 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1252.9 N/A 0.7501 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.0% 

{ 121.4% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
465742 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1348.1 N/A 0.7831 

[ 1.0000 ] 
78.3% 

{ 125.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
591053 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1296.5 N/A 0.7266 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.7% 

{ 114.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
604190 

( 7.51 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1233.9 N/A 0.7912 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.1% 

{ 109.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
581695 

( 8.07 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1129.3 N/A 0.8103 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.0% 

{ 121.5% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
956611 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1489.0 N/A 0.7768 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.7% 

{ 108.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1578124 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 928.0 N/A 0.8892 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.9% 

{ 122.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2205354 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3552.4 N/A 7.2935 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.2% 

{ 115.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1963177 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2292.7 N/A 3.7830 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 112.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1203726 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 949.0 N/A 1.9022 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.1% 

{ 113.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1041690 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1863.7 N/A 1.7650 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.2% 

{ 115.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1247152 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1434.7 N/A 1.9714 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.6% 

{ 117.5% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
515464 

( 7.51 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 765.3 N/A 0.8561 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.6% 

{ 102.9% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
667496 

( 8.07 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 902.0 N/A 0.9914 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.1% 

{ 106.8% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
630172 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1226.1 N/A 0.9448 

[ 1.0000 ] 
94.5% 

{ 107.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
593589 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1125.5 N/A 0.9595 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.0% 

{ 132.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
598655 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 940.0 N/A 0.9309 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.1% 

{ 115.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4119752 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2217.7 N/A 2.1312 

[ 2.0000 ] 
106.6% 

{ 115.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1859452 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1328.8 N/A 1.8411 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.1% 

{ 106.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3756911 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1189.7 N/A 1.8121 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.6% 

{ 114.7% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
458003 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1020.7 N/A 3.8682 

[ 4.0000 ] 
96.7% 

{ 113.6% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
464450 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1840.7 N/A 3.4792 

[ 4.0000 ] 
87.0% 

{ 108.8% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
535432 

( 7.81 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 824.6 N/A 3.7929 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.8% 

{ 102.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6567165 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2055.4 N/A 1.7196 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.0% 

{ 113.4% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1439491 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2001.6 N/A 1.7553 

[ 2.0000 ] 
87.8% 

{ 108.4% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1233365 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2189.0 N/A 1.7176 

[ 2.0000 ] 
85.9% 

{ 101.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-LCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (2) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:55 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1232516 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1519.4 N/A 4.2358 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.9% 

{ 111.0% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
977798 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 3085.9 N/A 3.9463 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.7% 

{ 116.1% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
4992539 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1165.1 N/A 17.8821 

[ 20.0000 ] 
89.4% 

{ 116.7% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
5124957 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1563.0 N/A 16.0474 

[ 20.0000 ] 
80.2% 

{ 96.0% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3017733 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1897.1 N/A 7.5891 

[ 8.0000 ] 
94.9% 

{ 108.5% } 
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

11320.0 22.5 ng/mLSC00861-CCV1 PFBA +/- 30.00%

10810.0 10.8 ng/mLPFPEA +/- 30.00%

1105.00 5.50 ng/mLPFHXA +/- 30.00%

1125.00 5.60 ng/mLPFHPA +/- 30.00%

1085.00 5.42 ng/mLPFOA +/- 30.00%

1125.00 5.58 ng/mLPFNA +/- 30.00%

99.05.00 4.95 ng/mLPFDA +/- 30.00%

1075.00 5.34 ng/mLPFUnA +/- 30.00%

1165.00 5.79 ng/mLPFDOA +/- 30.00%

1255.00 6.26 ng/mLPFTRDA +/- 30.00%

1015.00 5.07 ng/mLPFTEDA +/- 30.00%

1114.42 4.91 ng/mLPFBS +/- 30.00%

1174.70 5.48 ng/mLPFPES +/- 30.00%

1084.58 4.97 ng/mLPFHXS +/- 30.00%

1084.78 5.15 ng/mLPFHPS +/- 30.00%

1144.65 5.29 ng/mLPFOS +/- 30.00%

1204.80 5.78 ng/mLPFNS +/- 30.00%

1154.82 5.52 ng/mLPFDS +/- 30.00%

1144.85 5.54 ng/mLPFDOS +/- 30.00%

11618.8 21.9 ng/mL4:2FTS +/- 30.00%

12719.0 24.2 ng/mL6:2FTS +/- 30.00%

11619.2 22.3 ng/mL8:2FTS +/- 30.00%

1145.00 5.68 ng/mLPFOSA +/- 30.00%

11020.0 22.1 ng/mLNMeFOSA +/- 30.00%

11520.0 22.9 ng/mLNEtFOSA +/- 30.00%

1035.00 5.17 ng/mLNMeFOSAA +/- 30.00%

1175.00 5.85 ng/mLNEtFOSAA +/- 30.00%

11320.0 22.6 ng/mLNMeFOSE +/- 30.00%

11220.0 22.4 ng/mLNEtFOSE +/- 30.00%

10410.0 10.4 ng/mLHFPO-DA +/- 30.00%
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

1129.45 10.6 ng/mLSC00861-CCV1 ADONA +/- 30.00%

1248.90 11.0 ng/mLPFEESA +/- 30.00%

96.010.0 9.60 ng/mLPFMPA +/- 30.00%

11210.0 11.2 ng/mLPFMBA +/- 30.00%

11410.0 11.4 ng/mLNFDHA +/- 30.00%

1329.35 12.3 ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS +/- 30.00%

1159.45 10.9 ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS +/- 30.00%

92.620.0 18.5 ng/mL3:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

10320.0 20.7 ng/mL5:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

10320.0 20.7 ng/mL7:3FTCA +/- 30.00%
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 4548912 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 208.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.5424 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
112.7%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4171462 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

49078 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

3220.6 
 

380.3  

0.0118 
98.7 

100.0 

10.8039 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
108.0%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 2724551 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

281468 

( 5.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

3989.3 
 

3424.1  

0.1033 
110.4 
100.0 

5.4996 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
110.0%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 2255747 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

735622 

( 6.17 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

16281.3 
 

137494385.7 

0.3261 
103.3 
100.0 

5.6024 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
112.0%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 2771757 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

985121 

( 6.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

3943.8 
 

1173.4  

0.3554 
105.0 
100.0 

5.4183 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
108.4%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2638786 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

611641 

( 7.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

10890.1 
 

49595.9  

0.2318 
99.0 

100.0 

5.5758 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
111.5%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 3068143 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

415499 

( 8.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

1317.6 
 

1526.8  

0.1354 
109.3 
100.0 

4.9491 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
99.0%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 2766764 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

404022 

( 8.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

1548.1 
 

949.1  

0.1460 
135.7 
100.0 

5.3429 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
106.9%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 2260446 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

426823 

( 8.85 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1451.3 
 

1077.3  

0.1888 
118.9 
100.0 

5.7854 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
115.7%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 2351876 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

669400 

( 9.06 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1796.5 
 

1619.1  

0.2846 
104.8 
100.0 

6.2554 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
125.1%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 2415113 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

532104 

( 9.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1356.2 
 

654.2  

0.2203 
100.8 
100.0 

5.0736 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
101.5%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4984630 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

3110636 

( 5.32 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1778.8 
 

1758.3  

0.6240 
99.2 

100.0 

4.9124 
 

[ 4.4237 ] 
111.0%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 8612457 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

2884067 

( 6.23 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

41104.0 
 

4439.0  

0.3349 
100.1 
100.0 

5.4768 
 

[ 4.6919 ] 
116.7%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 6852016 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

2367419 

( 7.00 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

11291.4 
 

2083.3  

0.3455 
108.0 
100.0 

4.9662 
 

[ 4.5549 ] 
109.0%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7590497 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

2123112 

( 7.65 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

50496.7 
 

3016.1  

0.2797 
103.0 
100.0 

5.1491 
 

[ 4.7570 ] 
108.2%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9553173 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

2202834 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

299.4 
 

392.4  

0.2306 
104.8 
100.0 

5.2875 
 

[ 4.6375 ] 
114.0%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 10450261 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

2409220 

( 8.69 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

10383.1 
 

11083469.0  

0.2305 
95.8 

100.0 

5.7802 
 

[ 4.7994 ] 
120.4%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 11100224 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

2370067 

( 8.95 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

1784.5 
 

1757.3  

0.2135 
105.5 
100.0 

5.5246 
 

[ 4.8155 ] 
114.7%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5137682 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1072259 

( 9.30 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.2) 

1766.5 
 

1437.5  

0.2087 
106.8 
100.0 

5.5390 
 

[ 4.8478 ] 
114.3%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 6219957 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

3943918 

( 5.12 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2180.7 
 

1555.7  

0.6341 
91.5 

100.0 

21.8677 
 

[ 18.6906 ] 
117.0%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 3361286 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

2575585 

( 6.60 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1909.6 
 

1418.8  

0.7662 
90.4 

100.0 

24.1525 
 

[ 18.9808 ] 
127.2%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 3275071 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2612661 

( 7.78 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1916.4 
 

1181.4  

0.7977 
97.8 

100.0 

22.3210 
 

[ 19.1658 ] 
116.5%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 12772746 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

260462 

( 9.82 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

3423.9 
 

760.0  

0.0204 
103.8 
100.0 

5.6767 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
113.5%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 12603940 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

10546339 

( 10.42 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

3383.3 
 

5584.0  

0.8367 
101.3 
100.0 

22.0936 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.5%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 13485514 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

17277295 

( 10.56 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

16311.1 
 

9846.1  

1.2812 
101.2 
100.0 

22.9146 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
114.6%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1226521 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

543336 

( 8.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.2) 

1987.6 
 

393.9  

0.4430 
90.3 

100.0 

5.1701 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.4%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1073808 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

550098 

( 8.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.2) 

2530.1 
 

1335.5  

0.5123 
90.7 

100.0 

5.8487 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
117.0%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 5053303 

( 10.36 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2353.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.5531 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
112.8%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6033767 

( 10.52 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 994.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.3649 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.8%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 2971470 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

8990396 

( 5.67 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1730.0 
 

2332.2  

3.0256 
110.1 
100.0 

10.4253 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
104.3%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 11199590 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

973772 

( 6.45 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.4) 

2110.5 
 

1353.7  

0.0869 
99.3 

100.0 

10.5873 
 

[ 9.4270 ] 
112.3%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 30585757 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

9520967 

( 8.60 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

71.2 
 

2017.0  

0.3113 
105.7 
100.0 

12.3284 
 

[ 9.3325 ] 
132.1%  QC, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 13270951 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

4108271 

( 9.10 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

1748.0 
 

1283.2  

0.3096 
100.3 
100.0 

10.8802 
 

[ 9.4321 ] 
115.4%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 211146 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

347177 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1005.5 
 

900.9  

1.6442 
94.8 

100.0 

18.5175 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
92.6%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 1462752 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2657445 

( 5.88 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1681.5 
 

2137.1  

1.8167 
108.0 
100.0 

20.6549 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
103.3%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 2634925 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

2212115 

( 7.77 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.3) 

874.5 
 

659.7  

0.8395 
97.8 

100.0 

20.6955 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
103.5%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 6799730 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

1780668 

( 5.75 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

2088.2 
 

1947.1  

0.2619 
93.0 

100.0 

11.0453 
 

[ 8.9246 ] 
123.8%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 947665 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 2696.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

9.5996 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
96.0%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 3799259 

( 4.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 2135.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.2336 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
112.3%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 3135249 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

3251821 

( 5.28 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

1911.5 
 

2232.5  

1.0372 
99.4 

100.0 

11.3784 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
113.8%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
209442 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1075.8 N/A 0.6178 

[ 1.0000 ] 
61.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
372636 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1397.3 N/A 0.6265 

[ 1.0000 ] 
62.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
518235 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 625.5 N/A 0.6371 

[ 1.0000 ] 
63.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
550835 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 983.2 N/A 0.7213 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.1% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

Page 186 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
478656 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 899.2 N/A 0.6668 

[ 1.0000 ] 
66.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
884962 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1491.5 N/A 0.7186 

[ 1.0000 ] 
71.9% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1289518 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 781.9 N/A 0.7266 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
1908944 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2831.4 N/A 7.6650 

[ 8.0000 ] 
95.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1752774 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1768.6 N/A 4.2214 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.5% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1061699 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1659.1 N/A 2.0969 

[ 2.0000 ] 
104.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
901769 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1509.1 N/A 1.9097 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.5% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1061814 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1069.6 N/A 1.9143 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
501022 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 919.1 N/A 0.9127 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.3% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
625268 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 494.8 N/A 1.1286 

[ 1.0000 ] 
112.9% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
588877 

( 8.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1086.4 N/A 1.0729 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.3% 

{ 100.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
447839 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1107.6 N/A 0.8798 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.0% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
517685 

( 9.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1625.1 N/A 0.9783 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3569176 

( 5.32 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2282.7 N/A 1.9958 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1751796 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1143.8 N/A 1.8750 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3274255 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 502.5 N/A 1.9327 

[ 2.0000 ] 
96.6% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
403096 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1084.3 N/A 3.6801 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.0% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
426712 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 888.2 N/A 3.4553 

[ 4.0000 ] 
86.4% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
522805 

( 7.78 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 670.6 N/A 4.0033 

[ 4.0000 ] 
100.1% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
5790807 

( 9.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2932.9 N/A 1.8556 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.8% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1328496 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1750.4 N/A 1.9826 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.1% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1211594 

( 10.57 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2587.7 N/A 2.0650 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.2% 

{ 100.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (3) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:07 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1110285 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1093.4 N/A 4.6698 

[ 4.0000 ] 
116.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
842448 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 7866.6 N/A 4.1610 

[ 4.0000 ] 
104.0% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
4276766 

( 10.35 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1601.6 N/A 18.7467 

[ 20.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
5339898 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1521.1 N/A 20.4627 

[ 20.0000 ] 
102.3% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
2781318 

( 5.67 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 9231.6 N/A 8.7422 

[ 8.0000 ] 
109.3% 

{ 100.0% } 
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

11020.0 22.0 ng/mLSC00861-CCV2 PFBA +/- 30.00%

10710.0 10.7 ng/mLPFPEA +/- 30.00%

1105.00 5.51 ng/mLPFHXA +/- 30.00%

1065.00 5.29 ng/mLPFHPA +/- 30.00%

1045.00 5.18 ng/mLPFOA +/- 30.00%

1055.00 5.23 ng/mLPFNA +/- 30.00%

1075.00 5.35 ng/mLPFDA +/- 30.00%

1045.00 5.21 ng/mLPFUnA +/- 30.00%

1055.00 5.23 ng/mLPFDOA +/- 30.00%

1095.00 5.46 ng/mLPFTRDA +/- 30.00%

1015.00 5.03 ng/mLPFTEDA +/- 30.00%

1184.42 5.21 ng/mLPFBS +/- 30.00%

1144.70 5.37 ng/mLPFPES +/- 30.00%

1104.58 5.02 ng/mLPFHXS +/- 30.00%

1154.78 5.50 ng/mLPFHPS +/- 30.00%

1074.65 4.96 ng/mLPFOS +/- 30.00%

1254.80 6.02 ng/mLPFNS +/- 30.00%

1224.82 5.90 ng/mLPFDS +/- 30.00%

1204.85 5.83 ng/mLPFDOS +/- 30.00%

10918.8 20.6 ng/mL4:2FTS +/- 30.00%

11919.0 22.6 ng/mL6:2FTS +/- 30.00%

10319.2 19.8 ng/mL8:2FTS +/- 30.00%

1185.00 5.90 ng/mLPFOSA +/- 30.00%

11120.0 22.3 ng/mLNMeFOSA +/- 30.00%

11820.0 23.7 ng/mLNEtFOSA +/- 30.00%

1145.00 5.72 ng/mLNMeFOSAA +/- 30.00%

1105.00 5.49 ng/mLNEtFOSAA +/- 30.00%

10720.0 21.5 ng/mLNMeFOSE +/- 30.00%

11420.0 22.9 ng/mLNEtFOSE +/- 30.00%

10710.0 10.7 ng/mLHFPO-DA +/- 30.00%
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

1069.45 9.99 ng/mLSC00861-CCV2 ADONA +/- 30.00%

1208.90 10.7 ng/mLPFEESA +/- 30.00%

97.410.0 9.74 ng/mLPFMPA +/- 30.00%

11510.0 11.5 ng/mLPFMBA +/- 30.00%

10710.0 10.7 ng/mLNFDHA +/- 30.00%

1239.35 11.5 ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS +/- 30.00%

1149.45 10.8 ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS +/- 30.00%

95.720.0 19.1 ng/mL3:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

98.420.0 19.7 ng/mL5:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

96.720.0 19.3 ng/mL7:3FTCA +/- 30.00%
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 5338181 

( 3.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 231.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.0489 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.2%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4859048 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

62008 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

3157.5 
 

561.1  

0.0128 
107.1 
108.5 

10.7496 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
107.5%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 3227920 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

344151 

( 5.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

3868.6 
 

32981.4  

0.1066 
113.9 
103.2 

5.5050 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
110.1%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 2556902 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

784728 

( 6.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

4966.9 
 

1542.6  

0.3069 
97.2 
94.1 

5.2943 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
105.9%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 3328107 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1155013 

( 6.90 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

9550.7 
 

12805241.6  

0.3470 
102.6 
97.6 

5.1776 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.6%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2958383 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

683788 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

4820.1 
 

2391.8  

0.2311 
98.7 
99.7 

5.2282 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
104.6%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 3419688 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

372120 

( 8.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

1568.8 
 

613.3  

0.1088 
87.8 
80.4 

5.3459 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
106.9%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 3017945 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

424660 

( 8.56 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1419.7 
 

695.5  

0.1407 
130.7 
96.4 

5.2086 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
104.2%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 2968842 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

483803 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1834.6 
 

1933.5  

0.1630 
102.6 
86.3 

5.2326 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
104.7%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 2983226 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

717279 

( 9.07 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.2) 

1309.1 
 

1139.2  

0.2404 
88.6 
84.5 

5.4641 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
109.3%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 3014745 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

628527 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1815.7 
 

1142.8  

0.2085 
95.4 
94.6 

5.0295 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
100.6%   

Page 192 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5989097 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

3383337 

( 5.34 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1949.4 
 

1801.8  

0.5649 
89.8 
90.5 

5.2106 
 

[ 4.4237 ] 
117.8%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9367886 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

3248376 

( 6.26 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

254060.8 
 

2106.4  

0.3468 
103.7 
103.5 

5.3692 
 

[ 4.6919 ] 
114.4%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7678644 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

2482964 

( 7.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

5870.4 
 

2200.2  

0.3234 
101.0 
93.6 

5.0160 
 

[ 4.5549 ] 
110.1%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 8897440 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

2355595 

( 7.67 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.2) 

12644.5 
 

2930.8  

0.2647 
97.5 
94.7 

5.5028 
 

[ 4.7570 ] 
115.7%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9824564 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

2295569 

( 8.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

359.9 
 

536.6  

0.2337 
106.2 
101.3 

4.9577 
 

[ 4.6375 ] 
106.9%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 11943385 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

2628800 

( 8.70 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

15920.0 
 

2083.5  

0.2201 
91.5 
95.5 

6.0229 
 

[ 4.7994 ] 
125.5%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 13005400 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

2604283 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.2) 

2615.7 
 

2836.8  

0.2002 
98.9 
93.8 

5.9013 
 

[ 4.8155 ] 
122.5%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5926277 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1133962 

( 9.32 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

2154.7 
 

1331.4  

0.1913 
97.9 
91.7 

5.8251 
 

[ 4.8478 ] 
120.2%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 6666871 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

4644336 

( 5.13 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1928.1 
 

1795.8  

0.6966 
100.5 
109.9 

20.5620 
 

[ 18.6906 ] 
110.0%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 3784321 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

3025908 

( 6.64 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

2680.0 
 

1946.1  

0.7996 
94.4 

104.4 

22.5967 
 

[ 18.9808 ] 
119.1%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 3654347 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2972570 

( 7.80 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

1358.5 
 

1503.0  

0.8134 
99.7 

102.0 

19.8235 
 

[ 19.1658 ] 
103.4%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 14533847 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

288708 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2529.5 
 

1526.4  

0.0199 
101.1 
97.4 

5.8991 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
118.0%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 14293665 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

11737586 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

4225.0 
 

4407.4  

0.8212 
99.4 
98.1 

22.2831 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.4%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 15002764 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

19194601 

( 10.58 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

15151.3 
 

12967.1  

1.2794 
101.0 
99.9 

23.6636 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
118.3%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1465592 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

635675 

( 8.21 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1417.1 
 

337.7  

0.4337 
88.5 
97.9 

5.7228 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
114.5%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1091457 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

639646 

( 8.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

2331.4 
 

980.6  

0.5860 
103.7 
114.4 

5.4871 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
109.7%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 5733715 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2901.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

21.4885 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
107.4%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6887733 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1113.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.8720 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
114.4%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 3518236 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

9642054 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2459.3 
 

2224.1  

2.7406 
99.7 
90.6 

10.7133 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
107.1%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 12180658 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

1100483 

( 6.48 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , 0.0) 

2165.8 
 

1246.9  

0.0903 
103.2 
103.9 

9.9939 
 

[ 9.4270 ] 
106.0%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 32913427 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

9617076 

( 8.61 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

1752.8 
 

1965.0  

0.2922 
99.2 
93.9 

11.5144 
 

[ 9.3325 ] 
123.4%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 15163742 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

4508832 

( 9.12 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

1689.5 
 

1576.3  

0.2973 
96.3 
96.1 

10.7900 
 

[ 9.4321 ] 
114.4%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 255558 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

415309 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.2) 

1806.8 
 

1306.5  

1.6251 
93.7 
98.8 

19.1442 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
95.7%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 1649342 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2939910 

( 5.91 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

1615.6 
 

1869.1  

1.7825 
106.0 
98.1 

19.6771 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
98.4%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 2914140 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

2511414 

( 7.79 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.3) 

693.6 
 

876.5  

0.8618 
100.4 
102.7 

19.3383 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
96.7%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 7791259 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

2050264 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

3024.2 
 

1910.1  

0.2631 
93.5 

100.5 

10.6928 
 

[ 8.9246 ] 
119.8%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1126028 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 3160.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

9.7431 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
97.4%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 4551250 

( 4.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 2257.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.4948 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
114.9%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 3475412 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

3828321 

( 5.29 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

2136.0 
 

2171.5  

1.1015 
105.5 
106.2 

10.6565 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
106.6%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
259282 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 913.1 N/A 0.7648 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.5% 

{ 123.8% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
471912 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1506.8 N/A 0.7934 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.3% 

{ 126.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
631418 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1259.9 N/A 0.7762 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.6% 

{ 121.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
584226 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1393.6 N/A 0.7651 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.5% 

{ 106.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
594370 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 852.0 N/A 0.8279 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.8% 

{ 124.2% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
887629 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 879.3 N/A 0.7207 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.1% 

{ 100.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1440719 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 882.6 N/A 0.8117 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.2% 

{ 111.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2290296 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 3081.7 N/A 7.4286 

[ 8.0000 ] 
92.9% 

{ 120.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2051993 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2046.6 N/A 3.9024 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.6% 

{ 117.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1256616 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1553.8 N/A 1.9598 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.0% 

{ 118.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1081646 

( 6.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1219.9 N/A 1.8087 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.4% 

{ 119.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1334218 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 950.8 N/A 1.9742 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.7% 

{ 125.7% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
599048 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 947.7 N/A 1.0289 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.9% 

{ 119.6% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
645193 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1434.8 N/A 0.9379 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.8% 

{ 103.2% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
658904 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1292.5 N/A 0.9668 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.7% 

{ 111.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
650323 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 896.2 N/A 1.0288 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.9% 

{ 145.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
651888 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1349.0 N/A 0.9921 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.2% 

{ 125.9% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4043026 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2696.2 N/A 2.2540 

[ 2.0000 ] 
112.7% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1943649 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1243.0 N/A 2.0741 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.7% 

{ 111.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3591314 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 464.3 N/A 1.8974 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.9% 

{ 109.7% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
459497 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1133.6 N/A 4.1824 

[ 4.0000 ] 
104.6% 

{ 114.0% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
513493 

( 6.64 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 619.8 N/A 4.1455 

[ 4.0000 ] 
103.6% 

{ 120.3% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
656842 

( 7.80 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1544.8 N/A 5.0145 

[ 4.0000 ] 
125.4% 

{ 125.6% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6340752 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2678.1 N/A 1.8186 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.9% 

{ 109.5% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1493786 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2808.1 N/A 1.9953 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.8% 

{ 112.4% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1305243 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2664.0 N/A 1.9911 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.6% 

{ 107.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (22) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1198585 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1042.2 N/A 4.5121 

[ 4.0000 ] 
112.8% 

{ 108.0% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
912719 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 18948.3 N/A 4.0349 

[ 4.0000 ] 
100.9% 

{ 108.3% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5093047 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1959.2 N/A 19.9819 

[ 20.0000 ] 
99.9% 

{ 119.1% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
5960514 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1338.5 N/A 20.4438 

[ 20.0000 ] 
102.2% 

{ 111.6% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3204565 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1711.6 N/A 7.9536 

[ 8.0000 ] 
99.4% 

{ 115.2% } 

 

 

 

Page 198 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

10920.0 21.8 ng/mLSC00861-CCV3 PFBA +/- 30.00%

11210.0 11.2 ng/mLPFPEA +/- 30.00%

1125.00 5.61 ng/mLPFHXA +/- 30.00%

1115.00 5.55 ng/mLPFHPA +/- 30.00%

1115.00 5.55 ng/mLPFOA +/- 30.00%

1055.00 5.26 ng/mLPFNA +/- 30.00%

99.95.00 4.99 ng/mLPFDA +/- 30.00%

98.55.00 4.93 ng/mLPFUnA +/- 30.00%

1095.00 5.47 ng/mLPFDOA +/- 30.00%

1085.00 5.39 ng/mLPFTRDA +/- 30.00%

1025.00 5.09 ng/mLPFTEDA +/- 30.00%

1174.42 5.17 ng/mLPFBS +/- 30.00%

1274.70 5.96 ng/mLPFPES +/- 30.00%

1094.58 4.99 ng/mLPFHXS +/- 30.00%

1134.78 5.41 ng/mLPFHPS +/- 30.00%

1084.65 5.04 ng/mLPFOS +/- 30.00%

1244.80 5.95 ng/mLPFNS +/- 30.00%

1214.82 5.84 ng/mLPFDS +/- 30.00%

1204.85 5.83 ng/mLPFDOS +/- 30.00%

12318.8 23.2 ng/mL4:2FTS +/- 30.00%

12419.0 23.6 ng/mL6:2FTS +/- 30.00%

10919.2 20.9 ng/mL8:2FTS +/- 30.00%

1155.00 5.73 ng/mLPFOSA +/- 30.00%

11120.0 22.1 ng/mLNMeFOSA +/- 30.00%

11620.0 23.2 ng/mLNEtFOSA +/- 30.00%

1045.00 5.20 ng/mLNMeFOSAA +/- 30.00%

1135.00 5.66 ng/mLNEtFOSAA +/- 30.00%

11120.0 22.3 ng/mLNMeFOSE +/- 30.00%

11220.0 22.4 ng/mLNEtFOSE +/- 30.00%

11010.0 11.0 ng/mLHFPO-DA +/- 30.00%
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

1159.45 10.9 ng/mLSC00861-CCV3 ADONA +/- 30.00%

1198.90 10.6 ng/mLPFEESA +/- 30.00%

10010.0 10.0 ng/mLPFMPA +/- 30.00%

11510.0 11.5 ng/mLPFMBA +/- 30.00%

11410.0 11.4 ng/mLNFDHA +/- 30.00%

1309.35 12.1 ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS +/- 30.00%

1239.45 11.7 ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS +/- 30.00%

95.720.0 19.1 ng/mL3:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

97.820.0 19.6 ng/mL5:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

98.720.0 19.7 ng/mL7:3FTCA +/- 30.00%
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 5385910 

( 3.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 208.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

21.8119 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
109.1%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4888979 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

63781 

( 4.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

3485.6 
 

377.3  

0.0130 
109.5 
110.9 

11.1574 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
111.6%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 3220598 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

338608 

( 5.40 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

4977.1 
 

2817.5  

0.1051 
112.4 
101.8 

5.6146 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
112.3%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 2659586 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

811961 

( 6.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

5410.4 
 

2364.0  

0.3053 
96.7 
93.6 

5.5543 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
111.1%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 3339357 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1123065 

( 6.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

4556.2 
 

87023.2  

0.3363 
99.4 
94.6 

5.5465 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
110.9%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2947203 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

716993 

( 7.50 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

4457.9 
 

800.0  

0.2433 
103.9 
105.0 

5.2598 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
105.2%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 3489148 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

405029 

( 8.05 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

1531.5 
 

1122.6  

0.1161 
93.7 
85.7 

4.9930 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
99.9%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 3070372 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

381470 

( 8.55 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1690.3 
 

705.0  

0.1242 
115.4 
85.1 

4.9254 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
98.5%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 3025365 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

507186 

( 8.86 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1415.9 
 

1260.4  

0.1676 
105.5 
88.8 

5.4730 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
109.5%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 2869547 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

699518 

( 9.07 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.2) 

1751.9 
 

916.1  

0.2438 
89.8 
85.6 

5.3947 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
107.9%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 2965307 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

674136 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

2258.4 
 

975.7  

0.2273 
104.0 
103.2 

5.0859 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
101.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5987621 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

3623340 

( 5.35 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2227.8 
 

2381.9  

0.6051 
96.2 
97.0 

5.1686 
 

[ 4.4237 ] 
116.8%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 10009015 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

3317972 

( 6.26 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.0) 

249408.4 
 

257124.5  

0.3315 
99.1 
99.0 

5.9614 
 

[ 4.6919 ] 
127.1%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7353392 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

2496418 

( 7.02 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

5957.5 
 

1522.5  

0.3395 
106.1 
98.3 

4.9917 
 

[ 4.5549 ] 
109.6%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9032004 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

2463480 

( 7.66 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.3) 

12243.9 
 

5218.0  

0.2728 
100.5 
97.5 

5.4141 
 

[ 4.7570 ] 
113.8%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 10297032 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

2405152 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

419.8 
 

469.0  

0.2336 
106.2 
101.3 

5.0362 
 

[ 4.6375 ] 
108.6%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 12167193 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

2756629 

( 8.70 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

38526.6 
 

1243779.9  

0.2266 
94.2 
98.3 

5.9469 
 

[ 4.7994 ] 
123.9%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 13274607 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

2734009 

( 8.96 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

2100.0 
 

1287.6  

0.2060 
101.8 
96.5 

5.8381 
 

[ 4.8155 ] 
121.2%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 6115918 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1189735 

( 9.31 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

1980.1 
 

1348.6  

0.1945 
99.6 
93.2 

5.8265 
 

[ 4.8478 ] 
120.2%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 7103675 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

4615285 

( 5.14 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

2160.6 
 

1551.6  

0.6497 
93.8 

102.5 

23.1640 
 

[ 18.6906 ] 
123.9%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 3743441 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

2895279 

( 6.63 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2203.4 
 

1472.4  

0.7734 
91.3 

100.9 

23.5846 
 

[ 18.9808 ] 
124.3%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 3662986 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2945706 

( 7.79 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1113.0 
 

1202.4  

0.8042 
98.6 

100.8 

20.9387 
 

[ 19.1658 ] 
109.3%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 15133365 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

310934 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2270.3 
 

915.2  

0.0205 
104.6 
100.8 

5.7275 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
114.5%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 14609009 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

12343375 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

3087.2 
 

4669.6  

0.8449 
102.3 
101.0 

22.1146 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.6%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 15416905 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

19537072 

( 10.58 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

16763.6 
 

10125.9  

1.2672 
100.1 
98.9 

23.2279 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
116.1%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1456834 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

709621 

( 8.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1241.7 
 

565.9  

0.4871 
99.3 

110.0 

5.1960 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.9%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1196990 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

673466 

( 8.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

3220.3 
 

1275.4  

0.5626 
99.6 

109.8 

5.6583 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
113.2%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6048063 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2737.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.2525 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.3%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 7048496 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 984.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.3501 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.8%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 3493750 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

10013485 

( 5.70 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1818.3 
 

2423.4  

2.8661 
104.3 
94.7 

11.0062 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
110.1%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 12834142 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

1138685 

( 6.47 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , -0.2) 

2150.4 
 

1041.8  

0.0887 
101.4 
102.0 

10.8938 
 

[ 9.4270 ] 
115.6%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 33472612 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

10461709 

( 8.61 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1812.8 
 

1850.3  

0.3125 
106.1 
100.4 

12.1146 
 

[ 9.3325 ] 
129.8%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 15852254 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

4777699 

( 9.11 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

2994.5 
 

2467.2  

0.3014 
97.7 
97.4 

11.6696 
 

[ 9.4321 ] 
123.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 247760 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

402136 

( 4.01 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

1304.6 
 

1537.5  

1.6231 
93.6 
98.7 

19.1463 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
95.7%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 1604009 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2873653 

( 5.91 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , -0.1) 

2397.6 
 

2144.5  

1.7915 
106.5 
98.6 

19.5615 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
97.8%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 2911284 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

2529915 

( 7.78 , 1.44 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.2) 

954.7 
 

907.3  

0.8690 
101.2 
103.5 

19.7486 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
98.7%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 7522293 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

1994785 

( 5.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.0) 

2385.7 
 

1456.8  

0.2652 
94.2 

101.3 

10.5531 
 

[ 8.9246 ] 
118.2%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1123834 

( 3.85 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 3777.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

10.0312 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
100.3%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 4426525 

( 4.78 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 2199.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.5329 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
115.3%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 3621281 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

3781252 

( 5.30 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

2369.5 
 

1979.0  

1.0442 
100.0 
100.7 

11.3504 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
113.5%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
268140 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1205.9 N/A 0.7909 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.1% 

{ 128.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
524905 

( 5.40 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 982.8 N/A 0.8825 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.3% 

{ 140.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
625721 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1025.5 N/A 0.7692 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.9% 

{ 120.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
555435 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 808.6 N/A 0.7274 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.7% 

{ 100.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
563220 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 4123.3 N/A 0.7846 

[ 1.0000 ] 
78.5% 

{ 117.7% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
930174 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 661.9 N/A 0.7553 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.5% 

{ 105.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1524597 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 853.1 N/A 0.8590 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.9% 

{ 118.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2335882 

( 3.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2821.5 N/A 7.3261 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.6% 

{ 122.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1989165 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2700.9 N/A 3.4010 

[ 4.0000 ] 
85.0% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1229303 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 2356.0 N/A 1.7236 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.2% 

{ 115.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1072429 

( 6.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 980.3 N/A 1.6123 

[ 2.0000 ] 
80.6% 

{ 118.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1249686 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1361.9 N/A 1.8660 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.3% 

{ 117.7% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
593192 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1039.5 N/A 1.0717 

[ 1.0000 ] 
107.2% 

{ 118.4% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
704823 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1139.4 N/A 1.0812 

[ 1.0000 ] 
108.1% 

{ 112.7% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
708894 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1472.6 N/A 1.0977 

[ 1.0000 ] 
109.8% 

{ 120.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
633598 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1586.7 N/A 1.0578 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.8% 

{ 141.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
634092 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 888.2 N/A 1.0184 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.8% 

{ 122.5% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4074883 

( 5.35 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2444.1 N/A 2.1679 

[ 2.0000 ] 
108.4% 

{ 114.2% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1870380 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1365.6 N/A 1.9046 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.2% 

{ 106.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3705322 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 496.0 N/A 1.8499 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.5% 

{ 113.2% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
434605 

( 5.14 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1243.3 N/A 3.7749 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.4% 

{ 107.8% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
486669 

( 6.64 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 614.9 N/A 3.7492 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 114.1% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
623330 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1282.4 N/A 4.5410 

[ 4.0000 ] 
113.5% 

{ 119.2% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6800198 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2345.0 N/A 1.8431 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 117.4% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1538374 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2048.3 N/A 1.9418 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.1% 

{ 115.8% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1366435 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3656.1 N/A 1.9698 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 112.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (40) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:04 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1312203 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1044.4 N/A 4.6680 

[ 4.0000 ] 
116.7% 

{ 118.2% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
970686 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3642.8 N/A 4.0551 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.4% 

{ 115.2% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5187812 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1872.1 N/A 19.2339 

[ 20.0000 ] 
96.2% 

{ 121.3% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6242065 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1319.1 N/A 20.2316 

[ 20.0000 ] 
101.2% 

{ 116.9% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3097562 

( 5.70 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1741.3 N/A 6.9118 

[ 8.0000 ] 
86.4% 

{ 111.4% } 
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

11320.0 22.6 ng/mLSC00861-CCV4 PFBA +/- 30.00%

10910.0 10.9 ng/mLPFPEA +/- 30.00%

1095.00 5.45 ng/mLPFHXA +/- 30.00%

1045.00 5.19 ng/mLPFHPA +/- 30.00%

1085.00 5.38 ng/mLPFOA +/- 30.00%

1005.00 5.01 ng/mLPFNA +/- 30.00%

1055.00 5.26 ng/mLPFDA +/- 30.00%

1065.00 5.32 ng/mLPFUnA +/- 30.00%

1115.00 5.54 ng/mLPFDOA +/- 30.00%

1115.00 5.57 ng/mLPFTRDA +/- 30.00%

1015.00 5.07 ng/mLPFTEDA +/- 30.00%

1124.42 4.94 ng/mLPFBS +/- 30.00%

1264.70 5.93 ng/mLPFPES +/- 30.00%

1184.58 5.39 ng/mLPFHXS +/- 30.00%

1054.78 5.00 ng/mLPFHPS +/- 30.00%

1074.65 4.99 ng/mLPFOS +/- 30.00%

1254.80 5.98 ng/mLPFNS +/- 30.00%

1174.82 5.65 ng/mLPFDS +/- 30.00%

1184.85 5.72 ng/mLPFDOS +/- 30.00%

11618.8 21.8 ng/mL4:2FTS +/- 30.00%

12919.0 24.4 ng/mL6:2FTS +/- 30.00%

10419.2 20.0 ng/mL8:2FTS +/- 30.00%

1155.00 5.74 ng/mLPFOSA +/- 30.00%

11120.0 22.3 ng/mLNMeFOSA +/- 30.00%

11420.0 22.9 ng/mLNEtFOSA +/- 30.00%

1035.00 5.13 ng/mLNMeFOSAA +/- 30.00%

1085.00 5.38 ng/mLNEtFOSAA +/- 30.00%

10920.0 21.9 ng/mLNMeFOSE +/- 30.00%

11220.0 22.4 ng/mLNEtFOSE +/- 30.00%

11010.0 11.0 ng/mLHFPO-DA +/- 30.00%
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

1189.45 11.1 ng/mLSC00861-CCV4 ADONA +/- 30.00%

1178.90 10.4 ng/mLPFEESA +/- 30.00%

99.810.0 9.98 ng/mLPFMPA +/- 30.00%

11910.0 11.9 ng/mLPFMBA +/- 30.00%

11310.0 11.3 ng/mLNFDHA +/- 30.00%

1309.35 12.1 ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS +/- 30.00%

1189.45 11.1 ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS +/- 30.00%

96.920.0 19.4 ng/mL3:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

94.920.0 19.0 ng/mL5:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

97.820.0 19.6 ng/mL7:3FTCA +/- 30.00%
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 5495975 

( 3.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 188.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.5736 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
112.9%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4817856 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

57835 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

3292.8 
 

533.9  

0.0120 
100.7 
102.0 

10.9250 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
109.2%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 3160015 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

339199 

( 5.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

3793.8 
 

8948239.1  

0.1073 
114.7 
103.9 

5.4453 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
108.9%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 2567670 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

882578 

( 6.17 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

21766.2 
 

2368.8  

0.3437 
108.9 
105.4 

5.1880 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.8%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 3211057 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1082764 

( 6.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

6159.9 
 

1281.3  

0.3372 
99.7 
94.9 

5.3838 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
107.7%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2882055 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

683504 

( 7.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

9557.2 
 

4860125.8  

0.2372 
101.3 
102.3 

5.0125 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
100.2%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 3464415 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

370919 

( 8.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1188.1 
 

988.2  

0.1071 
86.4 
79.1 

5.2625 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
105.2%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 3140575 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

404619 

( 8.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1250.8 
 

1016.7  

0.1288 
119.7 
88.2 

5.3197 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
106.4%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 2850779 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

530137 

( 8.85 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

1310.2 
 

1056.1  

0.1860 
117.0 
98.5 

5.5429 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
110.9%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 2758853 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

726697 

( 9.06 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

1411.5 
 

1001.0  

0.2634 
97.0 
92.5 

5.5744 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
111.5%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 2770969 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

609192 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

2419.0 
 

815.3  

0.2198 
100.6 
99.8 

5.0700 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
101.4%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5821062 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

3547103 

( 5.32 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2282.1 
 

2532.1  

0.6094 
96.9 
97.6 

4.9413 
 

[ 4.4237 ] 
111.7%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9673917 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

3358853 

( 6.23 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

32024.2 
 

128055.8  

0.3472 
103.8 
103.7 

5.9278 
 

[ 4.6919 ] 
126.3%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7718896 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

2455933 

( 7.00 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

6673.9 
 

1751.4  

0.3182 
99.4 
92.1 

5.3908 
 

[ 4.5549 ] 
118.4%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 8663025 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

2504072 

( 7.65 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.2) 

16391.7 
 

186125.0  

0.2891 
106.5 
103.3 

5.0010 
 

[ 4.7570 ] 
105.1%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 10587978 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

2277640 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

393.7 
 

508.9  

0.2151 
97.8 
93.3 

4.9871 
 

[ 4.6375 ] 
107.5%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 12705823 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

2762341 

( 8.69 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

32069.9 
 

1682537.6  

0.2174 
90.3 
94.3 

5.9807 
 

[ 4.7994 ] 
124.6%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 13347356 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

2687461 

( 8.96 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

2401.9 
 

1773.7  

0.2013 
99.5 
94.3 

5.6532 
 

[ 4.8155 ] 
117.4%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 6236153 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1214730 

( 9.30 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

2452.5 
 

1375.9  

0.1948 
99.7 
93.3 

5.7215 
 

[ 4.8478 ] 
118.0%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 6893698 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

4692872 

( 5.12 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

2360.9 
 

1711.7  

0.6807 
98.2 

107.4 

21.7718 
 

[ 18.6906 ] 
116.5%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 3592335 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

3044265 

( 6.61 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

1359.4 
 

1723.0  

0.8474 
100.0 
110.6 

24.4488 
 

[ 18.9808 ] 
128.8%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 3513879 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2841665 

( 7.78 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2185.7 
 

1717.3  

0.8087 
99.1 

101.4 

20.0238 
 

[ 19.1658 ] 
104.5%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 15526995 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

313898 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

3645.5 
 

978.0  

0.0202 
102.9 
99.1 

5.7396 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
114.8%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 14237667 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

11898638 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

3979.9 
 

6344.7  

0.8357 
101.2 
99.9 

22.2774 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.4%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 15536639 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

19789072 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

13762.0 
 

15403.8  

1.2737 
100.6 
99.4 

22.8584 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
114.3%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1372293 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

626986 

( 8.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1536.4 
 

391.4  

0.4569 
93.2 

103.1 

5.1283 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
102.6%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1236420 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

718046 

( 8.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

3064.5 
 

1624.8  

0.5807 
102.8 
113.4 

5.3767 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
107.5%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6197344 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 3028.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

21.8638 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
109.3%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 7496584 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1130.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.3714 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
111.9%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 3514895 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

9786018 

( 5.67 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2040.8 
 

2349.1  

2.7842 
101.3 
92.0 

11.0375 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
110.4%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 13148845 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

1125005 

( 6.45 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2272.3 
 

1375.9  

0.0856 
97.7 
98.4 

11.1253 
 

[ 9.4270 ] 
118.0%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 33649260 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

10616742 

( 8.60 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

1835.2 
 

1998.8  

0.3155 
107.1 
101.4 

12.1396 
 

[ 9.3325 ] 
130.1%  QC, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 15190575 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

4756996 

( 9.11 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

1759.1 
 

2589.8  

0.3132 
101.5 
101.2 

11.1468 
 

[ 9.4321 ] 
118.2%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 252517 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

385892 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1253.2 
 

1037.3  

1.5282 
88.1 
92.9 

19.3894 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
96.9%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 1574440 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2760527 

( 5.88 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

2670.3 
 

2019.2  

1.7533 
104.3 
96.5 

18.9791 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
94.9%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 2918398 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

2561802 

( 7.76 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -0.3) 

862.1 
 

895.5  

0.8778 
102.2 
104.6 

19.5681 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
97.8%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 7500399 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

1944360 

( 5.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

2331.2 
 

1393.9  

0.2592 
92.1 
99.0 

10.4008 
 

[ 8.9246 ] 
116.5%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1124886 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 4137.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

9.9766 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
99.8%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 4589021 

( 4.75 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 2547.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.8800 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
118.8%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 3658756 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

3775034 

( 5.27 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1887.0 
 

2115.0  

1.0318 
98.8 
99.5 

11.3354 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
113.4%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
247053 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 902.7 N/A 0.7287 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.9% 

{ 118.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
488231 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1034.2 N/A 0.8209 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.1% 

{ 131.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
604761 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 814.8 N/A 0.7435 

[ 1.0000 ] 
74.3% 

{ 116.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
618985 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1087.3 N/A 0.8106 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.1% 

{ 112.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
593602 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 859.8 N/A 0.8269 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.7% 

{ 124.0% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
949244 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1081.5 N/A 0.7708 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.1% 

{ 107.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1528447 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 786.1 N/A 0.8612 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.1% 

{ 118.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2303187 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 3079.9 N/A 7.8401 

[ 8.0000 ] 
98.0% 

{ 120.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2001932 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2095.7 N/A 3.6800 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.0% 

{ 114.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1243670 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1596.4 N/A 1.8748 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 117.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1108453 

( 6.17 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1274.3 N/A 1.7916 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.6% 

{ 122.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1237996 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1361.8 N/A 1.9126 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 116.6% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
608706 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1113.4 N/A 0.9868 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.7% 

{ 121.5% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
663988 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1011.8 N/A 0.9664 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.6% 

{ 106.2% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
671355 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1128.8 N/A 0.9863 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.6% 

{ 114.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
589511 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1124.5 N/A 0.9338 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.4% 

{ 131.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
594389 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 713.1 N/A 0.9058 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.6% 

{ 114.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4143709 

( 5.32 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2058.3 N/A 2.1602 

[ 2.0000 ] 
108.0% 

{ 116.1% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1818000 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 991.4 N/A 1.8141 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.7% 

{ 103.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3847519 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 593.4 N/A 1.9161 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.8% 

{ 117.5% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
448728 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 843.1 N/A 3.8193 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.5% 

{ 111.3% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
450516 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1307.5 N/A 3.4010 

[ 4.0000 ] 
85.0% 

{ 105.6% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
625278 

( 7.78 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 926.4 N/A 4.4637 

[ 4.0000 ] 
111.6% 

{ 119.6% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6962278 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2923.1 N/A 1.8823 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.1% 

{ 120.2% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1488313 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2638.5 N/A 1.8739 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 112.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1399307 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2373.5 N/A 2.0121 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.6% 

{ 115.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (52) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:39 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1252372 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1220.3 N/A 4.4440 

[ 4.0000 ] 
111.1% 

{ 112.8% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1055171 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 18412.0 N/A 4.3970 

[ 4.0000 ] 
109.9% 

{ 125.3% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5410360 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2015.6 N/A 20.0085 

[ 20.0000 ] 
100.0% 

{ 126.5% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6632572 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1177.6 N/A 21.4431 

[ 20.0000 ] 
107.2% 

{ 124.2% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3107490 

( 5.67 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1834.2 N/A 7.4548 

[ 8.0000 ] 
93.2% 

{ 111.7% } 
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

11020.0 22.1 ng/mLSC00861-CCV5 PFBA +/- 30.00%

10710.0 10.7 ng/mLPFPEA +/- 30.00%

1085.00 5.40 ng/mLPFHXA +/- 30.00%

95.05.00 4.75 ng/mLPFHPA +/- 30.00%

1085.00 5.40 ng/mLPFOA +/- 30.00%

1005.00 5.00 ng/mLPFNA +/- 30.00%

96.55.00 4.83 ng/mLPFDA +/- 30.00%

1015.00 5.03 ng/mLPFUnA +/- 30.00%

1055.00 5.23 ng/mLPFDOA +/- 30.00%

1125.00 5.61 ng/mLPFTRDA +/- 30.00%

1055.00 5.27 ng/mLPFTEDA +/- 30.00%

1144.42 5.02 ng/mLPFBS +/- 30.00%

1214.70 5.69 ng/mLPFPES +/- 30.00%

1104.58 5.03 ng/mLPFHXS +/- 30.00%

1074.78 5.09 ng/mLPFHPS +/- 30.00%

1104.65 5.12 ng/mLPFOS +/- 30.00%

1264.80 6.07 ng/mLPFNS +/- 30.00%

1224.82 5.89 ng/mLPFDS +/- 30.00%

1244.85 6.03 ng/mLPFDOS +/- 30.00%

11718.8 22.0 ng/mL4:2FTS +/- 30.00%

12619.0 24.0 ng/mL6:2FTS +/- 30.00%

10719.2 20.5 ng/mL8:2FTS +/- 30.00%

1155.00 5.74 ng/mLPFOSA +/- 30.00%

11020.0 22.0 ng/mLNMeFOSA +/- 30.00%

11620.0 23.1 ng/mLNEtFOSA +/- 30.00%

1035.00 5.17 ng/mLNMeFOSAA +/- 30.00%

1065.00 5.28 ng/mLNEtFOSAA +/- 30.00%

11020.0 21.9 ng/mLNMeFOSE +/- 30.00%

11220.0 22.5 ng/mLNEtFOSE +/- 30.00%

10310.0 10.3 ng/mLHFPO-DA +/- 30.00%
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EPA 1633

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION CHECK

Instrument ID:

Client:

Laboratory:

Saphira Calibration: 2309009

Red Hill AFFF Assessment SamplingProject:

APPL, LLC Work Order:

Sequence: SC00861

AECOM

23B0200

Standard ID: 23B0084

Lab Sample ID Analyte True Found %R Units Control Limit

1089.45 10.2 ng/mLSC00861-CCV5 ADONA +/- 30.00%

1178.90 10.4 ng/mLPFEESA +/- 30.00%

94.910.0 9.49 ng/mLPFMPA +/- 30.00%

11610.0 11.6 ng/mLPFMBA +/- 30.00%

11110.0 11.1 ng/mLNFDHA +/- 30.00%

1309.35 12.1 ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS +/- 30.00%

1269.45 11.9 ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS +/- 30.00%

93.120.0 18.6 ng/mL3:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

98.420.0 19.7 ng/mL5:3FTCA +/- 30.00%

99.220.0 19.8 ng/mL7:3FTCA +/- 30.00%
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 4935596 

( 3.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 156.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.0556 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.3%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4491002 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

57281 

( 4.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

3226.2 
 

335.4  

0.0128 
107.0 
108.4 

10.6747 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
106.7%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 2919085 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

333877 

( 5.36 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

6700.5 
 

1426.8  

0.1144 
122.2 
110.7 

5.4037 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
108.1%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 2282872 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

710735 

( 6.16 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

6890.3 
 

185888974.4 

0.3113 
98.6 
95.5 

4.7480 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
95.0%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 2967458 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1011823 

( 6.86 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

5431.7 
 

1820.4  

0.3410 
100.8 
95.9 

5.4021 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
108.0%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2789770 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

611059 

( 7.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

25826.5 
 

485381.2  

0.2190 
93.6 
94.5 

5.0029 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
100.1%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 3294848 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

358545 

( 8.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1192.1 
 

646.6  

0.1088 
87.8 
80.4 

4.8266 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
96.5%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 2904653 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

396640 

( 8.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.4) 

1222.7 
 

664.6  

0.1366 
126.9 
93.5 

5.0253 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
100.5%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 2661420 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

419941 

( 8.85 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1708.6 
 

1255.8  

0.1578 
99.3 
83.6 

5.2304 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
104.6%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 2744926 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

726201 

( 9.06 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1765.7 
 

686.0  

0.2646 
97.4 
93.0 

5.6061 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
112.1%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 2805596 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

544631 

( 9.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1432.6 
 

725.1  

0.1941 
88.8 
88.1 

5.2728 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
105.5%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 5605382 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

3459254 

( 5.32 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2213.5 
 

1940.4  

0.6171 
98.1 
98.9 

5.0205 
 

[ 4.4237 ] 
113.5%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 9074016 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

3246315 

( 6.22 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -0.2) 

24588.4 
 

4168.3  

0.3578 
106.9 
106.8 

5.6898 
 

[ 4.6919 ] 
121.3%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 7042747 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

2426202 

( 6.99 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.5) 

5690.8 
 

1464.8  

0.3445 
107.6 
99.7 

5.0332 
 

[ 4.5549 ] 
110.5%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 8158066 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

2301163 

( 7.64 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 

22096680.9 
 

3944.1  

0.2821 
103.9 
100.8 

5.0918 
 

[ 4.7570 ] 
107.0%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 10056378 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

2281211 

( 8.22 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

362.8 
 

527.2  

0.2268 
103.1 
98.4 

5.1212 
 

[ 4.6375 ] 
110.4%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 11928749 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

2750862 

( 8.68 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

7454.0 
 

674789.1  

0.2306 
95.8 

100.0 

6.0706 
 

[ 4.7994 ] 
126.5%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 12852190 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

2703730 

( 8.95 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

1858.7 
 

1662.1  

0.2104 
103.9 
98.5 

5.8853 
 

[ 4.8155 ] 
122.2%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 6080519 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1206736 

( 9.30 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.1) 

2610.6 
 

1108.5  

0.1985 
101.6 
95.1 

6.0315 
 

[ 4.8478 ] 
124.4%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 6238851 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

4067350 

( 5.11 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2230.8 
 

1874.0  

0.6519 
94.1 

102.8 

21.9814 
 

[ 18.6906 ] 
117.6%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 3388329 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

2786006 

( 6.59 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1774.6 
 

1292.7  

0.8222 
97.0 

107.3 

23.9723 
 

[ 18.9808 ] 
126.3%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 3404295 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2680230 

( 7.78 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

1786.5 
 

1069.4  

0.7873 
96.5 
98.7 

20.4558 
 

[ 19.1658 ] 
106.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 14647011 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

297287 

( 9.82 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

2629.6 
 

897.7  

0.0203 
103.3 
99.5 

5.7373 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
114.7%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 14055323 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

11957694 

( 10.42 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

3606.0 
 

5886.9  

0.8508 
103.0 
101.7 

21.9914 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.0%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 15152977 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

19765378 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

9781.8 
 

11687.2  

1.3044 
103.0 
101.8 

23.1325 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
115.7%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1299423 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

608566 

( 8.18 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 

1981.3 
 

291.4  

0.4683 
95.5 

105.7 

5.1700 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
103.4%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1077351 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

594377 

( 8.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

2213.0 
 

911.0  

0.5517 
97.6 

107.7 

5.2835 
 

[ 5.0000 ] 
105.7%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6076464 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 2419.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

21.9078 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
109.5%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 7153951 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1053.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

22.4868 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
112.4%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 3150476 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

9418556 

( 5.66 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

2191.8 
 

2763.5  

2.9896 
108.7 
98.8 

10.2559 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
102.6%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 11597064 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

1122149 

( 6.44 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.3) 

2015.3 
 

2058.5  

0.0968 
110.5 
111.3 

10.1721 
 

[ 9.4270 ] 
107.9%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 32455404 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

9852655 

( 8.59 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1714.0 
 

1615.6  

0.3036 
103.1 
97.5 

12.1382 
 

[ 9.3325 ] 
130.1%  QC, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 15647809 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

4653958 

( 9.10 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

1981.7 
 

1355.8  

0.2974 
96.4 
96.1 

11.9033 
 

[ 9.4321 ] 
126.2%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 231348 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

390405 

( 3.99 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.1) 

1104.8 
 

1242.7  

1.6875 
97.3 

102.6 

18.6203 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
93.1%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 1520130 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2645060 

( 5.88 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 

1456.9 
 

2126.1  

1.7400 
103.5 
95.8 

19.6851 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
98.4%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 2753025 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

2375590 

( 7.75 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , -0.3) 

688.2 
 

505.3  

0.8629 
100.5 
102.8 

19.8301 
 

[ 20.0000 ] 
99.2%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 7010959 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

1897015 

( 5.75 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.2) 

2210.8 
 

2044.6  

0.2706 
96.1 

103.3 

10.4440 
 

[ 8.9246 ] 
117.0%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 1020786 

( 3.82 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 2937.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

9.4897 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
94.9%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 4290759 

( 4.75 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 2302.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.6433 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
116.4%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 3337791 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

3507307 

( 5.27 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 

2165.6 
 

2000.0  

1.0508 
100.7 
101.3 

11.1089 
 

[ 10.0000 ] 
111.1%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
228127 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1069.8 N/A 0.6729 

[ 1.0000 ] 
67.3% 

{ 108.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
454508 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1283.8 N/A 0.7642 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.4% 

{ 122.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
588230 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1305.5 N/A 0.7231 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.3% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
523274 

( 7.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 932.4 N/A 0.6853 

[ 1.0000 ] 
68.5% 

{ 95.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
540343 

( 8.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1221.3 N/A 0.7527 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.3% 

{ 112.9% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
828295 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1967.0 N/A 0.6726 

[ 1.0000 ] 
67.3% 

{ 93.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1356701 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 761.2 N/A 0.7644 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.4% 

{ 105.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2116930 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 2748.3 N/A 7.8039 

[ 8.0000 ] 
97.5% 

{ 110.9% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1909869 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1972.9 N/A 3.7712 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.3% 

{ 109.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1157700 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1745.1 N/A 1.8746 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 109.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1076847 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2063.9 N/A 1.8697 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.5% 

{ 119.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1140200 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1074.4 N/A 1.8110 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.5% 

{ 107.4% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
590342 

( 7.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 956.2 N/A 1.1321 

[ 1.0000 ] 
113.2% 

{ 117.8% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
688520 

( 8.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 923.1 N/A 1.1009 

[ 1.0000 ] 
110.1% 

{ 110.1% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
657297 

( 8.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 602.1 N/A 1.0609 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.1% 

{ 111.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
583226 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1482.3 N/A 1.0149 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.5% 

{ 130.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
578670 

( 9.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 814.6 N/A 0.9687 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.9% 

{ 111.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3927226 

( 5.32 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2041.9 N/A 2.3463 

[ 2.0000 ] 
117.3% 

{ 110.0% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1776595 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 997.9 N/A 2.0316 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.6% 

{ 101.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3558688 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 564.3 N/A 1.9966 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.8% 

{ 108.7% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
402229 

( 5.11 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1577.3 N/A 3.9234 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.1% 

{ 99.8% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
433378 

( 6.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 756.4 N/A 3.7494 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 101.6% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
592984 

( 7.77 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 525.1 N/A 4.8513 

[ 4.0000 ] 
121.3% 

{ 113.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6570419 

( 9.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3069.3 N/A 2.0012 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.1% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1488360 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1964.6 N/A 2.1111 

[ 2.0000 ] 
105.6% 

{ 112.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1348582 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3019.3 N/A 2.1846 

[ 2.0000 ] 
109.2% 

{ 111.3% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCV5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (55) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:18 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1176311 

( 8.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 852.5 N/A 4.7025 

[ 4.0000 ] 
117.6% 

{ 105.9% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
935646 

( 8.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 20814.8 N/A 4.3924 

[ 4.0000 ] 
109.8% 

{ 111.1% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5294188 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1336.1 N/A 22.0573 

[ 20.0000 ] 
110.3% 

{ 123.8% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6296944 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1573.1 N/A 22.9352 

[ 20.0000 ] 
114.7% 

{ 117.9% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
2997586 

( 5.66 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1536.8 N/A 7.7248 

[ 8.0000 ] 
96.6% 

{ 107.8% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00840

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00840-ICB1 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.101

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.111

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00

ng/mLADONA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00840

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00840-ICB1 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.00

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.00

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.00

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 6.83

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.93

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.88

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.95

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.61

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.909

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.869

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 0.862

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 1.04

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.906

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 1.82

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.70

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.93

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 3.28

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.18

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 3.42

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.86

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.87

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 2.05

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 4.07

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 4.08

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 19.9

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 20.0

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 7.79
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 30935 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 57.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1012  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 37534 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 73.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1107  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
308902 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1070.8 N/A 0.9112 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.1% 

{ 93.7% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
492240 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 5902.7 N/A 0.8276 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.8% 

{ 88.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
779414 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1766.6 N/A 0.9582 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.8% 

{ 103.9% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
701819 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 659.7 N/A 0.9191 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.9% 

{ 92.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
662877 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1116.5 N/A 0.9234 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.3% 

{ 96.3% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1153284 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1358.4 N/A 0.9364 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.6% 

{ 96.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1655832 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 894.9 N/A 0.9329 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.3% 

{ 95.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2507442 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2830.1 N/A 6.8265 

[ 8.0000 ] 
85.3% 

{ 85.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2156125 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1996.4 N/A 3.9311 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.3% 

{ 88.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1260382 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1789.2 N/A 1.8845 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.2% 

{ 82.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1216516 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1409.3 N/A 1.9503 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.5% 

{ 86.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1343118 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1415.4 N/A 1.6100 

[ 2.0000 ] 
80.5% 

{ 80.6% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
635603 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 879.4 N/A 0.9088 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.9% 

{ 89.6% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
667077 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 877.9 N/A 0.8695 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 90.8% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
655229 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 630.8 N/A 0.8620 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.2% 

{ 87.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
736171 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1616.9 N/A 1.0443 

[ 1.0000 ] 
104.4% 

{ 99.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
663664 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 941.8 N/A 0.9056 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.6% 

{ 92.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4248266 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 3325.1 N/A 1.8229 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.1% 

{ 93.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2066130 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1133.7 N/A 1.6969 

[ 2.0000 ] 
84.8% 

{ 87.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4203475 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1574.8 N/A 1.9323 

[ 2.0000 ] 
96.6% 

{ 98.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
468716 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1403.3 N/A 3.2836 

[ 4.0000 ] 
82.1% 

{ 90.4% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
511696 

( 6.62 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 812.2 N/A 3.1794 

[ 4.0000 ] 
79.5% 

{ 86.6% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
582261 

( 7.80 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 687.3 N/A 3.4212 

[ 4.0000 ] 
85.5% 

{ 87.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7457193 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2452.0 N/A 1.8610 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.0% 

{ 95.7% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1606033 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2085.7 N/A 1.8665 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.3% 

{ 93.4% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1547178 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2981.0 N/A 2.0536 

[ 2.0000 ] 
102.7% 

{ 98.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00840-ICB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-02-28A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/02/28  -  17:35 

 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min],  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentrati on 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transit ion 

Confir mation 
Transit ion Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1241849 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1058.0 N/A 4.0676 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.7% 

{ 96.5% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1059492 

( 8.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 4007.6 N/A 4.0753 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.9% 

{ 109.5% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5837509 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2444.0 N/A 19.9273 

[ 20.0000 ] 
99.6% 

{ 96.5% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6713177 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1443.3 N/A 20.0340 

[ 20.0000 ] 
100.2% 

{ 98.0% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3273875 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2225.9 N/A 7.7900 

[ 8.0000 ] 
97.4% 

{ 87.6% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB1 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.00

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.00

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00

ng/mLADONA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB1 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.00

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.00

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.00

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 7.06

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.75

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.88

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.87

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.70

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.847

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.960

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 0.904

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 0.910

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.858

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 2.21

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.89

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.77

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 4.35

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.51

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 4.38

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.64

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.61

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 1.68

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 3.89

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 3.96

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 15.8

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 17.6

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 7.71
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
259382 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 972.1 N/A 0.7651 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.5% 

{ 123.8% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
462225 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1362.4 N/A 0.7772 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.7% 

{ 124.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
643344 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1038.6 N/A 0.7909 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.1% 

{ 124.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
652768 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1078.9 N/A 0.8548 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.5% 

{ 118.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
613138 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 686.9 N/A 0.8541 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.4% 

{ 128.1% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
913123 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1035.8 N/A 0.7414 

[ 1.0000 ] 
74.1% 

{ 103.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1583184 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 664.9 N/A 0.8920 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.2% 

{ 122.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2178436 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 3048.6 N/A 7.0630 

[ 8.0000 ] 
88.3% 

{ 114.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1930465 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2461.0 N/A 3.7482 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 110.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1179641 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1951.8 N/A 1.8783 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.9% 

{ 111.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1098257 

( 6.17 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1120.3 N/A 1.8750 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.7% 

{ 121.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1173007 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1272.7 N/A 1.7035 

[ 2.0000 ] 
85.2% 

{ 110.5% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
550952 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1349.8 N/A 0.8470 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.7% 

{ 110.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
681534 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3806.1 N/A 0.9604 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.0% 

{ 109.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
635750 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 869.8 N/A 0.9043 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.4% 

{ 108.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
593160 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 992.6 N/A 0.9097 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.0% 

{ 132.4% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
581770 

( 9.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 583.5 N/A 0.8583 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.8% 

{ 112.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4080851 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2221.5 N/A 2.2116 

[ 2.0000 ] 
110.6% 

{ 114.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1818502 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1750.0 N/A 1.8863 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.3% 

{ 103.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3678813 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1198.6 N/A 1.7687 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.4% 

{ 112.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
491947 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1049.8 N/A 4.3528 

[ 4.0000 ] 
108.8% 

{ 122.0% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
447376 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1404.0 N/A 3.5109 

[ 4.0000 ] 
87.8% 

{ 104.8% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
590569 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 966.7 N/A 4.3827 

[ 4.0000 ] 
109.6% 

{ 113.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6300558 

( 9.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3290.9 N/A 1.6445 

[ 2.0000 ] 
82.2% 

{ 108.8% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1328065 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2179.8 N/A 1.6143 

[ 2.0000 ] 
80.7% 

{ 100.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1212487 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2193.9 N/A 1.6832 

[ 2.0000 ] 
84.2% 

{ 100.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (1) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  09:42 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 

(  RT-Imin,  RT-CVmin, 
 RT ion[ s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
True ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1135653 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1026.7 N/A 3.8905 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.3% 

{ 102.3% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
984152 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 10204.2 N/A 3.9592 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.0% 

{ 116.8% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
4411738 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1251.5 N/A 15.7513 

[ 20.0000 ] 
78.8% 

{ 103.2% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
5629685 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1255.8 N/A 17.5715 

[ 20.0000 ] 
87.9% 

{ 105.4% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3043789 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2420.8 N/A 7.7128 

[ 8.0000 ] 
96.4% 

{ 109.4% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB2 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.00

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.00

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00

ng/mLADONA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB2 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.00

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.00

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.00

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 6.92

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.83

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.91

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.89

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.71

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.904

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.844

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 0.852

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 0.809

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.824

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 2.01

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.78

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.85

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 3.61

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.27

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 3.87

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.81

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.89

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 1.99

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 4.42

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 4.17

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 18.1

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 20.5

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 7.95
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
259745 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1171.7 N/A 0.7662 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.6% 

{ 124.0% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
437032 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 752.9 N/A 0.7348 

[ 1.0000 ] 
73.5% 

{ 117.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
644563 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 976.5 N/A 0.7924 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.2% 

{ 124.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
564549 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 880.7 N/A 0.7393 

[ 1.0000 ] 
73.9% 

{ 102.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
611748 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2205.2 N/A 0.8522 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.2% 

{ 127.8% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
929086 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 736.9 N/A 0.7544 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.4% 

{ 105.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1463564 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 938.9 N/A 0.8246 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.5% 

{ 113.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2137466 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3604.0 N/A 6.9205 

[ 8.0000 ] 
86.5% 

{ 112.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1863981 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2047.9 N/A 3.8278 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.7% 

{ 106.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1136918 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1142.2 N/A 1.9146 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.7% 

{ 107.1% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1045891 

( 6.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1580.0 N/A 1.8885 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.4% 

{ 116.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1180044 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1257.4 N/A 1.7105 

[ 2.0000 ] 
85.5% 

{ 111.1% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
508331 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 749.0 N/A 0.9036 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.4% 

{ 101.5% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
597263 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 719.7 N/A 0.8435 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.4% 

{ 95.5% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
597806 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 478.8 N/A 0.8522 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.2% 

{ 101.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
526216 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1471.3 N/A 0.8088 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.9% 

{ 117.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
557015 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 933.1 N/A 0.8236 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.4% 

{ 107.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3773097 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2261.2 N/A 2.0097 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.5% 

{ 105.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1749183 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1101.5 N/A 1.7833 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.2% 

{ 99.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3552760 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1437.7 N/A 1.8477 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.4% 

{ 108.5% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
415489 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1082.5 N/A 3.6131 

[ 4.0000 ] 
90.3% 

{ 103.1% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
424394 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 997.7 N/A 3.2733 

[ 4.0000 ] 
81.8% 

{ 99.5% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
531238 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1058.6 N/A 3.8747 

[ 4.0000 ] 
96.9% 

{ 101.6% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6423740 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2441.2 N/A 1.8137 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.7% 

{ 110.9% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1436714 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2311.7 N/A 1.8891 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.5% 

{ 108.1% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1322935 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2278.4 N/A 1.9866 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.3% 

{ 109.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (6) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:46 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1194041 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1385.6 N/A 4.4248 

[ 4.0000 ] 
110.6% 

{ 107.5% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
958344 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 78120.9 N/A 4.1705 

[ 4.0000 ] 
104.3% 

{ 113.8% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
4688097 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2301.0 N/A 18.1060 

[ 20.0000 ] 
90.5% 

{ 109.6% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6079488 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1080.0 N/A 20.5264 

[ 20.0000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 113.9% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
2968182 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1590.9 N/A 7.9548 

[ 8.0000 ] 
99.4% 

{ 106.7% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB3 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.0134

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.000672

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.000841

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00109

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00443

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00810

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.00326

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00435

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00329

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00629

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00824

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.0144

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.00614

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00300

ng/mLADONA U0.200.000402

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.00187

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00212
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB3 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.00117

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00133

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.000886

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.000409

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.00197

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.00991

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.00927

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 7.01

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.65

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.83

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.75

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.61

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.980

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.974

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 1.04

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 1.01

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.992

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 2.01

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.74

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.77

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 3.90

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.33

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 4.21

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.75

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.77

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 2.07

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 4.30

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 3.90

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 18.8

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 20.5

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 7.49
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 8073 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1666 

( 6.85 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.05 , N/A , -0.7) 

48745.2 
 

116298.4  

0.2063 
61.0 
58.1 

0.0134  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1377 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

2288 

( 8.73 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.05 , 18.1) 

122.1 
 

1021.2  

1.6620 
690.7 
720.9 

0.0007  N/A IR2, 

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1913 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

538 

( 9.02 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.07 , -21.5) 

390.1 
 

15.4  

0.2812 
138.9 
131.7 

0.0008  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1142 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

831 

( 9.42 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.11 , -14.8) 

38.7 
 

44.9  

0.7275 
372.4 
348.6 

0.0011  N/A IR2, 

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 1521 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

12079 

( 5.13 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -20.8) 

56.2 
 

60.3  

7.9411 
1145.9 
1252.4 

0.0044  N/A IR2, 

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 1237 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

1857 

( 6.64 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

973.9 
 

5258.9  

1.5019 
177.2 
196.0 

0.0081  N/A IR2, 

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 573 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

779 

( 7.81 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -18.9) 

381.0 
 

31.4  

1.3588 
166.6 
170.3 

0.0033  N/A IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 11466 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

617 

( 9.84 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.9) 

30.0 
 

17.1  

0.0538 
273.9 
264.0 

0.0043  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 2078 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

2619 

( 10.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.8) 

24.0 
 

36.6  

1.2603 
152.6 
150.6 

0.0033  N/A IR2, 

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4588 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

6481 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , 1.0) 

31.9 
 

22.0  

1.4127 
111.6 
110.3 

0.0063  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2233 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

1196 

( 8.38 , 1.02 ) 
( 0.16 , N/A , 20.1) 

19333.8 
 

3277.6  

0.5354 
109.2 
120.9 

0.0082  N/A RT, 

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

606 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

796323.3  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 4020 

( 10.35 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , 0.0) 15.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0144  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 2058 

( 10.55 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 10.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0061  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 972 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

3489 

( 5.71 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.02 , N/A , 0.9) 

178341.9 
 

56.8  

3.5881 
130.5 
118.6 

0.0030  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 483 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

1903 

( 6.77 , 1.19 ) 
( N/A , 0.33 , 30.1) 

106.3 
 

86.7  

3.9403 
4501.4 
4531.8 

0.0004  N/A IR2, 

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 2499 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

1776 

( 8.62 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -18.9) 

19.9 
 

26.0  

0.7106 
241.2 
228.3 

0.0009  N/A IR2, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 568 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

1227 

( 9.16 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.06 , -20.0) 

190.7 
 

70.0  

2.1625 
700.7 
698.6 

0.0004  N/A IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 26 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

57 

( 3.90 , 0.87 ) 
( N/A , -0.10 , -7.8) 

3.0 
 

2.4  

2.2220 
128.1 
135.1 

0.0020  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 812 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

3531 

( 5.91 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , 1.0) 

5775.6 
 

24.2  

4.3470 
258.5 
239.3 

0.0099  N/A IR2, 

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 1365 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

398 

( 8.12 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.35 , 5.9) 

70.4 
 

452.1  

0.2917 
34.0 
34.8 

0.0093  N/A IR1, 

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 1333 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

908 

( 5.84 , 1.08 ) 
( N/A , 0.08 , -10.2) 

875.9 
 

58.2  

0.6809 
241.9 
260.0 

0.0019  N/A IR2, 

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 240 

( 4.31 , 0.97 ) 
( N/A , 0.48 , 0.0) 20.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0021  N/A 

 

RT, 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 453 

( 4.30 , 0.96 ) 
( N/A , -0.46 , 0.0) 24.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0012  N/A 

 

RT, 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 425 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

308 

( 4.86 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , -0.42 , -28.5) 

179627.8 
 

55.0  

0.7248 
69.4 
69.9 

0.0013  N/A RT, 

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
279071 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 985.7 N/A 0.8232 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.3% 

{ 133.2% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
494581 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1479.1 N/A 0.8316 

[ 1.0000 ] 
83.2% 

{ 132.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
727004 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1620.2 N/A 0.8937 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.4% 

{ 140.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
565724 

( 7.51 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 972.4 N/A 0.7408 

[ 1.0000 ] 
74.1% 

{ 102.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
589012 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 688.5 N/A 0.8205 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.0% 

{ 123.1% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1009080 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1360.7 N/A 0.8194 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.9% 

{ 114.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1598763 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 800.0 N/A 0.9008 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.1% 

{ 124.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2325825 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2888.7 N/A 7.0089 

[ 8.0000 ] 
87.6% 

{ 121.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2011939 

( 4.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2170.1 N/A 3.6509 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.3% 

{ 114.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1228285 

( 5.39 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1730.6 N/A 1.8278 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.4% 

{ 115.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1095522 

( 6.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1742.2 N/A 1.7480 

[ 2.0000 ] 
87.4% 

{ 121.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1254978 

( 6.90 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1420.7 N/A 1.6128 

[ 2.0000 ] 
80.6% 

{ 118.2% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
552448 

( 7.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.04 , N/A ) 1061.9 N/A 0.9799 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.0% 

{ 110.3% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
664303 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 592.2 N/A 0.9744 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.4% 

{ 106.2% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
705645 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 859.5 N/A 1.0448 

[ 1.0000 ] 
104.5% 

{ 119.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
629710 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1339.1 N/A 1.0053 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.5% 

{ 140.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
645668 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1454.7 N/A 0.9916 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.2% 

{ 124.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4093059 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1692.2 N/A 2.0073 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.4% 

{ 114.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1858431 

( 7.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 991.8 N/A 1.7444 

[ 2.0000 ] 
87.2% 

{ 106.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3708917 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1234.7 N/A 1.7658 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.3% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
486615 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1037.5 N/A 3.8962 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.4% 

{ 120.7% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
468445 

( 6.64 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1008.0 N/A 3.3267 

[ 4.0000 ] 
83.2% 

{ 109.8% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
626346 

( 7.81 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1277.9 N/A 4.2062 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.2% 

{ 119.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6787909 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2785.6 N/A 1.7544 

[ 2.0000 ] 
87.7% 

{ 117.2% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1468681 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1764.9 N/A 1.7678 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.4% 

{ 110.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1502392 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2870.1 N/A 2.0653 

[ 2.0000 ] 
103.3% 

{ 124.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB3 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (23) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  14:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1268350 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1269.8 N/A 4.3027 

[ 4.0000 ] 
107.6% 

{ 114.2% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
979331 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 11787581.6 N/A 3.9014 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.5% 

{ 116.2% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5317743 

( 10.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2313.6 N/A 18.8010 

[ 20.0000 ] 
94.0% 

{ 124.3% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6636993 

( 10.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1399.6 N/A 20.5137 

[ 20.0000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 124.3% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3161126 

( 5.69 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1887.9 N/A 7.4862 

[ 8.0000 ] 
93.6% 

{ 113.7% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB4 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.0129

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.000866

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.000952

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00110

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00111

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00661

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.0335

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00386

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00712

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00486

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00307

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.00634

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.0118

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.00933

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00228

ng/mLADONA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00204
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB4 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.00187

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00529

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.000460

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.000853

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.00204

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.00

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.00376

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 6.87

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.35

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.77

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.64

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.79

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.832

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.927

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 0.917

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 0.909

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.923

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 2.04

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.84

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.76

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 3.56

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.69

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 4.09

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.64

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.80

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 2.01

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 4.06

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 3.82

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 18.5

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 20.1

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 6.73
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 7961 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

1988 

( 6.86 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 3.5) 

251399.0 
 

5331.5  

0.2497 
73.8 
70.3 

0.0129  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1867 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

379 

( 8.65 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , -29.8) 

5234.0 
 

44975.6  

0.2028 
84.3 
88.0 

0.0009  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2282 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

1189 

( 8.61 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , -0.34 , -10.9) 

40.0 
 

72.7  

0.5208 
257.3 
243.9 

0.0010  N/A IR2, 

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1215 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

2951 

( 9.23 , 1.12 ) 
( N/A , -0.07 , -5.8) 

240.8 
 

34.0  

2.4295 
1243.5 
1164.1 

0.0011  N/A IR2, 

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 343 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

13220 

( 4.76 , 0.93 ) 
( -0.36 , N/A , -42.0) 

520.8 
 

60.8  

38.5782 
5567.1 
6084.2 

0.0011  N/A RT,IR2, 

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 1105 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

731 

( 6.56 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.05 , N/A , 26.9) 

6582.0 
 

448.1  

0.6618 
78.1 
86.4 

0.0066  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 5661 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2641 

( 7.78 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.3) 

162.3 
 

36.5  

0.4664 
57.2 
58.5 

0.0335  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 10062 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

674 

( 9.82 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 11.5) 

29.7 
 

32.0  

0.0670 
340.8 
328.4 

0.0039  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4814 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

2862 

( 10.37 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.05 , N/A , -1.9) 

42.3 
 

20.1  

0.5945 
72.0 
71.1 

0.0071  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 3640 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

4632 

( 10.59 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 3.0) 

34.6 
 

28.9  

1.2727 
100.5 
99.3 

0.0049  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 830 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( 8.61 , 1.05 ) 
( 0.42 , N/A , #Value!) 

312.1 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0031  N/A RT,IR1, 

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 1396 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

1452 

( 8.07 , 0.96 ) 
( -0.37 , N/A , -30.1) 

8045.6 
 

295.0  

1.0404 
184.1 
203.1 

0.0063  N/A RT,IR2, 

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 3401 

( 10.24 , 0.99 ) 
( -0.11 , N/A , 0.0) 6.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0118  N/A 

 

RT, 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 3227 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.02 , N/A , 0.0) 16.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0093  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 710 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

3907 

( 5.68 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 1.0) 

46.7 
 

47.0  

5.5055 
200.3 
182.0 

0.0023  N/A IR2, 

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

381 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

3548.1  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 1244 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

622 

( 8.59 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 1.2) 

6.1 
 

13.3  

0.5001 
169.8 
160.7 

0.0005  N/A IR2, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 1135 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

1703 

( 9.09 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , -1.1) 

305.9 
 

625.6  

1.4995 
485.9 
484.4 

0.0009  N/A IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 26 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

449 

( 3.96 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , -0.04 , -0.5) 

4.7 
 

14.2  

17.1352 
988.1 
1042.1 

0.0020  N/A IR2, 

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

2679 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

36.0  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 574 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

1907 

( 7.84 , 1.46 ) 
( N/A , 0.07 , 1.8) 

15.8 
 

15726.5  

3.3230 
386.9 
395.8 

0.0038  N/A IR2, 

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

1397 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

21.1  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 226 

( 3.39 , 0.76 ) 
( N/A , -0.44 , 0.0) 24.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0020  N/A 

 

RT, 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 712 

( 4.70 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , -0.06 , 0.0) 21.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0019  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 1745 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

2652 

( 5.27 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 28.8) 

79170.2 
 

246.8  

1.5195 
145.6 
146.5 

0.0053  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
286011 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1257.8 N/A 0.8436 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.4% 

{ 136.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
527602 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 951.3 N/A 0.8871 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.7% 

{ 141.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
666354 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1294.1 N/A 0.8192 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.9% 

{ 128.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
657623 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1248.1 N/A 0.8612 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.1% 

{ 119.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
627947 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 770.1 N/A 0.8747 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.5% 

{ 131.2% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
995626 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 871.6 N/A 0.8084 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.8% 

{ 112.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1685321 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 685.0 N/A 0.9496 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.0% 

{ 130.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2336909 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3207.0 N/A 6.8714 

[ 8.0000 ] 
85.9% 

{ 122.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1970472 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2125.8 N/A 3.3518 

[ 4.0000 ] 
83.8% 

{ 112.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1272267 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1950.6 N/A 1.7747 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.7% 

{ 119.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1097319 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1796.5 N/A 1.6413 

[ 2.0000 ] 
82.1% 

{ 121.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1279792 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1193.4 N/A 1.7944 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.7% 

{ 120.5% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
545298 

( 7.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 669.5 N/A 0.8321 

[ 1.0000 ] 
83.2% 

{ 108.8% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
674007 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1089.6 N/A 0.9274 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.7% 

{ 107.8% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
660364 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1154.0 N/A 0.9171 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.7% 

{ 112.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
607126 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1327.1 N/A 0.9091 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.9% 

{ 135.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
641032 

( 9.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1012.2 N/A 0.9234 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.3% 

{ 123.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4102577 

( 5.32 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2313.3 N/A 2.0391 

[ 2.0000 ] 
102.0% 

{ 114.9% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1939311 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1218.4 N/A 1.8450 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 110.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3904558 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1274.1 N/A 1.7635 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.2% 

{ 119.3% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
438179 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1089.2 N/A 3.5558 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.9% 

{ 108.7% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
512500 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 988.9 N/A 3.6887 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 120.1% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
601605 

( 7.78 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 961.9 N/A 4.0947 

[ 4.0000 ] 
102.4% 

{ 115.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6706537 

( 9.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3245.8 N/A 1.6444 

[ 2.0000 ] 
82.2% 

{ 115.8% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1574786 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2169.6 N/A 1.7982 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.9% 

{ 118.5% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1540606 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3125.5 N/A 2.0091 

[ 2.0000 ] 
100.5% 

{ 127.2% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB4 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (41) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  18:17 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1262600 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1279.8 N/A 4.0632 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.6% 

{ 113.7% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1010247 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1961.2 N/A 3.8179 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.4% 

{ 119.9% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5501063 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2007.6 N/A 18.4502 

[ 20.0000 ] 
92.3% 

{ 128.6% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6848751 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1698.9 N/A 20.0810 

[ 20.0000 ] 
100.4% 

{ 128.3% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3033472 

( 5.67 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1498.9 N/A 6.7342 

[ 8.0000 ] 
84.2% 

{ 109.1% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB5 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.0141

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.000898

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.000585

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00200

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00318

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.00476

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00376

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00475

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00558

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00829

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.000846

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.0138

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.0174

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00231

ng/mLADONA U0.200.000522

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.000738

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00262
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB5 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.000891

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00303

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.00101

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.000769

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.0152

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.00352

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.0139

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 7.02

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.84

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.82

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.76

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.91

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.891

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.890

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 1.03

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 0.962

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.869

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 2.11

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.92

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.79

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 4.20

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.56

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 4.03

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.72

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.78

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 1.96

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 4.12

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 3.96

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 18.4

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 20.5

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 7.49
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 8666 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( 6.88 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , #Value!) 

970.5 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0141  N/A IR1, 

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1971 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

1020 

( 8.98 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.29 , 9.0) 

7507.6 
 

51303.6  

0.5176 
215.1 
224.5 

0.0009  N/A IR2, 

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1426 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

587 

( 8.82 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.13 , -10.8) 

16.3 
 

13.7  

0.4117 
203.4 
192.8 

0.0006  N/A IR2, 

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2250 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

1563 

( 9.30 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.9) 

32.6 
 

52.2  

0.6946 
355.5 
332.8 

0.0020  N/A IR2, 

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 1107 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

16783 

( 5.11 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , -20.5) 

70.3 
 

72.6  

15.1550 
2187.0 
2390.1 

0.0032  N/A IR2, 

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

944 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

123.1  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 755 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

1176 

( 7.77 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -20.3) 

107.9 
 

892.8  

1.5574 
190.9 
195.2 

0.0048  N/A IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 10324 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

253 

( 9.82 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -12.3) 

40.3 
 

40.6  

0.0245 
124.6 
120.1 

0.0038  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 3188 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

2933 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 2.8) 

68.3 
 

38.7  

0.9199 
111.4 
109.9 

0.0047  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 4089 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

5784 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 2.1) 

27.3 
 

27.3  

1.4146 
111.7 
110.4 

0.0056  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 2279 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

582 

( 8.45 , 1.03 ) 
( 0.26 , N/A , 12.1) 

143.7 
 

2662.8  

0.2554 
52.1 
57.7 

0.0083  N/A RT, 

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 194 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

415 

( 8.21 , 0.97 ) 
( -0.23 , N/A , -25.0) 

3545.6 
 

469.5  

2.1389 
378.6 
417.5 

0.0008  N/A RT,IR2, 

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 3974 

( 10.39 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.03 , N/A , 0.0) 17.0 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0138  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 6182 

( 10.48 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.04 , N/A , 0.0) 14.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0174  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 723 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

1271 

( 5.21 , 0.92 ) 
( -0.46 , N/A , -16.5) 

2463695.7 
 

16.2  

1.7582 
64.0 
58.1 

0.0023  N/A RT, 

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 605 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

965 

( 6.64 , 1.17 ) 
( N/A , 0.19 , -11.1) 

72.1 
 

433.4  

1.5956 
1822.8 
1835.2 

0.0005  N/A IR2, 

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 2753 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

1659 

( 8.76 , 1.54 ) 
( N/A , 0.16 , 10.4) 

8.0 
 

33.7  

0.6027 
204.6 
193.6 

0.0010  N/A IR2, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 1028 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

592 

( 9.57 , 1.69 ) 
( N/A , 0.47 , 39.1) 

459.6 
 

44.9  

0.5759 
186.6 
186.0 

0.0008  N/A RT,IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 201 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

176 

( 3.82 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , -0.18 , -4.3) 

11.6 
 

4.9  

0.8730 
50.3 
53.1 

0.0152  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 276 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

1183 

( 5.88 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 29.4) 

2327.8 
 

17.6  

4.2871 
255.0 
236.0 

0.0035  N/A IR2, 

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 1956 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

1241 

( 7.52 , 1.40 ) 
( N/A , -0.26 , 1.1) 

128.8 
 

807.2  

0.6347 
73.9 
75.6 

0.0139  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 503 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

778 

( 5.32 , 0.99 ) 
( N/A , -0.43 , -44.5) 

1726.5 
 

57.3  

1.5460 
549.2 
590.4 

0.0007  N/A RT,IR2, 

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 300 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 16.9 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0026  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 351 

( 4.38 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , -0.38 , 0.0) 27.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0009  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 925 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

637 

( 5.35 , 1.00 ) 
( N/A , 0.07 , 29.5) 

532.2 
 

119.3  

0.6891 
66.0 
66.4 

0.0030  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
271124 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1232.5 N/A 0.7997 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.0% 

{ 129.5% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
476808 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1521.9 N/A 0.8017 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.2% 

{ 128.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
626290 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 884.7 N/A 0.7699 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.0% 

{ 120.9% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
637959 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1453.6 N/A 0.8354 

[ 1.0000 ] 
83.5% 

{ 115.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
622825 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 735.1 N/A 0.8676 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.8% 

{ 130.1% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
950571 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 891.2 N/A 0.7718 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.2% 

{ 107.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1693167 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1009.9 N/A 0.9540 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.4% 

{ 131.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2263007 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3134.3 N/A 7.0194 

[ 8.0000 ] 
87.7% 

{ 118.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2039446 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2319.4 N/A 3.8387 

[ 4.0000 ] 
96.0% 

{ 116.4% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1176624 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1662.0 N/A 1.8162 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.8% 

{ 110.8% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1065958 

( 6.17 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1737.5 N/A 1.7642 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.2% 

{ 118.2% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1280075 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1685.0 N/A 1.9096 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.5% 

{ 120.6% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
566263 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1016.0 N/A 0.8907 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.1% 

{ 113.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
641428 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 660.0 N/A 0.8898 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.0% 

{ 102.6% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
732422 

( 8.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 768.7 N/A 1.0256 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 124.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
637162 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1191.5 N/A 0.9620 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.2% 

{ 142.3% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
598531 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 866.3 N/A 0.8693 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 115.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4048621 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2793.2 N/A 2.1077 

[ 2.0000 ] 
105.4% 

{ 113.4% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1926802 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1149.4 N/A 1.9199 

[ 2.0000 ] 
96.0% 

{ 110.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3974757 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1267.0 N/A 1.7869 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.3% 

{ 121.4% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
494220 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1045.6 N/A 4.2006 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.0% 

{ 122.6% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
471899 

( 6.61 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1060.7 N/A 3.5575 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.9% 

{ 110.6% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
564908 

( 7.78 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 919.1 N/A 4.0271 

[ 4.0000 ] 
100.7% 

{ 108.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7057789 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2150.6 N/A 1.7225 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.1% 

{ 121.9% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1563351 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2187.5 N/A 1.7768 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.8% 

{ 117.7% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1509189 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2643.0 N/A 1.9590 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.9% 

{ 124.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB5 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (53) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  20:52 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1286867 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1222.3 N/A 4.1221 

[ 4.0000 ] 
103.1% 

{ 115.9% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1052288 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 15525.0 N/A 3.9584 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.0% 

{ 124.9% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5507522 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2155.9 N/A 18.3863 

[ 20.0000 ] 
91.9% 

{ 128.8% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
7039175 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1667.6 N/A 20.5437 

[ 20.0000 ] 
102.7% 

{ 131.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3048704 

( 5.67 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1694.5 N/A 7.4890 

[ 8.0000 ] 
93.6% 

{ 109.6% } 
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB6 ng/mLPFBA U0.400.00

ng/mLPFPEA U0.200.00

ng/mLPFHXA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFUnA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFDOA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTRDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFTEDA U0.100.00

ng/mLPFBS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFPES U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHXS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFHPS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFOS U0.100.00

ng/mLPFNS U0.100.000617

ng/mLPFDS U0.100.00110

ng/mLPFDOS U0.100.00439

ng/mL4:2FTS U0.400.00377

ng/mL6:2FTS U0.400.00569

ng/mL8:2FTS U0.400.00914

ng/mLPFOSA U0.100.00401

ng/mLNMeFOSA U0.400.00502

ng/mLNEtFOSA U0.400.00532

ng/mLNMeFOSAA U0.100.00239

ng/mLNEtFOSAA U0.100.00

ng/mLNMeFOSE U0.400.0139

ng/mLNEtFOSE U0.400.0149

ng/mLHFPO-DA U0.200.00240

ng/mLADONA U0.200.00274

ng/mLPFEESA U0.200.000907

ng/mLPFMPA U0.200.00387
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 ANALYSIS SEQUENCE BLANKS

Laboratory:

Instrument:

Project:

SDG:

Calibration:

Sequence:

Client:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Saphira

2309009

SC00861

Analyte UnitsFoundLab Sample ID CRL

SC00861-CCB6 ng/mLPFMBA U0.200.000878

ng/mLNFDHA U0.200.00129

ng/mL9CL-PF3ONS U0.200.000700

ng/mL11CL-PF3OUDS U0.200.00154

ng/mL3:3FTCA U0.400.0211

ng/mL5:3FTCA U0.400.0127

ng/mL7:3FTCA U0.400.00491

ng/mL13C4-PFBA 7.09

ng/mL13C5-PFPEA 3.77

ng/mL13C5-PFHXA 1.89

ng/mL13C4-PFHPA 1.85

ng/mL13C8-PFOA 1.76

ng/mL13C9-PFNA 0.952

ng/mL13C6-PFDA 0.881

ng/mL13C7-PFUnA 0.879

ng/mL13C2-PFDOA 0.816

ng/mL13C2-PFTEDA 0.868

ng/mL13C3-PFBS 1.95

ng/mL13C3-PFHXS 1.69

ng/mL13C8-PFOS 1.68

ng/mL13C2-4:2FTS 3.48

ng/mL13C2-6:2FTS 3.12

ng/mL13C2-8:2FTS 3.83

ng/mL13C8-PFOSA 1.81

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSA 1.89

ng/mLD5-NETFOSA 2.02

ng/mLD3-NMEFOSAA 4.00

ng/mLD5-NETFOSAA 3.73

ng/mLD7-NMEFOSE 19.7

ng/mLD9-NETFOSE 21.6

ng/mL13C3-HFPO-DA 7.34
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1244 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

1037 

( 8.66 , 1.05 ) 
( N/A , -0.03 , 10.6) 

925787.9 
 

98.8  

0.8338 
346.5 
361.7 

0.0006  N/A IR2, 

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2460 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

829 

( 9.09 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.14 , 34.2) 

39.8 
 

5095.4  

0.3371 
166.5 
157.9 

0.0011  N/A IR2, 

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 4541 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

2067 

( 8.86 , 1.08 ) 
( N/A , -0.44 , -44.3) 

42.7 
 

26.5  

0.4553 
233.0 
218.1 

0.0044  N/A RT,IR2, 

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 1192 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

14012 

( 5.12 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -20.7) 

153.7 
 

45.9  

11.7590 
1696.9 
1854.5 

0.0038  N/A IR2, 

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 843 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

827 

( 7.04 , 1.06 ) 
( 0.41 , N/A , 15.5) 

3366.3 
 

83.1  

0.9805 
115.7 
128.0 

0.0057  N/A RT, 

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 1509 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

2552 

( 7.76 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , -22.5) 

642.0 
 

107339.9  

1.6912 
207.3 
212.0 

0.0091  N/A IR2, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 11263 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

705 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -22.7) 

29.0 
 

137.0  

0.0626 
318.5 
306.9 

0.0040  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 3491 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

1852 

( 10.41 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.03 , N/A , 1.3) 

17.4 
 

22.3  

0.5306 
64.2 
63.4 

0.0050  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 3929 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

4614 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.05 , N/A , -1.0) 

29.6 
 

27.8  

1.1744 
92.7 
91.7 

0.0053  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 622 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

1914 

( 8.67 , 1.06 ) 
( 0.47 , N/A , 50.2) 

1394.3 
 

8277.6  

3.0760 
627.3 
694.4 

0.0024  N/A RT,IR2, 

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

1037 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

80.7  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 4187 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 7.7 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0139  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 5443 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 14.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0149  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 759 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

2204 

( 5.44 , 0.96 ) 
( -0.23 , N/A , -13.8) 

92.9 
 

23.7  

2.9034 
105.6 
96.0 

0.0024  N/A RT, 

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 3220 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

934 

( 6.04 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , -0.41 , -39.5) 

1924.3 
 

72.7  

0.2902 
331.5 
333.8 

0.0027  N/A RT,IR2, 

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 1930 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

1214 

( 8.23 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , -0.37 , -47.5) 

10.0 
 

13.7  

0.6292 
213.6 
202.1 

0.0007  N/A IR2, 

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 2080 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( 9.11 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , #Value!) 

246.2 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0015  N/A IR1, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 284 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

313 

( 4.26 , 0.96 ) 
( N/A , 0.26 , 17.6) 

16.4 
 

4.1  

1.1033 
63.6 
67.1 

0.0211  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 1075 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

1835 

( 5.98 , 1.11 ) 
( N/A , 0.11 , -21.8) 

5666.3 
 

14.2  

1.7067 
101.5 
93.9 

0.0127  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 746 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

200 

( 7.69 , 1.43 ) 
( N/A , -0.08 , -23.7) 

34.3 
 

3001.3  

0.2679 
31.2 
31.9 

0.0049  N/A IR1, 

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 667 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

954 

( 5.86 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.11 , 19.2) 

6136.6 
 

18.4  

1.4310 
508.3 
546.5 

0.0009  N/A IR2, 

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 451 

( 3.84 , 0.87 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 28.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0039  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 351 

( 4.40 , 0.99 ) 
( N/A , -0.36 , 0.0) 14.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0009  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 423 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

334 

( 4.94 , 0.92 ) 
( N/A , -0.33 , -34.8) 

58.0 
 

22.8  

0.7894 
75.6 
76.1 

0.0013  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
273955 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1282.9 N/A 0.8081 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.8% 

{ 130.8% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
492894 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1611.4 N/A 0.8287 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.9% 

{ 132.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
673502 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 910.4 N/A 0.8280 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.8% 

{ 130.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
613770 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 531.4 N/A 0.8038 

[ 1.0000 ] 
80.4% 

{ 111.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
659574 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 796.1 N/A 0.9188 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.9% 

{ 137.8% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1041601 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1401.1 N/A 0.8458 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.6% 

{ 117.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1650591 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1308.0 N/A 0.9300 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.0% 

{ 128.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2308899 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 3317.6 N/A 7.0878 

[ 8.0000 ] 
88.6% 

{ 121.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2070748 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2121.2 N/A 3.7704 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.3% 

{ 118.1% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1266820 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1857.4 N/A 1.8916 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 119.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1155411 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 904.0 N/A 1.8498 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.5% 

{ 128.1% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1269012 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 922.5 N/A 1.7604 

[ 2.0000 ] 
88.0% 

{ 119.5% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
581982 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 793.1 N/A 0.9515 

[ 1.0000 ] 
95.2% 

{ 116.2% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
672453 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 954.2 N/A 0.8809 

[ 1.0000 ] 
88.1% 

{ 107.5% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
664815 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 877.9 N/A 0.8790 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.9% 

{ 112.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
572606 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 4491.7 N/A 0.8163 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.6% 

{ 127.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
633220 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 826.6 N/A 0.8684 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.8% 

{ 122.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4098406 

( 5.32 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2075.0 N/A 1.9471 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.4% 

{ 114.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1856685 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1618.0 N/A 1.6884 

[ 2.0000 ] 
84.4% 

{ 106.0% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3653316 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1310.6 N/A 1.6847 

[ 2.0000 ] 
84.2% 

{ 111.6% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
448004 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 894.5 N/A 3.4750 

[ 4.0000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 111.1% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
453928 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 952.0 N/A 3.1229 

[ 4.0000 ] 
78.1% 

{ 106.4% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
587937 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 992.6 N/A 3.8250 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 112.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7229775 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2462.4 N/A 1.8100 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.5% 

{ 124.8% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1620569 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2639.3 N/A 1.8894 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.5% 

{ 122.0% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1519563 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2390.8 N/A 2.0233 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.2% 

{ 125.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-CCB6 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (56) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  21:31 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1217850 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1597.3 N/A 4.0017 

[ 4.0000 ] 
100.0% 

{ 109.7% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
967838 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 3390.9 N/A 3.7346 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.4% 

{ 114.9% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5749889 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2214.5 N/A 19.6905 

[ 20.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 134.4% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
7208966 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1407.6 N/A 21.5819 

[ 20.0000 ] 
107.9% 

{ 135.0% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3089588 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2067.3 N/A 7.3418 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.8% 

{ 111.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 20914 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

3390 

( 5.35 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

1534.0 
 

157445.5  

0.1621 
173.2 
156.9 

0.0374  N/A IR2, 

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 46446 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

16480 

( 6.16 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.6) 

79552.3 
 

193667.5  

0.3548 
112.4 
108.8 

0.0948  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 5366062 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

2000926 

( 6.87 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

2457.6 
 

1886.2  

0.3729 
110.2 
104.9 

9.9885  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 46786 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

8486 

( 8.21 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.02 , N/A , -0.9) 

25.0 
 

47.3  

0.1814 
82.5 
78.7 

0.0221  N/A MI2 ABK 
3/2/23 

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 29095021 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

632261 

( 9.82 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

1871.3 
 

807.9  

0.0217 
110.6 
106.6 

11.5260  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 6324076 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

5392083 

( 10.42 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.9) 

2965.5 
 

4025.4  

0.8526 
103.2 
101.9 

10.2094  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 6923536 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

8947469 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.7) 

6904.9 
 

5515.4  

1.2923 
102.1 
100.9 

10.4126  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 2956878 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1828.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

10.8288  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 3574961 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 1253.6 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

11.4811  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
263189 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1161.8 N/A 0.7763 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.6% 

{ 125.7% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
486148 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1346.3 N/A 0.8174 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.7% 

{ 130.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
626127 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1098.7 N/A 0.7697 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.0% 

{ 120.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
603593 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 762.4 N/A 0.7904 

[ 1.0000 ] 
79.0% 

{ 109.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
630670 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 856.0 N/A 0.8785 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.9% 

{ 131.8% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
948459 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 785.1 N/A 0.7701 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.0% 

{ 107.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1559281 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1014.0 N/A 0.8785 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.9% 

{ 120.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2173559 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 3128.9 N/A 6.9453 

[ 8.0000 ] 
86.8% 

{ 113.9% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1915580 

( 4.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1869.9 N/A 3.5363 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.4% 

{ 109.3% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1199495 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1374.2 N/A 1.8159 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.8% 

{ 113.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1097070 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1467.4 N/A 1.7808 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.0% 

{ 121.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1115098 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1263.3 N/A 1.6639 

[ 2.0000 ] 
83.2% 

{ 105.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
595094 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 950.3 N/A 0.9894 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.9% 

{ 118.8% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
680474 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 593.0 N/A 0.9322 

[ 1.0000 ] 
93.2% 

{ 108.8% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
710403 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 876.2 N/A 0.9823 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.2% 

{ 120.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
565637 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 26578.7 N/A 0.8434 

[ 1.0000 ] 
84.3% 

{ 126.3% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
547140 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1673.6 N/A 0.7848 

[ 1.0000 ] 
78.5% 

{ 105.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4091234 

( 5.31 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2987.0 N/A 2.1346 

[ 2.0000 ] 
106.7% 

{ 114.6% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1906909 

( 7.00 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1063.9 N/A 1.9044 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.2% 

{ 108.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3830150 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1266.9 N/A 1.8697 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.5% 

{ 117.0% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
443131 

( 5.11 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1286.3 N/A 3.7748 

[ 4.0000 ] 
94.4% 

{ 109.9% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
429055 

( 6.60 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 932.7 N/A 3.2417 

[ 4.0000 ] 
81.0% 

{ 100.5% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
574387 

( 7.78 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1223.6 N/A 4.1038 

[ 4.0000 ] 
102.6% 

{ 109.9% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6496638 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3022.4 N/A 1.7217 

[ 2.0000 ] 
86.1% 

{ 112.2% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1442511 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1625.6 N/A 1.7803 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.0% 

{ 108.6% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1368894 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2903.4 N/A 1.9294 

[ 2.0000 ] 
96.5% 

{ 113.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (4) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:20 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1161076 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1324.6 N/A 4.0385 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.0% 

{ 104.6% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
976183 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 10709.4 N/A 3.9874 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.7% 

{ 115.9% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5211932 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2135.5 N/A 18.8935 

[ 20.0000 ] 
94.5% 

{ 121.9% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
6163085 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1572.6 N/A 19.5313 

[ 20.0000 ] 
97.7% 

{ 115.4% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3030560 

( 5.66 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2385.7 N/A 7.3014 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.3% 

{ 109.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 8431 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

2814 

( 6.85 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -1.6) 

227.3 
 

3001202.7  

0.3338 
98.7 
93.9 

0.0127  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 214395 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

77892 

( 6.99 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1079.9 
 

10619.5  

0.3633 
113.5 
105.2 

0.1334  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 426335 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

130495 

( 7.64 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , -1.1) 

21642.7 
 

421.0  

0.3061 
112.7 
109.4 

0.2294  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 20019087 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

4705539 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

623.6 
 

739.0  

0.2351 
106.9 
101.9 

8.7895  N/A  

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

Page 297 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
295055 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1465.6 N/A 0.8703 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.0% 

{ 140.9% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
564167 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1551.3 N/A 0.9486 

[ 1.0000 ] 
94.9% 

{ 151.4% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
704732 

( 6.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 804.7 N/A 0.8664 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.6% 

{ 136.0% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
666345 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1108.7 N/A 0.8726 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.3% 

{ 121.0% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
701833 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 848.9 N/A 0.9776 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.8% 

{ 146.6% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
1009154 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1089.4 N/A 0.8194 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.9% 

{ 114.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1726780 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 812.2 N/A 0.9729 

[ 1.0000 ] 
97.3% 

{ 133.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2566806 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2894.7 N/A 7.3160 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.5% 

{ 134.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
2304373 

( 4.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 2252.3 N/A 3.6658 

[ 4.0000 ] 
91.6% 

{ 131.5% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1454945 

( 5.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1858.2 N/A 1.8980 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.9% 

{ 137.0% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1212237 

( 6.16 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1984.8 N/A 1.6956 

[ 2.0000 ] 
84.8% 

{ 134.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1381070 

( 6.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1762.5 N/A 1.8309 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.5% 

{ 130.1% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
685873 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1436.8 N/A 1.0329 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.3% 

{ 136.9% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
786423 

( 8.03 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 996.8 N/A 0.9681 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.8% 

{ 125.8% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
699586 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 744.1 N/A 0.8693 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.9% 

{ 118.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
677538 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1193.6 N/A 0.9078 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.8% 

{ 151.3% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
695264 

( 9.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1034.0 N/A 0.8961 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.6% 

{ 134.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
4701475 

( 5.31 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2715.5 N/A 2.3055 

[ 2.0000 ] 
115.3% 

{ 131.7% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
2040400 

( 6.99 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1667.4 N/A 1.9151 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.8% 

{ 116.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
4127601 

( 8.22 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1285.8 N/A 1.8195 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.0% 

{ 126.1% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
567942 

( 5.11 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 1384.5 N/A 4.5470 

[ 4.0000 ] 
113.7% 

{ 140.9% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
656162 

( 6.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.02 , N/A ) 962.4 N/A 4.6594 

[ 4.0000 ] 
116.5% 

{ 153.8% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
713212 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 942.1 N/A 4.7892 

[ 4.0000 ] 
119.7% 

{ 136.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
7798317 

( 9.82 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2781.8 N/A 1.8661 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.3% 

{ 134.7% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
1652666 

( 10.42 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2297.5 N/A 1.8418 

[ 2.0000 ] 
92.1% 

{ 124.4% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
1534805 

( 10.57 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3252.4 N/A 1.9534 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.7% 

{ 126.7% } 

 

 

Page 301 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: SC00861-PEM2 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (5) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:33 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1257828 

( 8.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1016.1 N/A 3.9507 

[ 4.0000 ] 
98.8% 

{ 113.3% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1170891 

( 8.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 5546.7 N/A 4.3188 

[ 4.0000 ] 
108.0% 

{ 139.0% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
5857253 

( 10.35 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1520.2 N/A 19.1732 

[ 20.0000 ] 
95.9% 

{ 137.0% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
7186480 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1322.4 N/A 20.5653 

[ 20.0000 ] 
102.8% 

{ 134.6% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3645600 

( 5.66 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 2204.8 N/A 7.5686 

[ 8.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 131.1% } 
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-BLK1 S2023-03-02A (7)

03/02/23 10:59

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLODLOQ

UPFBA 0.211.60.80 U 0.80

UPFPEA 0.0650.800.40 U 0.40

UPFHXA 0.0550.400.20 U 0.20

UPFHPA 0.0410.400.20 U 0.20

UPFOA 0.150.400.20 U 0.20

UPFNA 0.0820.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDA 0.100.400.20 U 0.20

UPFUnA 0.160.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDOA 0.110.400.20 U 0.20

UPFTRDA 0.200.400.30 U 0.30

UPFTEDA 0.200.400.20 U 0.20

UPFBS 0.0370.400.20 U 0.20

UPFPES 0.0630.400.20 U 0.20

UPFHXS 0.0320.400.20 U 0.20

UPFHPS 0.0510.400.20 U 0.20

MI2, JPFOS 0.0640.400.102 J 0.20

UPFNS 0.120.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDS 0.150.400.20 U 0.20

UPFDOS 0.120.400.20 U 0.20

U4:2FTS 0.291.60.80 U 0.80

U6:2FTS 0.311.60.80 U 0.80

U8:2FTS 0.0821.60.80 U 0.80

UPFOSA 0.100.400.20 U 0.20

UNMeFOSA 0.471.60.80 U 0.80

UNEtFOSA 0.411.60.80 U 0.80

UNMeFOSAA 0.110.400.20 U 0.20

UNEtFOSAA 0.110.400.20 U 0.20

UNMeFOSE 1.01.61.2 U 1.2

UNEtFOSE 1.01.61.2 U 1.2
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-BLK1 S2023-03-02A (7)

03/02/23 10:59

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLODLOQ

UADONA 0.120.800.40 U 0.40

UPFEESA 0.110.800.40 U 0.40

UPFMPA 0.0540.800.40 U 0.40

UPFMBA 0.0910.800.40 U 0.40

UNFDHA 0.300.800.40 U 0.40

U9CL-PF3ONS 0.210.800.40 U 0.40

U11CL-PF3OUDS 0.210.800.40 U 0.40

U3:3FTCA 0.571.60.80 U 0.80

U5:3FTCA 0.441.60.80 U 0.80

U7:3FTCA 0.551.60.80 U 0.80
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 54021 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

7797 

( 8.22 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -1.2) 

20.6 
 

23.1  

0.1443 
65.6 
62.6 

0.0256  N/A MI2 ABK 
3/2/23 

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) N/A 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A 

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 N/A 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

N/A 

( N/A , N/A ) 
( N/A , N/A , N/A) 

N/A 
 

N/A  

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0000  N/A  

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
247271 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1269.4 N/A 0.7294 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.9% 

{ 118.1% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
494238 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1424.1 N/A 0.8310 

[ 1.0000 ] 
83.1% 

{ 132.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
589925 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1569.5 N/A 0.7252 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.5% 

{ 113.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
551453 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1296.0 N/A 0.7222 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.2% 

{ 100.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
616942 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 715.6 N/A 0.8594 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.9% 

{ 128.9% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
952370 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 939.7 N/A 0.7733 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.3% 

{ 107.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1543777 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 830.0 N/A 0.8698 

[ 1.0000 ] 
87.0% 

{ 119.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2226192 

( 3.46 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3240.9 N/A 7.5714 

[ 8.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 116.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1940736 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 2099.7 N/A 3.5241 

[ 4.0000 ] 
88.1% 

{ 110.7% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1276722 

( 5.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1243.1 N/A 1.9012 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.1% 

{ 120.3% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1185333 

( 6.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1901.8 N/A 1.8926 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 131.4% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1251228 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1705.7 N/A 1.9816 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.1% 

{ 117.8% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
567184 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 848.8 N/A 1.0321 

[ 1.0000 ] 
103.2% 

{ 113.2% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
691807 

( 8.05 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 3221.4 N/A 0.9688 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.9% 

{ 110.6% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
681370 

( 8.55 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 660.5 N/A 0.9632 

[ 1.0000 ] 
96.3% 

{ 115.7% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
652904 

( 8.86 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 722.8 N/A 0.9951 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.5% 

{ 145.8% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
630786 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1365.4 N/A 0.9249 

[ 1.0000 ] 
92.5% 

{ 121.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3894546 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2449.0 N/A 2.0236 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.2% 

{ 109.1% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1812755 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1165.2 N/A 1.8029 

[ 2.0000 ] 
90.1% 

{ 103.5% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3829127 

( 8.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1706.6 N/A 1.8880 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.4% 

{ 116.9% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
503143 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1000.6 N/A 4.2684 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.7% 

{ 124.8% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
489907 

( 6.62 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 488.6 N/A 3.6862 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.2% 

{ 114.8% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
599733 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 656.4 N/A 4.2673 

[ 4.0000 ] 
106.7% 

{ 114.7% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6958315 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2841.8 N/A 1.8625 

[ 2.0000 ] 
93.1% 

{ 120.2% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
801873 

( 10.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1749.2 N/A 0.9996 

[ 2.0000 ] 
50.0% 

{ 60.4% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
663663 

( 10.59 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1991.8 N/A 0.9448 

[ 2.0000 ] 
47.2% 

{ 54.8% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BLK1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (7) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  10:59 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1230320 

( 8.20 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1124.5 N/A 4.3224 

[ 4.0000 ] 
108.1% 

{ 110.8% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
1021315 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2570.8 N/A 4.2136 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.3% 

{ 121.2% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
3133414 

( 10.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1446.1 N/A 11.4728 

[ 20.0000 ] 
57.4% 

{ 73.3% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
4793099 

( 10.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1318.5 N/A 15.3422 

[ 20.0000 ] 
76.7% 

{ 89.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3091820 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2348.0 N/A 7.3271 

[ 8.0000 ] 
91.6% 

{ 111.2% } 
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LCS

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-BS1 S2023-03-02A (8)

03/02/23 11:12

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLOQ

PFBA 0.211.615.6

PFPEA 0.0650.807.64

PFHXA 0.0550.403.61

PFHPA 0.0410.403.47

PFOA 0.150.403.68

PFNA 0.0820.404.21

PFDA 0.100.404.00

PFUnA 0.160.403.57

PFDOA 0.110.403.98

PFTRDA 0.200.403.96

PFTEDA 0.200.403.41

PFBS 0.0370.403.34

PFPES 0.0630.403.99

PFHXS 0.0320.403.66

PFHPS 0.0510.403.51

PFOS 0.0640.403.67

PFNS 0.120.403.90

PFDS 0.150.403.76

PFDOS 0.120.404.26

4:2FTS 0.291.613.8

6:2FTS 0.311.616.3

8:2FTS 0.0821.614.9

PFOSA 0.100.404.48

NMeFOSA 0.471.615.3

NEtFOSA 0.411.616.9

NMeFOSAA 0.110.404.00

NEtFOSAA 0.110.404.05

NMeFOSE 1.01.616.2

NEtFOSE 1.01.615.5
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LCS

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-BS1 S2023-03-02A (8)

03/02/23 11:12

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLOQ

ADONA 0.120.808.03

PFEESA 0.110.806.83

PFMPA 0.0540.806.84

PFMBA 0.0910.808.10

NFDHA 0.300.806.63

9CL-PF3ONS 0.210.808.85

11CL-PF3OUDS 0.210.808.54

3:3FTCA 0.571.613.2

5:3FTCA 0.441.611.3

7:3FTCA 0.551.612.4
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 920526 

( 3.46 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 140.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.9119 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.8%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 816971 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

13372 

( 4.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1543.0 
 

116.9  

0.0164 
137.3 
139.1 

1.9090 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.4%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 562358 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

65176 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

1588.6 
 

11634.9  

0.1159 
123.9 
112.2 

0.9018 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
90.2%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 444492 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

187739 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.2) 

3089.5 
 

3162890.4  

0.4224 
133.8 
129.5 

0.8681 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
86.8%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 526288 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

185476 

( 6.89 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

2284.8 
 

17379.3  

0.3524 
104.2 
99.2 

0.9191 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.9%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 567626 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

106895 

( 7.51 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.3) 

8803.0 
 

1168.6  

0.1883 
80.4 
81.2 

1.0524 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
105.2%   

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 650510 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

87331 

( 8.07 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.1) 

684.1 
 

530.4  

0.1342 
108.3 
99.1 

0.9989 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.9%   

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 502934 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

68651 

( 8.56 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.7) 

850.1 
 

665.3  

0.1365 
126.8 
93.5 

0.8915 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
89.2%   

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 526444 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

101779 

( 8.87 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , -0.3) 

911.0 
 

1137.3  

0.1933 
121.7 
102.4 

0.9949 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.5%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 503552 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

125332 

( 9.08 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.4) 

868.4 
 

459.9  

0.2489 
91.7 
87.4 

0.9889 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
98.9%   

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 478001 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

121605 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

1048.7 
 

641.5  

0.2544 
116.4 
115.5 

0.8527 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.3%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 903617 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

564492 

( 5.34 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

1362.1 
 

1599.5  

0.6247 
99.3 

100.1 

0.8338 
 

[ 0.8847 ] 
94.2%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1583169 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

589628 

( 6.25 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

86354.6 
 

10369.6  

0.3724 
111.3 
111.2 

0.9986 
 

[ 0.9384 ] 
106.4%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1274216 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

427127 

( 7.03 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.6) 

3790.4 
 

1090.2  

0.3352 
104.7 
97.0 

0.9160 
 

[ 0.9110 ] 
100.6%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1445055 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

361440 

( 7.68 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

616188.5 
 

29417.4  

0.2501 
92.1 
89.4 

0.8769 
 

[ 0.9514 ] 
92.2%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1854222 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

446555 

( 8.25 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.1) 

208.0 
 

302.5  

0.2408 
109.5 
104.4 

0.9181 
 

[ 0.9275 ] 
99.0%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1969080 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

499906 

( 8.71 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

11308.0 
 

5543588.9  

0.2539 
105.5 
110.1 

0.9743 
 

[ 0.9599 ] 
101.5%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 2112208 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

441900 

( 8.97 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

1371.9 
 

1181.1  

0.2092 
103.4 
98.0 

0.9404 
 

[ 0.9631 ] 
97.6%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 1103364 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

248315 

( 9.31 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.0) 

1088.6 
 

656.4  

0.2251 
115.2 
107.8 

1.0641 
 

[ 0.9696 ] 
109.8%   

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 1243634 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

825355 

( 5.13 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1450.4 
 

855.8  

0.6637 
95.8 

104.7 

3.4499 
 

[ 3.7381 ] 
92.3%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 641861 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

473060 

( 6.63 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

867.9 
 

584.6  

0.7370 
87.0 
96.2 

4.0654 
 

[ 3.7962 ] 
107.1%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 670180 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

541519 

( 7.80 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

850.6 
 

654.1  

0.8080 
99.0 

101.3 

3.7247 
 

[ 3.8332 ] 
97.2%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 2599515 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

57353 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.5) 

2282.1 
 

270.2  

0.0221 
112.3 
108.2 

1.1198 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
112.0%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 1344166 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

1133100 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

2708.8 
 

2020.8  

0.8430 
102.0 
100.7 

3.8146 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
95.4%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 1433002 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

1893488 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.4) 

3533.2 
 

3375.7  

1.3213 
104.3 
103.1 

4.2338 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.8%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 253805 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

111347 

( 8.22 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.5) 

1034.7 
 

126.8  

0.4387 
89.5 
99.0 

1.0006 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.1%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 200447 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

107757 

( 8.47 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.6) 

13483.5 
 

172003.7  

0.5376 
95.1 

104.9 

1.0132 
 

[ 1.0000 ] 
101.3%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 626051 

( 10.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 899.1 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

4.0463 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.2%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 910402 

( 10.54 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 784.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

3.8870 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.2%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 573861 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

1640403 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

1299.3 
 

1533.9  

2.8585 
104.0 
94.5 

1.9550 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.8%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 2185748 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

210581 

( 6.47 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , 0.1) 

1582.9 
 

590.4  

0.0963 
110.1 
110.8 

2.0064 
 

[ 1.8854 ] 
106.4%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 5653435 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

1729830 

( 8.62 , 1.52 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

1707.9 
 

1187.5  

0.3060 
103.9 
98.3 

2.2127 
 

[ 1.8665 ] 
118.5%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 2682263 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

839432 

( 9.12 , 1.61 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.1) 

2178.7 
 

855.8  

0.3130 
101.4 
101.1 

2.1353 
 

[ 1.8864 ] 
113.2%   

Page 319 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



 
 

 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 41789 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

67267 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.2) 

485.7 
 

357.6  

1.6097 
92.8 
97.9 

3.3065 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
82.7%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 251738 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

437579 

( 5.90 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

761.3 
 

639.9  

1.7382 
103.4 
95.7 

2.8239 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
70.6%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 496491 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

447225 

( 7.81 , 1.45 ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , -0.2) 

461.3 
 

875.5  

0.9008 
104.9 
107.3 

3.0980 
 

[ 4.0000 ] 
77.4%   

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 1323075 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

370994 

( 5.77 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.0) 

2132.8 
 

822.3  

0.2804 
99.6 

107.1 

1.7074 
 

[ 1.7849 ] 
95.7%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 187240 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 1070.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

1.7112 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
85.6%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 758712 

( 4.76 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 1518.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

2.0240 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
101.2%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 575058 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

640325 

( 5.28 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.1) 

1650.2 
 

1182.9  

1.1135 
106.7 
107.4 

1.6580 
 

[ 2.0000 ] 
82.9%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
244669 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1156.6 N/A 0.7217 

[ 1.0000 ] 
72.2% 

{ 116.8% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
505590 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1570.3 N/A 0.8501 

[ 1.0000 ] 
85.0% 

{ 135.7% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
607388 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 926.5 N/A 0.7467 

[ 1.0000 ] 
74.7% 

{ 117.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
578860 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 765.9 N/A 0.7580 

[ 1.0000 ] 
75.8% 

{ 105.1% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
554686 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 713.5 N/A 0.7727 

[ 1.0000 ] 
77.3% 

{ 115.9% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
853978 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 804.0 N/A 0.6934 

[ 1.0000 ] 
69.3% 

{ 96.5% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1456400 

( 8.26 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1001.5 N/A 0.8206 

[ 1.0000 ] 
82.1% 

{ 112.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2226034 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 3508.1 N/A 7.6514 

[ 8.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 116.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1942773 

( 4.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1959.6 N/A 3.4486 

[ 4.0000 ] 
86.2% 

{ 110.8% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1336433 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1634.1 N/A 1.9454 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.3% 

{ 125.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1146760 

( 6.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1577.0 N/A 1.7899 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.5% 

{ 127.2% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1188587 

( 6.89 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1000.2 N/A 1.8283 

[ 2.0000 ] 
91.4% 

{ 111.9% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
570976 

( 7.50 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1103.3 N/A 0.9898 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.0% 

{ 114.0% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
656844 

( 8.06 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 750.5 N/A 1.0231 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.3% 

{ 105.0% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
641512 

( 8.56 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1018.5 N/A 1.0086 

[ 1.0000 ] 
100.9% 

{ 108.9% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
606532 

( 8.87 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 971.6 N/A 1.0282 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.8% 

{ 135.4% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
609654 

( 9.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1564.3 N/A 0.9942 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.4% 

{ 117.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3811894 

( 5.34 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2106.5 N/A 2.2089 

[ 2.0000 ] 
110.4% 

{ 106.8% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1766111 

( 7.02 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1113.7 N/A 1.9589 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.9% 

{ 100.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3660212 

( 8.25 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 767.1 N/A 1.9130 

[ 2.0000 ] 
95.6% 

{ 111.8% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
510869 

( 5.13 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1026.5 N/A 4.8333 

[ 4.0000 ] 
120.8% 

{ 126.7% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
484088 

( 6.63 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 526.3 N/A 4.0621 

[ 4.0000 ] 
101.6% 

{ 113.4% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
641108 

( 7.80 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 734.0 N/A 5.0873 

[ 4.0000 ] 
127.2% 

{ 122.6% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
5974624 

( 9.84 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 2616.3 N/A 1.6952 

[ 2.0000 ] 
84.8% 

{ 103.2% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
820589 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1894.5 N/A 1.0843 

[ 2.0000 ] 
54.2% 

{ 61.8% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
696809 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1888.3 N/A 1.0515 

[ 2.0000 ] 
52.6% 

{ 57.5% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-BS1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (8) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:12 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1187171 

( 8.21 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 1273.1 N/A 4.4210 

[ 4.0000 ] 
110.5% 

{ 106.9% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
907796 

( 8.47 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.03 , N/A ) 2224.1 N/A 3.9700 

[ 4.0000 ] 
99.2% 

{ 107.8% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
2953244 

( 10.37 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 890.9 N/A 11.4619 

[ 20.0000 ] 
57.3% 

{ 69.1% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
4635821 

( 10.53 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1189.8 N/A 15.7290 

[ 20.0000 ] 
78.6% 

{ 86.8% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
2864341 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2292.7 N/A 6.6356 

[ 8.0000 ] 
82.9% 

{ 103.0% } 
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MRL Check

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-MRL1 S2023-03-02A (9)

03/02/23 11:25

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLOQ

JPFBA 0.211.61.59

PFPEA 0.0650.800.916

PFHXA 0.0550.400.462

JPFHPA 0.0410.400.391

PFOA 0.150.400.492

IR2, JPFNA 0.0820.400.297

IR2PFDA 0.100.400.498

IR2, JPFUnA 0.160.400.386

PFDOA 0.110.400.451

IR2, JPFTRDA 0.200.400.321

IR1PFTEDA 0.200.400.410

JPFBS 0.0370.400.364

JPFPES 0.0630.400.380

JPFHXS 0.0320.400.379

JPFHPS 0.0510.400.349

PFOS 0.0640.400.439

JPFNS 0.120.400.379

JPFDS 0.150.400.381

IR2, JPFDOS 0.120.400.388

J4:2FTS 0.291.61.54

6:2FTS 0.311.61.97

8:2FTS 0.0821.61.65

PFOSA 0.100.400.482

NMeFOSA 0.471.61.65

NEtFOSA 0.411.61.77

NMeFOSAA 0.110.400.416

NEtFOSAA 0.110.400.452

NMeFOSE 1.01.61.73

NEtFOSE 1.01.61.72

JHFPO-DA 0.170.800.796 Page 324 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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MRL Check

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Laboratory:

Client:

Matrix:

Sampled:

Solids:

Batch: Sequence: Calibration: Instrument:

Laboratory ID: File ID:

Prepared: Analyzed:

Preparation:

APPL, LLC

BCB0459-MRL1 S2023-03-02A (9)

03/02/23 11:25

2309009SC00861BCB0459

EPA 1633

Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

Dilution:

AECOM

Saphira

Water

02/28/23 08:24

Column:  1

Work Order:

Project:

23B0200

1

COMPOUND CONC. (ng/L) QDLLOQ

JADONA 0.120.800.787

JPFEESA 0.110.800.792

JPFMPA 0.0540.800.761

PFMBA 0.0910.800.908

JNFDHA 0.300.800.725

9CL-PF3ONS 0.210.800.875

J11CL-PF3OUDS 0.210.800.766

3:3FTCA 0.571.61.60

5:3FTCA 0.441.61.72

J7:3FTCA 0.551.61.12
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBA ( 213.0 / 169.0 ) 
 91686 

( 3.45 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 83.3 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.3978 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
99.5%  

 

 

  PFPeA 

( 263.0 / 219.0 ) 
 94768 

 
( 263.0 / 69.0 ) 

1036 

( 4.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.9) 

327.1 
 

15.9  

0.0109 
91.7 
92.9 

0.2289 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
114.5%   

  PFHxA 

( 313.0 / 269.0 ) 
 65956 

 
( 313.0 / 119.0 ) 

8609 

( 5.38 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

307.5 
 

355178.8  

0.1305 
139.5 
126.4 

0.1156 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
115.6%   

  PFHpA 

( 363.0 / 319.0 ) 
 47796 

 
( 363.0 / 169.0 ) 

15434 

( 6.19 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , -0.6) 

1248.0 
 

417.9  

0.3229 
102.3 
99.0 

0.0976 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
97.6%   

  PFOA 

( 413.0 / 369.0 ) 
 69878 

 
( 413.0 / 169.0 ) 

34275 

( 6.88 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.1) 

13730.0 
 

578.3  

0.4905 
145.0 
138.0 

0.1231 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
123.1%   

  PFNA 

( 463.0 / 419.0 ) 
 37383 

 
( 463.0 / 169.0 ) 

14039 

( 7.48 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -1.2) 

28848.0 
 

260650.5  

0.3755 
160.4 
162.0 

0.0742 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
74.2%  IR2, 

  PFDA 

( 513.0 / 469.0 ) 
 79784 

 
( 513.0 / 169.0 ) 

16322 

( 8.04 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.6) 

85.2 
 

10459841.5  

0.2046 
165.1 
151.1 

0.1244 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
124.4%  IR2, 

  PFUnA 

( 563.0 / 519.0 ) 
 56613 

 
( 563.0 / 169.0 ) 

11614 

( 8.55 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 2.1) 

123.1 
 

146.7  

0.2052 
190.6 
140.5 

0.0964 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
96.4%  IR2, 

  PFDoA 

( 613.0 / 569.0 ) 
 56974 

 
( 613.0 / 169.0 ) 

7637 

( 8.85 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 2.4) 

167.1 
 

34.8  

0.1340 
84.4 
71.0 

0.1127 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
112.7%   

  PFTrDA 

( 663.0 / 619.0 ) 
 39102 

 
( 663.0 / 169.0 ) 

21380 

( 9.06 , 1.02 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.8) 

108.8 
 

418.8  

0.5468 
201.4 
192.1 

0.0804 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
80.4%  IR2, 

  PFTeDA 

( 713.0 / 669.0 ) 
 51851 

 
( 713.0 / 169.0 ) 

4916 

( 9.24 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 1.0) 

110.1 
 

38.0  

0.0948 
43.4 
43.0 

0.1024 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
102.4%  IR1, 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFBS 

( 299.0 / 80.0 ) 
 88760 

 
( 299.0 / 99.0 ) 

57379 

( 5.33 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.7) 

488.3 
 

144.9  

0.6464 
102.8 
103.6 

0.0910 
 

[ 0.0885 ] 
102.8%   

  PFPeS 

( 349.0 / 80.0 ) 
 156363 

 
( 349.0 / 99.0 ) 

60274 

( 6.25 , 0.89 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.2) 

239204.7 
 

1329.4  

0.3855 
115.2 
115.1 

0.0949 
 

[ 0.0938 ] 
101.1%   

  PFHxS 

( 399.0 / 80.0 ) 
 136912 

 
( 399.0 / 99.0 ) 

46255 

( 7.02 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 1.0) 

424.8 
 

28564.2  

0.3378 
105.6 
97.8 

0.0947 
 

[ 0.0911 ] 
104.0%   

  PFHpS 

( 449.0 / 80.0 ) 
 146810 

 
( 449.0 / 99.0 ) 

57468 

( 7.66 , 0.93 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.5) 

897.7 
 

106.0  

0.3914 
144.2 
139.9 

0.0873 
 

[ 0.0951 ] 
91.7%   

  PFOS 

( 499.0 / 80.0 ) 
 226532 

 
( 499.0 / 99.0 ) 

53810 

( 8.23 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.7) 

62.3 
 

67.4  

0.2375 
108.0 
103.0 

0.1099 
 

[ 0.0927 ] 
118.5%   

  PFNS 

( 549.0 / 80.0 ) 
 195247 

 
( 549.0 / 99.0 ) 

49159 

( 8.69 , 1.06 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.3) 

87376.1 
 

749.7  

0.2518 
104.6 
109.2 

0.0946 
 

[ 0.0960 ] 
98.6%   

  PFDS 

( 599.0 / 80.0 ) 
 218218 

 
( 599.0 / 99.0 ) 

56950 

( 8.96 , 1.09 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

373.8 
 

606.0  

0.2610 
128.9 
122.2 

0.0952 
 

[ 0.0963 ] 
98.8%   

  PFDoS 

( 699.0 / 80.0 ) 
 102702 

 
( 699.0 / 99.0 ) 

31740 

( 9.31 , 1.13 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , 0.2) 

533.3 
 

134.0  

0.3091 
158.2 
148.1 

0.0970 
 

[ 0.0970 ] 
100.1%  IR2, 

  4:2FTS 

( 327.0 / 307.0 ) 
 114248 

 
( 327.0 / 81.0 ) 

91648 

( 5.12 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.0) 

466.2 
 

261.1  

0.8022 
115.8 
126.5 

0.3848 
 

[ 0.3738 ] 
102.9%   

  6:2FTS 

( 427.0 / 407.0 ) 
 73644 

 
( 427.0 / 81.0 ) 

60259 

( 6.62 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.1) 

6548.0 
 

302.3  

0.8182 
96.6 

106.8 

0.4922 
 

[ 0.3796 ] 
129.7%   

  8:2FTS 

( 527.0 / 507.0 ) 
 69251 

 
( 527.0 / 81.0 ) 

50280 

( 7.78 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.3) 

484.0 
 

163.5  

0.7261 
89.0 
91.0 

0.4130 
 

[ 0.3833 ] 
107.7%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  PFOSA 

( 498.0 / 78.0 ) 
 293379 

 
( 498.0 / 478.0 ) 

3016 

( 9.83 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.2) 

790.5 
 

27.5  

0.0103 
52.3 
50.4 

0.1206 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
120.6%   

  NMeFOSA 

( 512.0 / 219.0 ) 
 145787 

 
( 512.0 / 169.0 ) 

131781 

( 10.43 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.9) 

595.2 
 

703.8  

0.9039 
109.4 
108.0 

0.4134 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
103.3%   

  NEtFOSA 

( 526.0 / 219.0 ) 
 162623 

 
( 526.0 / 169.0 ) 

205405 

( 10.57 , 1.00 ) 
( -0.01 , N/A , 0.9) 

939.2 
 

652.9  

1.2631 
99.7 
98.6 

0.4430 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
110.7%   

  NMeFOSAA 

( 570.0 / 419.0 ) 
 27015 

 
( 570.0 / 483.0 ) 

16626 

( 8.20 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , 0.6) 

200127.7 
 

13740.6  

0.6155 
125.5 
138.9 

0.1040 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
104.0%   

  NEtFOSAA 

( 584.0 / 419.0 ) 
 23772 

 
( 584.0 / 526.0 ) 

11890 

( 8.44 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.00 , N/A , -0.3) 

130.5 
 

4626.2  

0.5002 
88.5 
97.6 

0.1129 
 

[ 0.1000 ] 
112.9%   

  NMeFOSE ( 616.0 / 59.0 ) 
 68261 

( 10.37 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 130.5 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4330 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
108.3%  

 

 

  NEtFOSE ( 630.0 / 59.0 ) 
 107200 

( 10.53 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.0) 230.2 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.4291 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
107.3%  

 

 

  HFPO-DA 

( 285.0 / 169.0 ) 
 61688 

 
( 285.0 / 185.0 ) 

169076 

( 5.69 , 1.00 ) 
( 0.01 , N/A , 0.3) 

6403.7 
 

1023.6  

2.7408 
99.7 
90.6 

0.1990 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
99.5%   

  ADONA 

( 377.0 / 85.0 ) 
 226334 

 
( 377.0 / 251.0 ) 

25354 

( 6.46 , 1.14 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

1012.8 
 

176.6  

0.1120 
128.0 
128.8 

0.1967 
 

[ 0.1885 ] 
104.3%   

  9Cl-Pf3ONS 

( 531.0 / 351.0 ) 
 590275 

 
( 533.0 / 353.0 ) 

184727 

( 8.60 , 1.51 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.3) 

348.7 
 

361.1  

0.3130 
106.2 
100.5 

0.2188 
 

[ 0.1867 ] 
117.2%   

  11Cl-PF3OUDS 

( 631.0 / 451.0 ) 
 254185 

 
( 633.0 / 453.0 ) 

91563 

( 9.11 , 1.60 ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , -0.1) 

663.7 
 

3585.6  

0.3602 
116.7 
116.4 

0.1916 
 

[ 0.1886 ] 
101.6%   
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

  3:3FTCA 

( 241.0 / 177.0 ) 
 4898 

 
( 241.0 / 117.0 ) 

8827 

( 4.00 , 0.90 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.4) 

142.3 
 

52.6  

1.8022 
103.9 
109.6 

0.4006 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
100.2%   

  5:3FTCA 

( 341.0 / 236.7 ) 
 34995 

 
( 341.0 / 217.0 ) 

43734 

( 5.90 , 1.10 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , -0.1) 

293.5 
 

186.4  

1.2497 
74.3 
68.8 

0.4291 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
107.3%   

  7:3FTCA 

( 441.0 / 317.0 ) 
 40991 

 
( 441.0 / 337.0 ) 

49859 

( 7.77 , 1.44 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.3) 

724.4 
 

36789.6  

1.2163 
141.6 
144.9 

0.2796 
 

[ 0.4000 ] 
69.9%  QC, 

  PFEESA 

( 315.0 / 135.0 ) 
 140320 

 
( 315.0 / 83.0 ) 

38382 

( 5.77 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , 0.3) 

771.5 
 

148.7  

0.2735 
97.2 

104.5 

0.1979 
 

[ 0.1785 ] 
110.9%   

  PFMPA ( 229.0 / 85.0 ) 
 20134 

( 3.83 , 0.86 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , 0.0) 316.8 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.1902 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
95.1%  

 

 

  PFMBA ( 279.0 / 85.0 ) 
 82321 

( 4.75 , 1.07 ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , 0.0) 357.4 

N/A 
0.0 
0.0 

0.2270 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
113.5%  

 

 

  NFDHA 

( 295.0 / 201.0 ) 
 57504 

 
( 295.0 / 85.0 ) 

65515 

( 5.28 , 0.98 ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , -0.1) 

1143.2 
 

666.0  

1.1393 
109.1 
109.8 

0.1812 
 

[ 0.2000 ] 
90.6%   

13C3_PFBA_IIS ( 216.0 / 172.0 ) 
242191 

( 3.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1224.1 N/A 0.7144 

[ 1.0000 ] 
71.4% 

{ 115.6% } 

 

 

13C2_PFHxA_IIS ( 315.0 / 270.0 ) 
456742 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1214.2 N/A 0.7679 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.8% 

{ 122.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOA_IIS ( 417.0 / 372.0 ) 
557666 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 947.2 N/A 0.6856 

[ 1.0000 ] 
68.6% 

{ 107.6% } 

 

 

13C5_PFNA_IIS ( 468.0 / 423.0 ) 
581892 

( 7.49 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1369.8 N/A 0.7620 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.2% 

{ 105.6% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDA_IIS ( 515.0 / 470.1 ) 
547211 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1051.2 N/A 0.7623 

[ 1.0000 ] 
76.2% 

{ 114.3% } 

 

 

18O2_PFHxS_IIS ( 403.0 / 83.9 ) 
875338 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1211.8 N/A 0.7108 

[ 1.0000 ] 
71.1% 

{ 98.9% } 

 

 

13C4_PFOS_IIS ( 503.0 / 79.9 ) 
1452401 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 897.5 N/A 0.8183 

[ 1.0000 ] 
81.8% 

{ 112.6% } 

 

 

13C4_PFBA_EIS ( 217.0 / 172.0 ) 
2180079 

( 3.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 4281.9 N/A 7.5701 

[ 8.0000 ] 
94.6% 

{ 114.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFPeA_EIS ( 268.0 / 223.0 ) 
1879238 

( 4.44 , N/A ) 
( N/A , -0.01 , N/A ) 1919.9 N/A 3.6926 

[ 4.0000 ] 
92.3% 

{ 107.2% } 

 

 

13C5_PFHxA_EIS ( 318.0 / 273.0 ) 
1222707 

( 5.38 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1437.7 N/A 1.9702 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.5% 

{ 115.2% } 

 

 

13C4_PFHpA_EIS ( 367.0 / 322.0 ) 
1096410 

( 6.18 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1819.2 N/A 1.8943 

[ 2.0000 ] 
94.7% 

{ 121.6% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOA_EIS ( 421.0 / 376.0 ) 
1178173 

( 6.88 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1692.8 N/A 1.9739 

[ 2.0000 ] 
98.7% 

{ 111.0% } 

 

 

13C9_PFNA_EIS ( 472.0 / 427.0 ) 
533109 

( 7.48 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 903.4 N/A 0.9194 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.9% 

{ 106.4% } 

 

 

13C6_PFDA_EIS ( 519.0 / 474.0 ) 
646825 

( 8.04 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1440.6 N/A 1.0213 

[ 1.0000 ] 
102.1% 

{ 103.4% } 

 

 

13C7_PFUnA_EIS ( 570.0 / 525.0 ) 
667821 

( 8.54 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 30684.5 N/A 1.0643 

[ 1.0000 ] 
106.4% 

{ 113.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

13C2_PFDoA_EIS ( 615.0 / 570.0 ) 
579521 

( 8.85 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 685.9 N/A 0.9958 

[ 1.0000 ] 
99.6% 

{ 129.4% } 

 

 

13C2_PFTeDA_EIS ( 715.0 / 670.0 ) 
550497 

( 9.24 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1007.6 N/A 0.9100 

[ 1.0000 ] 
91.0% 

{ 106.3% } 

 

 

13C3_PFBS_EIS ( 302.0 / 80.0 ) 
3432474 

( 5.33 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3113.6 N/A 1.9405 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.0% 

{ 96.2% } 

 

 

13C3_PFHxS_EIS ( 402.0 / 80.0 ) 
1835540 

( 7.01 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1367.7 N/A 1.9862 

[ 2.0000 ] 
99.3% 

{ 104.8% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOS_EIS ( 507.0 / 80.0 ) 
3736414 

( 8.23 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1429.7 N/A 1.9582 

[ 2.0000 ] 
97.9% 

{ 114.1% } 

 

 

13C2_4:2FTS_EIS ( 329.0 / 81.0 ) 
420817 

( 5.12 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.00 , N/A ) 1288.7 N/A 3.8841 

[ 4.0000 ] 
97.1% 

{ 104.4% } 

 

 

13C2_6:2FTS_EIS ( 429.0 / 81.0 ) 
458780 

( 6.62 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 1163.1 N/A 3.7558 

[ 4.0000 ] 
93.9% 

{ 107.5% } 

 

 

13C2_8:2FTS_EIS ( 529.0 / 81.0 ) 
597458 

( 7.79 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 548.0 N/A 4.6252 

[ 4.0000 ] 
115.6% 

{ 114.3% } 

 

 

13C8_PFOSA_EIS ( 506.0 / 78.0 ) 
6259920 

( 9.83 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 3338.0 N/A 1.7810 

[ 2.0000 ] 
89.0% 

{ 108.1% } 

 

 

D3_NMeFOSA_EIS ( 515.0 / 169.0 ) 
821331 

( 10.43 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1710.1 N/A 1.0882 

[ 2.0000 ] 
54.4% 

{ 61.8% } 

 

 

D5_NEtFOSA_EIS ( 531.0 / 169.0 ) 
755770 

( 10.58 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1775.3 N/A 1.1436 

[ 2.0000 ] 
57.2% 

{ 62.4% } 
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 Chemist: DAG Sample I.D.: BCB0459-MRL1 Quant Method:  1633 - S2023-02-28A 

 Instrument: Saphira DF , IV: 1 , 10.0µL  Path: S2023-03-02A (9) 

 Type: Sciex Q3 5500 Acquisition Method: 1633 2023-02-14.dam Acquired: 2023/03/02  -  11:25 
 

 

Analyte ( Q1 / Q3 ) 
Area Counts*min 

R.T. 
( R.T [min] , R.R.T. ) 
(  RT-I[min] ,  RT-

CV[min],  RT ion[s]) 

S / N 
Ion Ratio 

IR Vs MP% 
IR Vs CV% 

Concentration 
[ True ] ng/mL 

Q.C. 
Rec. 

{Area%CV} 

Primary 
Transition 

Conf irmation 
Transition Flag 

D3_MeFOSAA_EIS ( 573.0 / 419.0 ) 
1215548 

( 8.19 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1318.6 N/A 4.5392 

[ 4.0000 ] 
113.5% 

{ 109.5% } 

 

 

D5_EtFOSAA_EIS ( 589.0 / 419.0 ) 
966077 

( 8.45 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 90642.9 N/A 4.2365 

[ 4.0000 ] 
105.9% 

{ 114.7% } 

 

 

D7_NMeFOSE_EIS ( 623.0 / 58.9 ) 
3008921 

( 10.36 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1257.7 N/A 11.7101 

[ 20.0000 ] 
58.6% 

{ 70.4% } 

 

 

D9_NEtFOSE_EIS ( 639.0 / 58.9 ) 
4944456 

( 10.52 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.01 , N/A ) 1266.1 N/A 16.8224 

[ 20.0000 ] 
84.1% 

{ 92.6% } 

 

 

13C3_HFPODA_EIS ( 287.0 / 169.0 ) 
3025088 

( 5.68 , N/A ) 
( N/A , 0.02 , N/A ) 2258.8 N/A 7.7575 

[ 8.0000 ] 
97.0% 

{ 108.8% } 
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EPA 1633

PREPARATION BATCH SUMMARY

Laboratory:

Client:

Batch Matrix:Batch: Preparation:

Work Order:

Project:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

BCB0459 Water EPA 1633

23B0200

SAMPLE NAME LAB SAMPLE ID DATE PREPARED INITIAL VOL./WEIGHT
mL

FINAL VOL.
mL

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3 23B0200-01 02/28/23 08:33  556.68  2.00

AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3 23B0200-01RE1 02/28/23 08:33  556.68  2.00

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3 23B0200-02 02/28/23 08:33  553.82  2.00

AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3 23B0200-02RE1 02/28/23 08:33  553.82  2.00

AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3 23B0200-03 02/28/23 08:33  556.11  2.00

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3 23B0200-04 02/28/23 08:33  563.12  2.00

AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3 23B0200-04RE1 02/28/23 08:33  563.12  2.00

Blank BCB0459-BLK1 02/28/23 08:24  500.00  2.00

LCS BCB0459-BS1 02/28/23 08:24  500.00  2.00

MRL Check BCB0459-MRL1 02/28/23 08:24  500.00  2.00
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EPA 1633

INJECTION LOG - ANALYSIS SEQUENCE SUMMARY

SDG:

Project:

Instrument:Sequence:

Client:

Laboratory:

Calibration:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

SC00840 Saphira

2309009

Sample Name Lab Sample ID Lab File ID Analysis Date/Time

SC00840-CAL1 S2023-02-28A (1) 02/28/23 15:52Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL2 S2023-02-28A (2) 02/28/23 16:05Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL3 S2023-02-28A (3) 02/28/23 16:18Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL4 S2023-02-28A (4) 02/28/23 16:31Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL5 S2023-02-28A (5) 02/28/23 16:44Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL6 S2023-02-28A (6) 02/28/23 16:56Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL7 S2023-02-28A (7) 02/28/23 17:09Cal Standard

SC00840-CAL8 S2023-02-28A (8) 02/28/23 17:22Cal Standard

SC00840-ICB1 S2023-02-28A (9) 02/28/23 17:35Initial Cal Blank

SC00840-SCV1 S2023-02-28A (10) 02/28/23 17:48Secondary Cal Check
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EPA 1633

INJECTION LOG - ANALYSIS SEQUENCE SUMMARY

SDG:

Project:

Instrument:Sequence:

Client:

Laboratory:

Calibration:

APPL, LLC

AECOM Red Hill AFFF Assessment Sampling

SC00861 Saphira

2309009

Sample Name Lab Sample ID Lab File ID Analysis Date/Time

SC00861-CCB1 S2023-03-02A (1) 03/02/23 09:42Calibration Blank

SC00861-LCV1 S2023-03-02A (2) 03/02/23 09:55Low Cal Check

SC00861-CCV1 S2023-03-02A (3) 03/02/23 10:07Calibration Check

SC00861-PEM1 S2023-03-02A (4) 03/02/23 10:20Performance Mix

SC00861-PEM2 S2023-03-02A (5) 03/02/23 10:33Performance Mix

SC00861-CCB2 S2023-03-02A (6) 03/02/23 10:46Calibration Blank

BCB0459-BLK1 S2023-03-02A (7) 03/02/23 10:59Blank

BCB0459-BS1 S2023-03-02A (8) 03/02/23 11:12LCS

BCB0459-MRL1 S2023-03-02A (9) 03/02/23 11:25MRL Check

23B0200-01 S2023-03-02A (14) 03/02/23 12:29AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3

23B0200-01RE1 S2023-03-02A (15) 03/02/23 12:42AF-RHMW17S-WGN01B-2302W3

23B0200-02 S2023-03-02A (16) 03/02/23 12:55AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3

23B0200-02RE1 S2023-03-02A (17) 03/02/23 13:08AF-RHMW17D-WGN01LF-2302W3

23B0200-03 S2023-03-02A (18) 03/02/23 13:21AF-RHMW17D-WQFB01-2302W3

23B0200-04 S2023-03-02A (20) 03/02/23 13:46AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3

23B0200-04RE1 S2023-03-02A (21) 03/02/23 13:59AF-RHMW17-WGN01LF-2302W3

SC00861-CCV2 S2023-03-02A (22) 03/02/23 14:12Calibration Check

SC00861-CCB3 S2023-03-02A (23) 03/02/23 14:25Calibration Blank

SC00861-CCV3 S2023-03-02A (40) 03/02/23 18:04Calibration Check

SC00861-CCB4 S2023-03-02A (41) 03/02/23 18:17Calibration Blank

SC00861-CCV4 S2023-03-02A (52) 03/02/23 20:39Calibration Check

SC00861-CCB5 S2023-03-02A (53) 03/02/23 20:52Calibration Blank

SC00861-CCV5 S2023-03-02A (55) 03/02/23 21:18Calibration Check

SC00861-CCB6 S2023-03-02A (56) 03/02/23 21:31Calibration Blank
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21L0004

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS 3:3FTA 50ug/mL

PFAS

MeOH

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

06/05/2022

12/07/2021

Hart Hedgpeth

12/07/2021  16:03 by HGH

3:3 FTCA 50.0ug/mLComments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

3:3 FTA 113507-82-7 50 ug/mL
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21L0005

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS 5:3FTA 50ug/mL

PFAS

MeOH

1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

06/05/2022

12/07/2021

Hart Hedgpeth

12/07/2021  16:03 by HGH

5:3 FTCA 50.0ug/mLComments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

5:3 FTA 914637-49-3 50 ug/mL
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21L0007

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS 7:3FTA 50ug/mL

PFAS

MeOH

1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

06/05/2022

12/07/2021

Hart Hedgpeth

12/07/2021  16:16 by HGH

7:3 FTCA 50.0ug/mLComments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

7:3 FTA 50 ug/mL
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22A0116

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0117

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/04/2026

10/04/2021

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0117

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/04/2026

10/04/2021

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0118

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/29/2026

10/29/2021

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0118

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/29/2026

10/29/2021

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0119

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

12/07/2026

12/07/2021

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0120

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0121

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0122

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/29/2026

10/29/2021

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL
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22A0122

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/29/2026

10/29/2021

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Page 390 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Certificate of  Analysis 

Taurodeoxyc hol ic Acid, Sodium Salt  - CAS 1180-95-6 - Calbio chem 

Batch Number: 

Material Number: 

Molecul ar Formula: 

3761825 
580221-5GM 

C26H44NO6S · Na 

Molecul ar Weigh t:  521.7 

CAS Number: 1180-95-6 

     Quali ty Release Date: 05 OCT 2021 
    Recommen ded Retest Date: 30 SEP 2023 

Analytical Data 

Test Tolerance 
Solubili ty: 

Chloride: 

Loss on drying: ” ���  % 

Colo r: 

Form:  

TLC: • �� ��  % 

IR: 

Optica l rotation: 35.0 ° - 39.0 ° 

Water  by Kar l Fisc her: ” ���  % 

Carbon: • ��� �  % 

Hydr ogen:  • ��� �  % 

Nit rogen:  • ��� �  % 

Result 
H2O (100 mg/ml) 
<0.01% 
0.1% 
White 
Powder 
• 95.00% 
Conforms to reference 
+36.38°
2.86% 
57.�� % 
8.32 % 
2.77 % 

Storage and Handling: +15°C to +30°C

This lot conforms to specifications established by EMD Millipore Corporation for this product. 

Issued by Jamie Thomas 
This document has been electronically produced and is valid without a signature   05 OCT 2021 

Quality Control/ Assurance Signature Date 

Prices and availability are subject to change. ©Copyright 2021 EMD Millipore Corporation, an affiliate of Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, 
Germany. All rights reserved. Each product is sold with a limited warranty, which is provided with each purchase. Each product is 
intended to be used for research purposes only. It is not to be used for drug or diagnostic purposes, nor is it intended for human 
use. EMD Millipore products may not be resold, modified for resale, or used to manufacture commercial products without written 
approval of EMD Millipore. 

EMD Milli pore Corporation | 28820 Single Oak Dr., Temecula, CA 92590 

Technical Support NA +1-800-221-1975 | email : www .milli pore.com/techservices | www .calbioche m.com 

Technical Support All Other Countries - Contact Your  Local Office 

FOR RESEARCH USE ONLY. 
Not for use in diagnostic procedures. Not for human or animal consumption. Purchase of this product does not include any right to 

resell or transfer, either as a stand-alone product or as a component of another product. Any use of this Product for purpose other 

than research is strictly prohibited. 
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Calbiochem and all other trademarks, unless specifically identified as belonging to a third party, are owned by Merck KGaA, 

Darmstadt, Germany 

 

 

580221-5GM/09-MAY-2018/EA 
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22A0123

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS

n/a

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/30/2023

10/05/2021

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:54 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

TAURODEOXYCHOLIC ACID 516-50-7 1 ug/mL
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22A0123

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS

n/a

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/30/2023

10/05/2021

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:54 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

TAURODEOXYCHOLIC ACID 516-50-7 1 ug/mL
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22A0234

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Standard Type:

Department: PFAS12

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/20/2023

01/20/2022

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

mpfna had more left over than others.Comments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

5 ug/mL22A0116

5 ug/mL22A0117

5 ug/mL

5 ug/mL22A0119

5 ug/mL22A0120

5 ug/mL22A0121

5 ug/mL22A0122

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

22A0116 1.2P � � � � � � � � � P � � �

50ug/mL

0�	 
0	 
0

 ��� 
�0 � 	 ��	 
0
 �0 � 	 ��	 
0
�
� � P � � �

0 M 
�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0117 1.2P � � � � � � � � P � � � �

50ug/mL

0�	 
0	 
0

 ��� 
�10/04/202610/04/2021 � P � � � �
0�
�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH




�

0�� � 1.2P � � � � � � � � P � � �

50ug/mL

0�	 
0	 
0

 ��� 
�10/29/202610/29/2021 � P � � �
�0
�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0119 1.2P � � � � � � � � P � � �

50ug/mL

0�	 
0	 
0

 ��� 
�12/07/202612/07/2021 � P � � �
��
�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0120 1.2P � � � � � � � � P � � �

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:49�
	 0 � 	 
0
 ��
	 0 � 	 
0
�
� P � � �

�

�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0121 1.2P � � � � � � � � P � � �

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:490 � 	 � � 	 
0
 �0 � 	 � � 	 
0
�
� P � � �

0 � 
�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0122 1.2P � � � � � � � � P � � � �

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:4910/29/202610/29/2021 � P � � � �
�0
�W � � � � � � � � �

Laboratories

by HGH
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22A0234

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Standard Type:

Department: PFAS12

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/20/2023

01/20/2022

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

mpfna had more left over than others.Comments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

5 ug/mL22A0116

5 ug/mL22A0117

5 ug/mL

5 ug/mL22A0119

5 ug/mL22A0120

5 ug/mL22A0121

5 ug/mL22A0122

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

22A0116 1.2� � �  ! " "  # $ � � % �

50ug/mL

&'( )&( )&)) '*+ ,-& - ( '.( )&) /& - ( '.( )&)'
# $ � � % �

& 1 )'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0117 1.2� � �  ! " "  # � � : ; �

50ug/mL

&'( )&( )&)) '*+ ,-10/04/202610/04/2021 # � � : ; �
&.)'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH

))
�

&'' - 1.2� � �  ! " "  # � � < �

50ug/mL

&'( )&( )&)) '*+ ,-10/29/202610/29/2021 # � � < �
'&)'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0119 1.2� � �  ! " "  # � � = �

50ug/mL

&'( )&( )&)) '*+ ,-12/07/202612/07/2021 # � � = �
'')'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0120 1.2� � �  ! " "  # � � > �

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:49')( & - ( )&) /')( & - ( )&)'
# � � > �

'))'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0121 1.2� � �  ! " "  # � � =  

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:49& - ( ' - ( )&) /& - ( ' - ( )&)'
# � � =  

& - )'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0122 1.2� � �  ! " "  # � � : ;  

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:4910/29/202610/29/2021 # � � : ;  
'&)'2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 6

Laboratories

by HGH
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22A0234

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Standard Type:

Department: PFAS12

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/20/2023

01/20/2022

Dipti Gokal

01/20/2022  15:49 by HGH

mpfna had more left over than others.Comments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

5 ug/mL22A0116

5 ug/mL22A0117

5 ug/mL

5 ug/mL22A0119

5 ug/mL22A0120

5 ug/mL22A0121

5 ug/mL22A0122

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

22A0116 1.2? @ A B C D D B E F ? @ G A

50ug/mL

HIJ KHJ KHKK ILN OQH Q J IRJ KHK SH Q J IRJ KHKI
E F ? @ G A

H T KIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0117 1.2? @ A B C D D B E ? @ ^ _ A

50ug/mL

HIJ KHJ KHKK ILN OQ10/04/202610/04/2021 E ? @ ^ _ A
HRKIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH

KK
A

HII Q 1.2? @ A B C D D B E ? @ ` A

50ug/mL

HIJ KHJ KHKK ILN OQ10/29/202610/29/2021 E ? @ ` A
IHKIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0119 1.2? @ A B C D D B E ? @ a A

50ug/mL

HIJ KHJ KHKK ILN OQ12/07/202612/07/2021 E ? @ a A
IIKIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0120 1.2? @ A B C D D B E ? @ b A

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:49IKJ H Q J KHK SIKJ H Q J KHKI
E ? @ b A

IKKIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0121 1.2? @ A B C D D B E ? @ a B

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:49H Q J I Q J KHK SH Q J I Q J KHKI
E ? @ a B

H Q KIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH

22A0122 1.2? @ A B C D D B E ? @ ^ _ B

50ug/mL

01/20/2022 15:4910/29/202610/29/2021 E ? @ ^ _ B
IHKIU V X X Y Z [ \ ] Z

Laboratories

by HGH
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22C0307
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22C0307

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/23/2026

03/15/2022

03/15/2022  15:59 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date c d e f g h i gPage 404 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0308

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS FPrPA 50ug/mL

PFAS

Methanol

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

02/03/2027

03/15/2022

03/15/2022  15:59 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date j k l m n o p nPage 409 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0309

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS FPePA  50ug/mL

PFAS

Methanol

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/05/2027

03/15/2022

FPePA1221)

03/15/2022  15:59 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

914637-49-3 50 ug/mL

Date q r s t u v w uPage 414 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0310

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/23/2026

03/15/2022

03/15/2022  15:59 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

1691-99-2 50 ug/mL

Date x y z { | } ~ |Page 421 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0311

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS FHpPA  50ug/mL

PFAS

Methanol

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

11/12/2025

03/15/2022

HHpPA1020)

03/15/2022  16:00 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date • € • ‚ ƒ „ … ƒPage 426 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0311

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFAS - SAS FHpPA  50ug/mL

PFAS

Methanol

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

11/12/2025

03/15/2022

HHpPA1020)

03/15/2022  16:00 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date † ‡ ˆ ‰ Š ‹ Œ ŠPage 427 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0312

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

03/15/2022

Dipti Gokal

03/15/2022  16:00 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date • Ž • • ‘ ’ “ ‘Page 432 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22C0313

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

03/15/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

4151-50-2 50 ug/mL

Date ” • – — ˜ ™ š ˜Page 435 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22F0058

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/11/2025

01/10/2022

09/15/2022  09:32 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

763051-92-9 ug/mL

ug/mL

919005-14-4 ug/mL

13252-13-6 2 ug/mL

Date › œ • ž Ÿ   ¡ ŸPage 442 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



22F0059

Page 443 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 444 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 445 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 446 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 447 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 448 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 449 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 450 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 451 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 452 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 453 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



Page 454 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



22F0059

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/14/2026

09/09/2021

09/15/2022  09:33 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

4:2FTS 757124-72-4 3.75 ug/mL

6:2FTS 27619-97-2 ug/mL

ug/mL

2991-50-6 1 ug/mL

2355-31-9 1 ug/mL

PFBA 375-22-4 4 ug/mL

PFBS 375-73-5 ug/mL

PFDA 335-76-2 1 ug/mL

307-55-1 1 ug/mL

0.97 ug/mL

PFDS 335-77-3 0.965 ug/mL

PFHPA 1 ug/mL

PFHPS 0.953 ug/mL

307-24-4 1 ug/mL

355-46-4 0.914 ug/mL

375-95-1 1 ug/mL

0.962 ug/mL

335-67-1 1 ug/mL

1763-23-1 ug/mL

754-91-6 1 ug/mL

PFPEA 2706-90-3 2 ug/mL

PFPES 630402-22-1 0.941 ug/mL

PFTEDA 376-06-7 1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

Date ¢ £ ¤ ¥ ¦ § ¨ ¦Page 455 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22F0061

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

02/22/2027

02/07/2022

09/15/2022  09:34 by DAG

contains NFHDA PFMBA PFMPA PFEESA @ 2ug/mLComments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

2 ug/mL

PFEESA ug/mL

2 ug/mL

377-73-1 2 ug/mL

Date © ª « ¬ ­ ® ¯ ­Page 462 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22F0445

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS

62097

25

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/19/2023

01/12/2022

Dipti Gokal

11/14/2022  14:31 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

TAURODEOXYCHOLIC ACID 516-50-7 1000 ug/mL

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

°°± ²³ ° ´ °µ ²²²PFAS Taurodeoxycholic 

± ¶ · ¸ ¹ º » ¸ · ¼ ½ º ¾ ¿ À Á Â ¾ À

² ÃÄ °°Ä ° ² °° ³´ Å ²³² ÆÄ ´² Ä ° ² ° ´³² Ä ² ÆÄ ° ² ° ³ ´ ÇÃ ³ È°µÉ
¾ ¿

Ê
· » ¶

Ë
Â ½

Ê Ì Í ± Î

Date Ï
¾

Ð
Â

³
»
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22F0446

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS

62097

3

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

09/19/2023

01/13/2022

Dipti Gokal

06/22/2022  13:05 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

TAURODEOXYCHOLIC ACID 516-50-7 100 ug/mL

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

ÒÒÓ ÔÕÕÖ Ô×ØTCDA 1000ug/mL ÔÙÚ ÒÒÚ ÒÔÒÒ ÛØÜ Ô ÖÔÝÚ ÛÝÚ ÒÔÒØÔÛÚ ÛÒÚ ÒÔÒÒ ØÞÙÛßÒ Öà á â ã ä å æ ç è é ã ê ë ì í

Date î á ï è Û å ð ÛPage 464 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22I0153

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS6

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/11/2025

09/13/2022

Dipti Gokal

09/15/2022  09:34 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

ug/mL

ug/mL

914637-49-3 ug/mL

1691-99-2 ug/mL

ug/mL

ug/mL

4151-50-2 ug/mL

763051-92-9 ug/mL

0.374 ug/mL

919005-14-4 ug/mL

13252-13-6 0.4 ug/mL

4:2FTS 757124-72-4 0.75 ug/mL22F0059

6:2FTS 27619-97-2 0.76 ug/mL22F0059

ug/mL22F0059

2991-50-6 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

2355-31-9 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

PFBA 375-22-4 ug/mL22F0059

PFBS 375-73-5 0.177 ug/mL22F0059

PFDA 335-76-2 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

307-55-1 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

0.194 ug/mL22F0059

PFDS 335-77-3 0.193 ug/mL22F0059

PFHPA 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

PFHPS 0.191 ug/mL22F0059

307-24-4 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

355-46-4 ug/mL22F0059

375-95-1 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

0.192 ug/mL22F0059

335-67-1 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

1763-23-1 ug/mL22F0059

754-91-6 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

PFPEA 2706-90-3 0.4 ug/mL22F0059

PFPES 630402-22-1 ug/mL22F0059

PFTEDA 376-06-7 0.2 ug/mL22F0059

0.2 ug/mL22F0059

0.2 ug/mL22F0059

0.4 ug/mL22F0061

PFEESA 0.356 ug/mL22F0061

0.4 ug/mL22F0061

377-73-1 0.4 ug/mL22F0061

Date ñ ò ó ô õ ö ÷ øPage 465 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22I0153

Analytical Standard Record

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

øø ù úûúü 0.096ñ ý þ ÿ P ÿ þ ÿ � P � ô ý � ÿ �

50ug/mL

03/15/2022 15:5909/23/202603/15/2022 � � ô ý � ÿ � ú N ø õ �W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

øø ù úûú 2 0.096PFAS - SAS FPrPA 

50ug/mL

03/15/2022 15:5902/03/202703/15/2022 FPrPA0122W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

øø ù úûú N 0.096PFAS - SAS FPePA  

50ug/mL

03/15/2022 15:5901/05/202703/15/2022 FPePA1221W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

øø ù úû õ ú 0.096ñ ý þ ÿ P ÿ þ ÿ � � � ý � ÿ �

50ug/mL

03/15/2022 15:5909/23/202603/15/2022 � � � ý � ÿ � ú N ø õ �W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

øø ù úû õõ 0.096PFAS - SAS FHpPA  

50ug/mL

03/15/2022 16:0011/12/202503/15/2022 HHpPA1020W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

øø ù úû õ ø 0.096ñ ý þ ÿ P ÿ þ ÿ � � ô ý � ÿ þ

50ug/mL

03/15/2022 16:00ú 2 0 úû 0 ø ú ø �03/15/2022 � � ô ý � ÿ þ úü ø õ �W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

øø ù úû õ û 0.096ñ ý þ ÿ P ÿ þ ÿ � � � ý � ÿ þ

50ug/mL

ú 2 0 õ ü 0 ø ú øø õ ú 	 
 Nú 2 0 õ ø 0 ø ú ø �03/15/2022 � � � ý � ÿ þ ú 2 ø õ �W ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

b � � 
 þ

øø ý ú ú � 2 1.2ñ ý þ ÿ P � � � � � ý ø � ó 0 � � 09/15/2022 09:3201/11/202501/10/2022 ñ ý þ ù � � ý ú õ øøW ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

22F0059 1.2ñ ý þ ÿ P � � � � � � ø � ó 0 � � 09/15/2022 09:3309/14/202609/09/2021 ñ ý þ ù � � � ú N ø õW ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG

22F0061 1.2ñ ý þ ÿ P � � � � � � ø � ó 0 � � 09/15/2022 09:3402/22/202702/07/2022 ñ ý þ ù � � � ú øøøW ô � � � � ó � ö �

Laboratories

by DAG
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22J0297

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

T-PFOA

PFAS

MeOH

1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/27/2027

01/27/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

335-67-1 50 ug/mL

Date � � � � � � � �Page 467 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0298

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

br-FOSA

PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/07/2027

09/14/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

754-91-6 50 ug/mL

Date � � � �  ! "  Page 470 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0298

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

br-FOSA

PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/07/2027

09/14/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

754-91-6 50 ug/mL

Date # $ % & ' ( ) 'Page 473 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0301

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date * + , - . / 1 .Page 474 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0301

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

50 ug/mL

Date 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7Page 477 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0302

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/07/2027

10/07/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

4151-50-2 50 ug/mL

Date : ; < = > ? @ >Page 478 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0303

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/07/2027

10/07/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

1691-99-2 50 ug/mL

Date A B C D E F G EPage 481 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0304

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

10/07/2027

10/07/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

1691-99-2 50 ug/mL

Date H I J K L M O LPage 484 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0420

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

04/24/2023

10/26/2022

Dipti Gokal

10/26/2022  10:16 by HGH

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

335-67-1 1 ug/mL

754-91-6 1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

4151-50-2 1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

1691-99-2 1 ug/mL

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

QQR S Q TU 0.02V XY Z [ \ ] S ^ ]_^ Q S QQ ]Q` aT01/27/202701/27/2022 V Y Z [ \ S ]QQ
c d e e f g h i j g

Laboratories

by HGH

QQR S Q T _ 0.02k l XZ [ m \ ] S ^ ]_^ Q S QQ ]n` S n10/07/202709/14/2022 k l XZ [ m \ ST QQ
c d e e f g h i j g

Laboratories

by HGH

QQR S n S ] 0.02k l X o p
d

Z [ m \ ] S ^ ]_^ Q S QQ ]n` n US _^ Qn^ Q S Q US _^ Qn^ Q S QQ k
d

o p
d

Z [ m \ S _QQ
c d e e f g h i j g

Laboratories

by HGH

QQR S n S Q 0.02k l X o q
i

Z [ m \ ] S ^ ]_^ Q S QQ ]n` n_10/07/202710/07/2022 k
d

o q
i

Z [ m \ ST QQ
c d e e f g h i j g

Laboratories

by HGH

QQR S n S n 0.02k l X o p
d

Z [ m q 10/26/2022 10:1610/07/202710/07/2022 k
d

o p
d

Z [ m qST QQ
c d e e f g h i j g

Laboratories

by HGH

QQR S n Sr 0.02k l X o q
i

Z [ m q ] S ^ ]_^ Q S QQ ]n` r n10/07/202710/07/2022 k
d

o q
i

Z [ m q ] S QQ
c d e e f g h i j g

Laboratories

by HGH
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22J0448

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS10

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

04/25/2023

10/27/2022

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

763051-92-9 ug/mL

ug/mL

4:2FTS 757124-72-4 0.075 ug/mL

914637-49-3 ug/mL

6:2FTS 27619-97-2 0.076 ug/mL

ug/mL

ug/mL

0.0374 ug/mL

919005-14-4 ug/mL

13252-13-6 0.04 ug/mL

4151-50-2 ug/mL

2991-50-6 0.02 ug/mL

1691-99-2 ug/mL

0.04 ug/mL

ug/mL

2355-31-9 0.02 ug/mL

ug/mL

PFBA 375-22-4 ug/mL

PFBS 375-73-5 0.0177 ug/mL

PFDA 335-76-2 0.02 ug/mL

307-55-1 0.02 ug/mL

0.0194 ug/mL

PFDS 335-77-3 0.0193 ug/mL

PFEESA 0.0356 ug/mL

PFHPA 0.02 ug/mL

PFHPS 0.0191 ug/mL

307-24-4 0.02 ug/mL

355-46-4 ug/mL

0.04 ug/mL

377-73-1 0.04 ug/mL

375-95-1 0.02 ug/mL

0.0192 ug/mL

335-67-1 0.02 ug/mL

1763-23-1 ug/mL

754-91-6 0.02 ug/mL

PFPEA 2706-90-3 0.04 ug/mL

PFPES 630402-22-1 ug/mL

PFTEDA 376-06-7 0.02 ug/mL

0.02 ug/mL

0.02 ug/mL

Date u v w x y z { |Page 488 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22J0448

Analytical Standard Record

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

|| } ~ y •€ 1u • ‚ ƒ „ … } † y ‡ €€

200ng/mL

09/15/2022 09:3401/11/202509/13/2022 x} ˆ ‰ z Š ‹ x by DAG

u v w x | z { |Page 489 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22K0180

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/11/2025

01/10/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

763051-92-9 ug/mL

ug/mL

919005-14-4 ug/mL

HFPO-DA 13252-13-6 2 ug/mL

Date Œ • Ž • • ‘ ’ •Page 490 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22K0181

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

02/22/2027

02/07/2022

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

2 ug/mL

PFEESA ug/mL

2 ug/mL

377-73-1 2 ug/mL

Date “ ” • – — ˜ ™ —Page 491 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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22K0182

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

4:2FTS 757124-72-4 3.75 ug/mL

6:2FTS 27619-97-2 ug/mL

ug/mL

2991-50-6 1 ug/mL

2355-31-9 1 ug/mL

PFBA 375-22-4 4 ug/mL

PFBS 375-73-5 ug/mL

PFDA 335-76-2 1 ug/mL

PFDOA 307-55-1 1 ug/mL

PFDOS 0.97 ug/mL

PFDS 335-77-3 0.965 ug/mL

PFHPA 1 ug/mL

PFHPS 0.953 ug/mL

307-24-4 1 ug/mL

355-46-4 0.914 ug/mL

375-95-1 1 ug/mL

0.962 ug/mL

PFOA 335-67-1 1 ug/mL

PFOS 1763-23-1 ug/mL

PFOSA 754-91-6 1 ug/mL

PFPEA 2706-90-3 2 ug/mL

PFPES 630402-22-1 0.941 ug/mL

PFTEDA 376-06-7 1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

Date š › œ • ž Ÿ   žPage 492 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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23A0022

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFOS 0.4mg/ml

PFAS

62097

40

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

07/03/2023

01/04/2023

Dipti Gokal

01/04/2023  11:14 by DAG

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

PFOS 1763-23-1 400 ug/mL23A0024

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

23A0024 0.04¡ ¢ £ ¤ ¥¦§ 01/04/2023 11:1411/10/202301/04/2023 ¦¦¦¦¨¦¦©¦ªSigma-Aldrich by DAG

Date ¡ « ¬ ­ ¨ ® ¯ ¨Page 493 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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23A0024

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

11/10/2023

01/04/2023

Dipti Gokal

01/04/2023  11:14 by DAG

neat-77283Comments:

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

PFOS 1763-23-1 400000 ug/g

Date ° ± ² ³ ´ µ ¶ ´Page 494 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF

Table of Contents



23A0025

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFOS 0.4ug/ml

PFAS

62097

40

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

07/03/2023

01/04/2023

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

PFOS 1763-23-1 0.4 ug/mL23A0022

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

23A0022 0.04PFOS 0.4mg/ml 01/04/2023 11:1407/03/202301/04/2023 ·¸¹º»¼½¾ ¿ À Á Â Ã Ä by DAG

Date Å Æ Ç Ä º Á È ºPage 495 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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23A0025

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls):

PFOS 0.4ug/ml

PFAS

62097

40

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

07/03/2023

01/04/2023

Dipti Gokal

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

PFOS 1763-23-1 0.4 ug/mL23A0022

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

23A0022 0.04PFOS 0.4mg/ml 01/04/2023 11:1407/03/202301/04/2023 ÉÊËÌÍÎÏÐ Ñ Ò Ó Ô Õ Ö by DAG

Date × Ø Ù Ö Ì Ó Ú ÌPage 496 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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23A0371

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

Analyte SpikeStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS5

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

01/19/2023

Dipti Gokal

01/19/2023  14:21 by HGH

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

ug/mL21L0004

914637-49-3 ug/mL21L0005

ug/mL21L0007

ug/mL

4151-50-2 ug/mL

ug/mL

1691-99-2 ug/mL

763051-92-9 ug/mL

0.374 ug/mL

919005-14-4 ug/mL

HFPO-DA 13252-13-6 0.4 ug/mL

0.4 ug/mL

PFEESA 0.356 ug/mL

0.4 ug/mL

377-73-1 0.4 ug/mL

4:2FTS 757124-72-4 0.75 ug/mL

6:2FTS 27619-97-2 0.76 ug/mL

ug/mL

2991-50-6 0.2 ug/mL

2355-31-9 0.2 ug/mL

PFBA 375-22-4 ug/mL

PFBS 375-73-5 0.177 ug/mL

PFDA 335-76-2 0.2 ug/mL

PFDOA 307-55-1 0.2 ug/mL

PFDOS 0.194 ug/mL

PFDS 335-77-3 0.193 ug/mL

PFHPA 0.2 ug/mL

PFHPS 0.191 ug/mL

307-24-4 0.2 ug/mL

355-46-4 ug/mL

375-95-1 0.2 ug/mL

0.192 ug/mL

PFOA 335-67-1 0.2 ug/mL

PFOS 1763-23-1 ug/mL

PFOSA 754-91-6 0.2 ug/mL

PFPEA 2706-90-3 0.4 ug/mL

PFPES 630402-22-1 ug/mL

PFTEDA 376-06-7 0.2 ug/mL

0.2 ug/mL

0.2 ug/mL

Date Û Ü Ý Þ ß à á âPage 497 of 504 23B0200 APPL_L4_DOD (Rev0).PDF
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23A0371

Analytical Standard Record

Parent Standards used: 

Standard Description Prepared Prepared By Expires (mls)Last EditLot Nbr

21L0004 ãäãåPFAS - SAS 3:3FTA 

50ug/mL

10/31/2022 14:3911/12/202512/07/2021 FPrPA1020æ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by DAG

21L0005 ãäãåPFAS - SAS 5:3FTA 

50ug/mL

10/31/2022 14:4111/11/202512/07/2021 FPePA1120æ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by DAG

21L0007 ãäãåPFAS - SAS 7:3FTA 

50ug/mL

10/31/2022 14:4211/12/202512/07/2021 FHpPA1020æ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by DAG

ââ ë ã ì ã ß ãäãåí î ïð ñ Þ ò ó ô õ ß ã ö ß å ö â ã ââ ß ì ÷ ìøãå ö âì ö â ã âøãå ö âì ö â ã ââ í Þ ð ñ Þ ò ó ô õ ãå ââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by HGH

ââ ë ã ì ã â ãäãåí î ïð ù ê ò ó ô õ ß ã ö ß å ö â ã ââ ß ì ÷ ì å10/07/202710/07/2022 í Þ ð ù ê ò ó ô õ ã úââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by HGH

ââ ë ã ì ã ì ãäãåí î ïð ñ Þ ò ó ô ù 10/26/2022 10:1610/07/202710/07/2022 í Þ ð ñ Þ ò ó ô ù ã úââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by HGH

ââ ë ã ì ã û ãäãåí î ïð ù ê ò ó ô ù ß ã ö ß å ö â ã ââ ß ì ÷ ûì10/07/202710/07/2022 í Þ ð ù ê ò ó ô ù ß ã ââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by HGH

ââ ü ã ß åã 1Û ò õ ô ï ñ ý þ ñ þ ò â ÿ Ý ö P � ßßö ãå ö â ã ââ ß 1 ÷ ìú01/11/202501/10/2022 Û ò õ � ñ þ ò ã ß ââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by DAG

ââ ü ã ß å ß 1Û ò õ ô ï ñ ý þ ñ þ � â ÿ Ý ö P � ßßö ãå ö â ã ââ ß 1 ÷ ìú02/22/202702/07/2022 Û ò õ � ñ þ � ã âââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by DAG

ââ ü ã ß å â 1Û ò õ ô ï ñ ý þ ñ þ � ß ÿ Ý ö P � ßßö ãå ö â ã ââ ß 1 ÷ ì åãå ö ãå ö â ã âøãå ö ã 0 ö â ã ââ Û ò õ � ñ þ � ãå ââæ Þ ç ç è é Ý ê à é

Laboratories

by DAG
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23A0390

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

11/23/2025

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

2 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

2 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

5 ug/mL

5 ug/mL
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23B0165

Analytical Standard Record

Description:

OtherStandard Type:

Department:

Solvent:

Final Volume (mls): PFAS1.2

Expires:

Prepared:

Prepared By:

1Vials: Last Edit:

02/07/2023

Analyte Concentration CAS Number UnitsParent

1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

2 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

2 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

0.25 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

0.5 ug/mL

1 ug/mL

5 ug/mL

5 ug/mL
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